
by Roland Arkell

Stuart Lochhead Sculpture will offer 
a group of five Mannerist bronzes by 
Florentine sculptor Giambologna 
(1529-1608) and his pupils as part of 
the summer edition of London Art Week.

T he A l chemi s t ’s  L abora t o r y : 
Giambologna’s Forge in Florence runs from 
June 30-July 7 at 35 Bury Street. 

The five works on offer have been 
assembled over two decades by an 
American collector and will be offered 
together as a group.

They include some of Giambologna’s 
most famous models: a lifetime cast of 
Striding Mars, c.1580; The Fowler (or 
Birdcatcher) and Cristo Morto, c.1580-
1600, cast by Antonio Susini; Lion 
Attacking a Horse, c.1700, by Giovanni 
Battista Foggini; and Hercules and the 
Centaur, c.1710-20, by Giuseppe 
Piamontin.

The price of the group has not yet 
been disclosed. 
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The £19 Chinese box 
now worth £230,000

Right: 
Xuande mark 
and period 
cloisonné 
‘pomegranate’ 
box and cover, 
£230,000 at 
Dreweatts (with 
label and marks 
shown below).

The highlight of Dreweatts’ Asian art sale on May 17-18 was 
this very rare Xuande (1426-35) mark and period cloisonné 
‘pomegranate’ box and cover. Guided at £6000-10,000, it 
soared away to bring £230,000 (plus 25% buyer’s premium). 

It came from the collection of the late Major Edward 
Copleston Radcliffe (1898-1967), having been acquired (on 

commission by London dealership Bluetts) at Sotheby’s in 
1946 for £19. It is one of only five known examples that Dr 
Yingwen Tao, specialist in Chinese and Asian Art at Dreweatts, 
believes were made by the same craftsman for the emperor. 

Continued on page 5

Right:  
detail of a 
lifetime cast 
of Striding 
Mars by 
Giambologna 
on show 
at Stuart 
Lochhead 
Sculpture.
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Michael Ayrton (1921­1975) 
End Maze I 
Numbered 4/9 (to reverse) 
Bronze with a gold and dark brown patina, 
on a painted wooden base, 1970 
27.4 x 28.3 x 8cm (excluding base) 
Estimate £4,000­6,000* 
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Book, manuscript and Judaica record set in New York

‘Earliest standard measure’ is the weigh to go
by Roland Arkell

by Alex Capon

This ovoid measure with 
a D-shaped handle carries 
a band of Lombardic script 
reading Edward Rex Anglie 
(Edward King of England).

It is believed to be the 
object mentioned in the 
diaries of Caroline Lybbe 
Powys, c.1762, who, on a 
visit to Hardwick House, 
Oxfordshire, writes: “In a 
recess in the corridor leading 
to the breakfast room was 
found a bronze jug, inscribed 
Edward Rex Anglia.

“It is 7½in (19cm) high, 
5¾in (14.5cm) at the base, 

The Oak Interior sale 
at Bishop & Miller in 
Stowmarket on June 1-2 
includes this ‘important 
and exceptional’ Edward IV 
bronze measure. It is thought 
to be the earliest Standard 
Measure extant. 

The issuing of standard 
weights and measures has 
been a regular occurrence in 
the British Isles for more than 
1000 years.

However, the earliest 

English measures previously 
recorded date from the reign 
of Henry VII (1485-1509). 
Two, a Winchester gallon and 
a bushel, are in the collection 
of the Science Museum. The 
earliest measures previously 
available to commerce are 
the Elizabeth I standard 
measures, dated 1601, one of 
which sold at Bishop & Miller 
in February for £30,000 
(plus 25% buyer’s premium). 

A key figure during the 
Wars of the Roses, Edward 
IV reigned twice from 1461-
70 and 1473-83.

Above: Edward IV bronze 
measure, estimate £40,000-
60,000 at Bishop & Miller.

with a straight handle of 
4in (10cm). The measure 
holds exactly a gallon 
of wine. This was 
considered by General 
Conway and Lord 
Frederick Campbell, 
connoisseurs in 
antiquities, to be 
a standard measure of 
the reign of one of the 
Edwards.”

Given the sum paid for 
the Elizabeth I measure 
earlier this year, the auction 
house believes it could bring 
£40,000-60,000.

Most expensive books and documents at auction:

November 2021
A first-edition printed copy of the US Constitution, $41m 
(£30.4m) at Sotheby’s New York. It still holds the auction record 
for any historical document.
 
November 1994
Leonardo da Vinci’s ‘Codex Leicester’, sold for $28m (£17.5m) at 
Christie’s New York. Bought by Bill Gates.
 
November 2013
The Bay Psalm Book – a copy of the first printed book in America 
– sold for $12.5m (£8.1m) at Sotheby’s New York. 

January 2014
The Rothschild Prayerbook, $12m (£7.55m) at Christie’s in New 
York, a record for an illuminated manuscript.

Setting an auction record for 
any book, manuscript or item 
of Judaica, a work billed as the 
‘earliest and most complete 
Hebrew bible’ in existence sold 
for $33.5m (£26.6m) at 
Sotheby’s New York.

The Codex Sassoon – 
named after its most prominent 
modern owner, David Solomon 
Sassoon (1880-1942) – came to 
auction from the collection of 
Jacqui Safra and was estimated 
at $30m-50m. It was offered 
with a third-party guarantee, 
meaning it was always bound 
to sell at the auction on May 17.

With bidding from two 
parties on the phone, it sold to 
Alfred H Moses, a former US 
ambassador and president of the 

American Jewish Committee, 
who is giving it to the ANU 
Museum of the Jewish People in 
Tel Aviv, Israel.

Written on parchment in the 
late 9th or early 10th century, 
Codex Sassoon contains all 24 

books of the Hebrew Bible – 
missing only 12 leaves – and 
precedes the earliest entirely 
complete Hebrew Bible, the 
Leningrad Codex, by nearly a 
century.

Splash out on a Klimt 
Meanwhile, the latest Modern 
and Contemporary art auctions 
at Sotheby’s, Christie’s and 
Phillips in New York were 
something of a bump back to 
reality after the last two sales 
series posted the highest 
grossing totals on record. 

The current series raised 
$1.71bn (£1.36bn) with one day 
sale still to run at the time of 
going to press.

This followed the November 
sales in this category in the Big 
Apple raising an all-time high 
of $3.23bn, boosted in no small 
part by the Paul Allen sale at 
Christie’s, and the May 2022 
series totalling $2.78bn, helped 
by a $170m (£136m) Andy 
Warhol silkscreen of Marilyn 

Monroe and the second 
tranche of the Macklowe 
collection at Sotheby’s.

The top lot of the latest 
f lagship fortnight came at 
Christie’s 21st century evening 
sale on May 15 when a large 
Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960-
88) mixed media on canvas 
titled El Gran Espectáculo (The 
Nile) sold at $58m to a phone 
bidder. It was estimated ‘in 
excess of $45m’ and carried a 
third-party guarantee as was 
the case with numerous works 
across the series. 

Christie’s 20th century 
evening sale the week before 
was led by a large Henri 
Rousseau (1844-1910) jungle 
scene that made a major record 
at $37.5m (£29.8m) – reported 
and pictured in News last week 
(ATG No 2593).

Sotheby’s, meanwhile, 
offered a view of Austria’s Lake 
Attersee by Gustav Klimt 
(1862-1918) at its Modern 
Evening sale on May 16.

Given an estimate ‘in the 
region of $45m’, it was knocked 
down at $46m (£36.5m) to a 
Japanese private collector on 
the phone.

Titled Insel im Attersee 
(Island in Attersee), the 3ft 4in 
(1.01m) square oil on canvas 
from c.1901-02 fetched the 
third-highest price for the artist 
at auction.

Among the high points of 
the auction was a record for 
Vilhelm Hammershøi (1864-
1916) when Interior. The Music 
Room, Strandgade 30 was 
knocked down at $7.6m 
(£6.03m).

Appearing at auction for the 
first time in almost 80 years, it 
surpassed a $3m-5m estimate 
and was acquired by an 
American museum.

Phillips’ sales were led by 
Banksy’s Banksquiat. Boy and 
Dog in Stop and Search which 
sold at $8.1m (est: $8m-12m) to 
a phone bidder.

£1 = $1.26

Left: the Codex 
Sassoon, 
$33.5m 
(£26.6m) at 
Sotheby’s New 
York.

Right: Insel 
im Attersee by 
Gustav Klimt, 
$46m (£36.5m) 
at Sotheby’s.
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Debut sale boosted by Egyptian collection
by Alex Capon

TEFAF NY 
highlights
An Egyptian polychrome 
sarcophagus panel from the 
Late Dynastic Period was one 
of the highlight sales at the 
recent TEFAF New York.

Running from May 12-16, 
the fair brought together 
modern, contemporary 
and ancient art. The panel, 
which sold from the stand of 
London gallery Charles Ede, 
was priced at $175,000.

Among the other sales of 
note was an Alexander Calder 
standing mobile which went 
from White Cube for $1.1m, a 
1949 Dubuffet drawing from 
the stand of Applicat-Prazan 
and a painting by Verena 
Loewensberg (1912-86) sold 
by The Mayor Gallery to a US 
collector. 

More than 90 museums 
and institutions were 
recorded among the fair 
visitors. 

Continued from front page

Xuande box takes £230,000

“There is every indication that all 
five were made in the same imperial 
workshop as crucially all are doubly 
marked with an incised Xuande six-
character reign mark on the underside 
of the box and the interior of the cover.

“They also all have similar designs 
and are uniform in size [5in/12cm in 
diameter].”

Dreweatts found the piece among 
other Chinese works of art still 
displayed in a cabinet in the attic of a 
family home, as they had been when 
Radcliffe died in 1967.

Prior to the sale Dreweatts conceded 
the estimate – set when the box was 
assumed to be a later Ming copy – was 
“now looking extremely modest, even 
given the slightly damaged condition”.

Bidding on the lot was confined 
to those in the room and on nine 
phones, with the box selling to a private 
collector in Hong Kong. 

Mark Newstead, director of Asian 
ceramics and works of art at Dreweatts, 
said: “The Xuande mark is one of the 
most copied marks of all time. Literally 
99.9% of pieces are later copies.

“I assumed the box was made in the 
16th or early 17th century and it was 
only when we were able to compare 
it with the [‘grapes’ pattern box at the 
National Trust property] Fenton House 

that we started to believe it could be a 
‘lost’ example of this rare group.” 

The making of cloisonné enamel 
in the early Ming period was strictly 
regulated by palace eunuchs, who 
operated under the auspices of the 
Yuyongjian, a sub-division of the 
Neifu (Inner Treasury) responsible for 
supplies to the imperial household.

Roland Arkell

Above: Major Edward Copleston 
Radcliffe, original owner of the 
Xuande mark and period cloisonné 
‘pomegranate’ box and cover.

A group of 25 works by 
Egyptian artists from the 
collection of the late Dr 
Mohammed Said Farsi, an 
influential civic leader in Saudi 
Arabia, drew notable interest 
at the inaugural sale of Modern 
& Contemporary African and 
Middle Eastern art staged by 
Olympia Auctions (25% 
buyer’s premium). 

All bar two of the lots sold at 
the May 11 sale in west London 
for a combined £190,375 
including premium.

Farsi, who died aged 82 in 
2019 at his home in Monaco, 
had lived in Alexandria as a 
young man, training as an 
architect.

He returned to Saudi Arabia 
in the early 1960s and later 
entered government service 
before becoming mayor of 
Jeddah in 1972.

Overseeing huge 
developments, including 
a five-fold increase in the 
city’s population, he is 
widely considered the 
father of modern Jeddah.

A collector of both 
Islamic and Western art, 
he was an important 
figure in the development 
of Middle Eastern visual 
ar t s and cultura l 
institutions. 

Egyptian art formed a 
prominent part of his 
personal collection and 
here works by the likes of 
Hamed Nada (1924-
1990), Ragheb Ayad 
(1892-1982) and Abdel 
Hadi Al Gazzar (1925-
66) all performed well.

Four pictures by Ragheb 
Ayad all surpassed predictions, 
including a watercolour titled 
Villagers Relaxing from c.1959 
that overshot a £3500-5500 
estimate and was knocked 

down to an Egyptian private 
collector at £20,000. The 
price was the fourth highest for 
the artist at auction, according 
to Artprice.com.

A pastel on paper by Hamed 
Nada titled The African Wizard 

Left: Villagers Relaxing by 
Ragheb Ayad, £20,000 at 
Olympia Auctions.

a l so drew st rong 
competition, surpassing 
a £1000-1500 pitch and 
being knocked down at 
£16,000. It was also 
bought by an Egyptian 
private collector.

Interest came from all 
over the world, in 
particular Egypt, the 
UAE, Saudi Arabia and 
the UK.

The sale was run by 
specialist Janet Rady 

who joined Olympia Auctions 
in January this year.

For a special report on Post-war and 
Contemporary art, including works 
by overseas artists selling at UK 
auctions, see pages 16-24.
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BP* -Buyer’s premium of 30% incl. VAT @ 20%   
For full details see table in ATG Auction Calendar

https://www.the-saleroom.com/en-gb/auction-catalogues/
bishopandmiller

THE OAK INTERIOR
Thursday 1st June and Friday 2nd June at 11am

Viewing times: Saturday 27 May 9am-1pm, Sunday 28 May 9am-3pm
Tuesday 30 May 9am-4pm, Wednesday 31 May 9am-4pm

Thursday 1 June 9am-4pm, Friday 2 June 9am-11am

Lot 300. 

An important and exceptional Edward IV bronze measure, circa 1465-1475.

£40,000-60,000 (plus 30% BP*) 
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19 Charles Industrial Estate, Stowmarket, Suffolk IP14 5AH 

Telephone: 01449 673088  Email: enquiries@bm-auctions.co.uk 

www.bishopandmillerauctions.co.uk 

Lot 370. A late 17th century 
figural boxwood nutcracker, 

Northern European, dated 1687.  
£5,000-7,000 (plus 30% BP*) 

Lot 211. A rare early to mid-
16th century brass candlestick, 
Nuremberg, circa 1500-1550.
£1,000-1,500 (plus 30% BP*) 

Lot 444. An interesting 
and good George III 

ash, sycamore and pine 
primitive chair, circa 1800.  

£5,000-7,000 
(plus 30% BP*) 

Lot 581. An 18th century 
treen figural nutcracker.  

£1,000-1,500  
(plus 30% BP*) 

Lot 419. A rare Charles II oak panel-back 
open armchair, Lancashire, circa 1670. 
£1,000-1,500 (plus 30% BP*) 

Lot 582. An extraordinary James I 
joined oak double panel-back open 

armchair, probably Welsh, dated 1624.
£8,000-12,000 (plus 30% BP*) 

Lot 460. An impressive pair of oak and polychrome decorated angel hammer beams, 
circa 1650-1700, or possibly earlier.

£3,000-5,000 (plus 30% BP*) 

Lot 445. A striking Charles II oak, fruitwood-veneered and bone-inlaid 
chest-on-stand, circa 1670.  
£2,000-3,000 (plus 30% BP*) 

Lot 314. A 16th century impressive oak court cupboard, French, circa 1560-80.  
£4,000-6,000 (plus 30% BP*) 

Lot 579. A rare Henry VI / 
Edward IV oak roof angel, circa 

1450-80.  
£1,000-1,500 (plus 30% BP*) 

Lot 168. A set of six George IV bronze Imperial County measures, dated 1825. 
£1,500-2,000 (plus 30% BP*) 

Lot 58. An 18th century  
Dutch Delft tile picture.  

£150-250 (plus 30% BP*) 
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Precious 
metals
On Friday, May 19,  
Michael Bloomstein of 
Brighton was paying the 
following for bulk scrap 
against a gold fix of:
$1962.69  €1823.73  £1582.82

Gold  
22 carat: £1400.14 per oz 
(£45.02 per gram)

18 carat: £1145.57 (£36.83)

15 carat: £954.64 (£30.70)

14 carat: £891.00 (£28.65)

9 carat: £572.78 per oz 
(£18.42 per gram) 
12 Month High:	 ▲ £19.02 
12 Month Low:	 ▼ £16.47

Hallmark Platinum 
£23.42 per gram

Silver 
£15.73 per oz for 925 
standard hallmarked

12 Month High:	▲ £17.15
12 Month Low:	 ▼ £12.76

Sheffield museum 
targeted by thieves
Police in Shef f ield are 
appealing for information after 
a burglary at Kelham Island 
Museum in the early hours of 
Sunday, April 14.

Display cases were smashed 
and 12 objects relating to 
metalworking in the city, 
including pieces of Georgian 
silver on loan from Sheffield 
Assay Office, were taken.

Many of the pieces are easily 
identifiable including a coffee 
pot by Matthew Fenton,  
Richard Creswick and William 
Watson, Sheffield, 1773, and a 
late 19th century exhibition 
knife with 104 blades by 
Greenhough.

Anyone with information 
should call 101 quoting incident 
number 193 of May 14, 2023. 

Kelham Island Museum was 
opened in 1982 to house objects 
representing Shef f ield’s 
industrial story.

PBFA launches a 
new Oxford fair
The Provincial Booksellers 
Fairs Association (PBFA) has 
announced a new event, a UK 
Fine Press Fair, to run in Oxford. 

It runs on December 9-10 at 
the Oxford University 
Examination Schools.

Exhibitors are members of 
the Fi ne P ress Book 
Association (FPBA), which 

celebrates and promotes 
beautiful books and printing 
skills. Formed in 1998, the 
FPBA also issues the journal 
Parenthesis. 

The announcement comes 
as the PBFA stages its annual 
London flagship fair this week 
from May 20-21.

However, there are several 
alterations to be noted for the 
coming months concerning 
book events.

The Lincoln fair in June has 
been cancelled due to over-
running refurbishment works 
at the venue. A St Ives fair set 
for September has also been 
cancelled. 

Two more fairs have been 
postponed: Abergavenny, set 
to run in June will now take 
place on October 7 and Dublin, 
planned for October 28-29, has 
been moved to November 
25-26. 

A string of new events is still 
tak ing place including 
Brockholes Preston Premier Fair 
(July 7-8), Hay-on-Wye (July 
22) and Oxford (October 21).

Family jailed for 
Dresden theft
The Dresden state court has 
convicted five men over the 
theft of 18th century jewels 
from then city’s Green Vault 

Museum in 2019. After a 
47-day trial that heard evidence 
from over 100 witnesses, the 
men – all members of the same 
family – were given prison 
sentences of between four and 
six years. One defendant was 
acquitted.

On November 25, 2019, 21 
objects with a total insured 
value of at least €113m (£98m) 
were stolen from the Green 
Vault treasury.

The thieves were caught 
several months later in raids in 
Berlin.

In January this year a plea 
bargain agreement was reached 
with the defence after part of 
the hoard was returned.

However, the Saxon White, 
a 49ct diamond, and a diamond 
necklace and a bow-shaped 
stomacher worn by Queen 
Amalie August of Bavaria are 
still missing. 

Rembrandt pair of 
portraits emerge
Christie’s is to offer the last 
known pair of portraits by 
Rembrandt in private hands as 
part of its Old Master sale on 
July 6.

The small-scale oils of Jan 
Willemsz van der Pluym 
(c.1565-1644) and Jaapgen 
Carels (1565-1640), both 

Bread and salt charger is 
welcomed on second visit

Pick of the week

It is traditional in Russia for important, respected or 
admired guests to be greeted with an offering of bread 
and salt.

The tradition gave rise to the Russian word 
khlebosolny (bready-salty) to express hospitality 
and the greeting Khleb da sol (bread and salt) 
that expresses good wishes to the host and their 
household. 

With the visit of the tsar, it became commonplace 
for the humble foodstuffs to be offered on a specially 
carved presentation platter.

These bread dishes were displayed in the Winter 
Palace and the Kremlin, with more than 70 kept in the 
Alexander Palace in Tsarskoe Selo. 

Most of these were dispersed – typically sold to 
Western dealers in return for hard currency – during 
the Soviet era and occasionally appear for sale in the 
US and the UK.

The example pictured here is competently carved 
with the imperial double-headed eagle and set with 
silver gilt folkloric roundels and the enamelled coat of 

arms of the city of Tula on the banks of the Upa river.
The inscription references the presentation of bread 

and salt to Nicholas II ‘from the loyal peasants of 
Tula’ in November 21, 1914. At the time, when Russia 
was at war with Germany, the tsar was undertaking a 
royal progress to the regions. Tula, a city synonymous 
with metalworking, was a centre for munitions and 
armaments manufacture. 

The dish came for sale at Moore Allen & Innocent in 
Cirencester from a local home with a guide of just  
£30-50. It had little in the way of provenance but had 

been owned by the vendor’s late husband for many 
years.

Remarkably, when offered for sale in April it had 
failed to sell but on May 10 the reaction was rather 
different. This time, helped by a range of images, it 
was spotted by a number of knowledgeable buyers. 

On the rostrum at the time was saleroom manager 
Lucy Rowe, who was delighted to conduct the best 
bidding battle of her career as it sold to an online 
bidder from eastern Europe for £15,000 (plus 21% 
buyer’s premium).                                          Roland Arkell

Right: Russian 
bread dish, a specially 
carved presentation 
platter, £15,000 at Moore 
Allen & Innocent.

Two of the items stolen from Kelham Island Museum: coffee pot by 
Matthew Fenton,  Richard Creswick and William Watson, Sheffield, 
1773 (top), and late 19th century exhibition knife with 104 blades by 
Greenhough (above).

Copyright Steve Ellis & Sheffi
eld Assay Offi

ce

Courtesy Toolbank Collection
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In Numbers

1390
The record for the most 
competitive appearances 
in world football, held by 
England’s Peter Shilton. 
On June 9 Ewbank’s of 
Surrey will offer kit from the 
goalkeeper’s career consigned 
by a collector who bought 
items directly from the player. 
Shilton’s England shirt worn 
between 1981-83, complete 
with no 1 on the reverse, is 
estimated at £800-1200.

Most read

The most clicked-on stories 
for week May 11-17 on  
antiquestradegazette.com

1	 Christie’s raises 
buyer’s premium... 
then sets a Rousseau 
record

2	 Portrait miniature 
sleeper stars in our 
pick of five auction 
highlights

3	 Pick of the week: 
Keen as mustard on a 
Lambeth rarity

4	 Application system 
for CITES permits 
and licences goes 
digital

5	 Rebrands, expansion 
and promotions 
across the art and 
antiques market

signed and dated 1635, portray 
two elderly relatives of the 
artist.

The portraits have a 
virtually unbroken line of 
provenance. 

They remained in the family 
of the sitters until they were 
sold in 1760 and were bought at 
Christie’s by the current 
owner’s family in 1824 but had 
remained completely unknown 
to scholars ever since.

They return to Christie’s 
with a guide of £5m-8m after 

Kinghams, Moreton-In-Marsh, May 11
Grotesque stoneware jar and cover 
by Robert Wallace Martin for Martin 
Brothers, 1884, 11in (27cm) high.
Estimate: £80,000-120,000
Hammer: £90,000

Source:  Bid Barometer is a snapshot of sales on thesaleroom.com for May 11-17 2023.
‘Highest multiple over top estimate’ = Our selection of items from the top 20 highest hammer 
prices as a multiple of the high estimate paid by internet bidders on thesaleroom.com
‘Top selling lots’ = Our selection of items from the top 20 highest hammer prices paid by 
internet bidders on thesaleroom.com

Roseberys, London, May 16
Qing 17th and 18th century 
Mughal-style pale celadon 
jade lobed twin-handled 

bowl, 8in (20cm) wide, with 
John Sparks provenance.

Estimate: £15,000-20,000
Hammer: £38,000

Woolley & Wallis, Salisbury, May 17
WSPU Suffragette Medal and 
associated items to hunger striker 
Jessie Landale Cumberland dated 
May 21, 1914.
Estimate: £7000-10,000
Hammer: £14,500

De Zwann, Amsterdam, 
May 11
Six small Chinese handling 
jades including a kylin, two 
feline groups, a double-
gourd, a vine and a hand 
citron.
Estimate: €100-200
Hammer: €7500 (£6650)

Denhams, Horsham, May 17
Linley a beech and birds eye 
maple extending twin pillar 
dining table marked David 
Linley 1995.
Estimate: £1000-1500
Hammer: £18,000

Adam Partridge, West 
Ruislip, May 16
Royal Doulton green 
and deep red glazed 
flambe frog.
Estimate: £40-60
Hammer: £1900

Martinware birds 
flock to Salisbury
Salisbury auction house Woolley & Wallis is holding a Martin 
Brothers anniversary exhibition from June 13-22.

It is 150 years since the inauguration of the Martin Brothers 
pottery and a century since the death of modeller Robert 
Wallace Martin.

Curated by Woolley & Wallis specialist Michael Jeffery, the 
show at the Castle Gate rooms will feature around 170 exhibits, 
including a total of 34 of the famous Wally birds.

All of the pieces have been loaned from collections within the 
UK. Some have not been seen since the seminal Richard Dennis 
exhibition held at Sotheby’s Belgravia in 1978. 

The illustrated catalogue includes an introduction by Malcolm 
Haslem.

Cotswolds auction house Kinghams held a similar exhibition 
of approximately 100 pieces in March.

Roland Arkell

Above: some of the 34 Martinware birds on 
show at Woolley & Wallis in June.

Above: Rembrandt portraits of Jan Willemsz van der Pluym and 
Jaapgen Carels, estimate £5m-8m at Christie’s.

analysis at the Rijksmuseum. 
Henry Pettifer at Christie’s 

called it “one of the most 
exciting discoveries we have 
made in the Old Masters field 
in recent years”.

The Van der Pluyms were a 
prominent family in Leiden 
and acquired a garden next to 
that owned by Rembrandt’s 
mother. 

Their grandson Karel van 
der Pluym, an artist, is thought 
to have t ra ined with 
Rembrandt. 
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To be held at Embsay Mills, Embsay, Skipton BD23 6QR

Tel: 01756 798333 |  | Email: sales@hutchinsonscott.co.uk

www.hutchinsonscott.co.uk

Bid live online here: 
*additional fees apply

No additional charge when  
you bid direct with us

thesaleroom.com
The home of art & antiques auctions

liveauctioneers

* Plus buyer’s 
premium of 30% 
incl. VAT @ 20% 
Lots marked ARR 
will be subject 
to an additional 
fee – full details 
see table in ATG 
Auction Calendar

June Fine Art Private Estate Sale
Tuesday 6th - Wednesday 7th June at 9:30am 
Viewing times available on www.hutchinsonscott.co.uk

645: A 19th century solid silver concert 
flute by Clair Godfroy, aine, Paris   
£4,000-6,000 (plus 30% BP*)

648: An early solid silver flute 
by Louis Lot of Paris no. 936   
£4,000-6,000  
(plus 30% BP*)

637: A mid-19th century solid silver concert flute by 
Louis Lot, Paris. no. 1056   
£4,000-6,000 (plus 30% BP*)

958: A fine early 18th century figured 
walnut chest on chest   
£3,000-5,000 (plus 30% BP*)

839: J. Fletcher, 
London, a fine 
regency figured 
mahogany regulator 
longcase clock   
£4,000-6,000  
(plus 30% BP*)

837: L. Leroy, Paris, a fine and 
rare giant gilt brass ‘bourne’ 
cased grand sonnerie striking 
carriage clock 
£5,000-8,000 (plus 30% BP*) 833: James 

Delana, Dounston, 
a very rare 
primitive ‘coffin 
case’ 30-hour 
longcase clock  
£2,000-3,000 
(plus 30% BP*)

823: John Ogden, 
Darlington, a rare 
late 17th century 
oak ‘coffin’ case 30-
hour penny moon 
longcase clock   
£3,000-5,000  
(plus 30% BP*)

803: John Young, Derby, a very 
rare late 17th century 30-hour 
equation longcase clock   
£2,000-3,000 (plus 30% BP*)

453: A cased set of late 19th century four cold-
painted bronze and silver game birds menu holders   
£300-500 (plus 30% BP*)

430: A fine cased set of four silver and 
enamel horse menu holders   
£800-1,200 (plus 30% BP*)

377: A  rare set of silver gilt and enamel 
‘lucky’ motif menu holders   
£400-600 (plus 30% BP*)

347: A cased set of six 
Edwardian fishing fly silver 
menu holders   
£400-600 (plus 30% BP*)

223: George Prior, London. 
a large George III triple 

cased silver and tortoiseshell 
pocket watch   
£1,000-1,500  

(plus 30% BP*)

507: A cased pair of 18th century silver mounted Irish 
flintlock pistols by Edwards, Dublin   
£4,000-6,000 (plus 30% BP*) 

487: A cased 38-bore Deane, Adams & Deane  
five-shot self-cocking revolver   
£2,000-3,000 (plus 30% BP*)

31: The Tichbourne trial, A rare royal Worcester 
group of candle extinguishers  
£400-600 (plus 30% BP*)

117: A 19th century 
Meissen large figure 
group of a bull with 
 a seated lady rider   
£600-900  
(plus 30% BP*)

1028: A rare unusually 
large regency country 
house mahogany urn 
shaped wine cooler in the 
manner of Gillows   
£2,000-3,000

1020: A rare George II kingwood 
cross-banded and geometrically inlaid 
mulberry veneered bureau bookcase in 
the manner of Coxed and Woster   
£5,000-8,000 (plus 30% BP*)

383: A set of four silver gilt wolf 
head menu holders  
£400-600 (plus 30% BP*)

784: James Holland (British 1799-1870) a 
large 19th century Venetian oil on canvas   
£4,000-6,000 (plus 30% BP*)

759: Joseph Austin Benwell (1816-1886), a fine large pair of 19th century 
watercolours depicting figures and camel landscapes   
£3,000-5,000 (plus 30% BP*)

247: A fine set of four George III large cast silver 
table candle sticks in the rococo manner  
£ 4,000-6,000 (plus 30% BP*)

607: A large 19th century French 
Napoleonic prisoner-of-war bone 
model of the 34-gun US frigate Raleigh  
£4,000-6,000 (plus 30% BP*)

Comprising the contents from four private estates which include library furniture, paintings and a collection of Meissen porcelain 
from a long-established Surrey country residence. A complete collection of a retired Liverpool Doctor including early oak and 
country made clocks, Art & Crafts pieces, metalware and other collectables. A late Doctor’s collection from the Lune Valley, 
Lancashire which prominently features an exceptional collection of silver menu holders, silhouettes and candle 
extinguishers and a Prisoner of War cased ship. A deceased estate collection from Lytham which includes 
fine clocks, furniture and silver. Together with the first private consignment of fine weapons and militaria 
notwithstanding the Part 1 collection of renowned Flautist Nathan Boot, comprising 36 fine examples of 
flutes by makers such as Louis Lot and Clair Godfroy.
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Viewing by appointment at 
15 Market Place, Tetbury, Gloucestershire GL8 8DD 

Tel: 07814 757742    ben@benwrightclocks.co.uk

A PRIVATE COLLECTION OF  
RARE EARLY ENGLISH CLOCKS
View online at www.benwrightclocks.co.uk

CHRISTOPHER GOULD, LONDON
A rare walnut and marquetry 30-hour striking 
small hooded wall clock. Circa 1700

JOSEPH KNIBB, LONDON
An exceptional 8-day walnut longcase clock
Circa 1685

UNSIGNED, probably English provincial
A most interesting 8-day astronomical oak longcase 
clock. Circa 1800

THOMAS TOMPION, LONDON, NO.155
A rare transitional ebony striking table clock with pull 
quarter repeat and rare early engraving. Circa 1689

WILLIAM KIPLING, LONDON
A rare small cream lacquer 30-hour striking 
hooded wall clock. Circa 1725-30

HENRY HINDLEY, YORK
A rare ebonised striking table clock with large 
seconds dial and pull quarter repeat. Circa 1750

JOHN KNIBB, OXFORD
A rare brass small lantern timepiece with alarm. 
Circa 1690

JOSEPH KNIBB LONDINI
A very fine miniature striking lantern clock with 
alarm. Circa 1685

JOSEPH KNIBB LONDON
A fine and rare ebony Phase I table timepiece. 
Circa 1675-1680

EXCEPTIONAL CLOCKS
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by Terence Ryle

In a style admired in the gardens at 
Versailles and at a House & Garden 
sale in Abingdon, a pair of urns after 
those created for Louis XIV’s great 
project led the field at Mallams (25% 
buyer’s premium).

Delicately cast, as any bronze to 
a design by Claude Ballin (1615-78) 
merits, the 2ft 4in (71cm) high urns 
followed the originals closely. They 
may have dated from the late 18th 
century. 

One had some minor holes and 
the other some old repairs, losses and 
restoration.

Both had the desirable patina 
resulting from years outdoors and, 
against a £2000-4000 estimate, 
sold to a UK private buyer against 
Continental interest at £18,000.

Sit like an Egyptian
The urns were just one of a number 
of estimate-eclipsing offerings at the 
April 3-4 auction.

Another garden option was a pair 
of c.1870 majolica ‘Egyptian Revival’ 
garden seats on stands.

The model of a seated Egyptian 
girl with lilies and cobras is among 
the best-known majolica formed 
by the Stoke manufacturer Brown-
Westhead, Moore & Co and 
examples brought enormous sums 
when the collecting market was at its 
height.

This pair, with only minor chips 
to the base to count against them, 
went at £8000, ten times the lower 
estimate.

Also among the ceramics were two 
Alexander II period military plates 
by the Imperial Porcelain Factory, 
St Petersburg, painted with central 
roundels of soldiers and bearing the 
Imperial double-headed eagle crest.

Sanctions ruled out direct 
trade with Russia but, pitched at 
£1000-2000, they sold online to a 
Continental bidder at £11,000.

Most of the rugs sold in line 
with three-figure estimates but two 
stood out. Going 20 times above 
expectations to the UK trade at 
£7800, a faded and stained 14ft 
4in x 11ft (4.37 x 3.38m) Heritz 
carpet featured a blue ground, floral 
ornament to the centre and multi-
banded border. 

A 13ft 8in x 20ft 4in (4.15 x 6.2m) 
Persian light brown carpet had 

1

2

4

3

extensive wear, damage to the edges 
and discolouration but, estimated at 
£800-1200, made £8000 online.

Most of the 18th and 19th century 
furniture reflected the current 
market, selling in three figures, but 
some demolished estimates.

The selection was led by a 10ft 
(3.05m) tall Queen Anne wall mirror 
with gilded and decorative curved 
edging and bordered glass.

It needed a little restoration to 
peeling gilt but sold to a UK private 
buyer at a 10-times-estimate £12,000.

An early 18th century laburnum 
oyster-veneered chest on stand, with 
later handles and feet and cut-down 
stand, went to a UK private at a 
10-times estimate £3400; a Victorian 
gothic oak partners’ desk with a 
large crack to the back quadrupled 

expectations at £2300 and a 19th 
century French parquetry inlaid with 
brass galleried top and tambour front 
went back to the Continent with a 
private internet bid of £2400 against 
a £200-400 guide.

The world of Howard
Howard & Sons chairs and sofas 
operate in a market of their own.

The five examples at Abingdon 
were all labelled Howard & Sons 
Limited, 31 Old Burlington Street London, 
dating them to between 1924 – when 
Lenygon & Morant took over the 
business – and 1954 when it moved to 
South Audley Steet.

Four of the five got away, the best-
seller at £3000 being an armchair 
with scrolling arms, square tapering 
hardwood legs and brass castors. n

Garden design Versailles style 
Casts of garden urns designed for Louis XIV’s magnificent palace are offered in Oxfordshire

“Both urns had the 
desirable patina 
resulting from 
years outdoors

1. 18th or 19th century bronze urns after Ballin, £18,000 at 
Mallams Abingdon.

2. Queen Anne wall mirror, £12,000.

3. St Petersburg ‘military’ plates, £11,000.

4. ‘Egyptian Revival’ majolica garden seats, £8000.
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While some of the gloss has been taken off the market, the best pre-revolutionary 
Russian craftsmanship remains attractive to international collectors. This punch cup 

was one of several examples 
attributed to the Imperial Factory 
at St Petersburg that were 
offered at Duke’s (25% buyer’s 
premium) on April 5. They came 
for sale in Dorchester from a 
private Devon collection.

The 2in (5cm) high glass or 
carved rock crystal cup left 
was set with silver mounts and 
cabochon emeralds. A snake 
winds it way around the handle. 
Against a £50-100 estimate, it 
went to a UK collector at £4000. 

27 May 2023  |  13    

1

2

3
The 33 pieces of ‘Mouseman’ 
furniture on offer at Carlisle auction 
house Thomson Roddick (20% 
buyer’s premium) all came from a 
Cumbrian Georgian country house 
where they had been since at least 
before 1950.

Many were probably pre-war 
pieces, made during the lifetime 
of Robert Thompson (1876-1955) 
himself. All sold above estimates to 
total £77,000. 

Top-seller was a 5ft 5in (1.65m) 
wide oak sideboard top with scroll 
incised corners above a pair of 
Gothic carved doors with iron 
latches and hinges and central 
carved blind panel.

Estimated at £3000, it sold to 
a Northern specialist dealer at 
£11,000.

A pair of 2ft 2in (66cm) wide easy 
chairs, with adjustable backs and 
panelled sides each with an iron 

Popular since they were first 
bought by Grand Tourists 
visiting Italy, this 9 x 12in (23 
by 30cm) early 19th century 
micromosaic panel (right) 
offered by Elstob (25% buyer’s 
premium) in Ripon on April 5 
was a particularly fine example.

The scene is ancient Rome’s 
Temple of Vesta. 

“At first glance it looked like a painting,” said auctioneer David Elstob when the 
micromosaic was brought to a valuation day.

It sold to a London dealer at a top-estimate £7000.

ring cup holder, looked their age 
with tears to the leather upholstery, 
surface marks, staining and colour 
fading. Nevertheless, against a 
£1200-1800 estimate, they sold via 
thesaleroom.com at £10,500.

More affordable items at the 
March 28-29 auction included five 
plain fenders of chamfered oak with 
carved mice along the sides which 

went to a mix of private and trade 
buyers from £350-850, and half a 
dozen single beds with carved panel 
headboards and modern bases, all 
sold to dealers from £750-1600.

An earlier craftsman-built piece 
of furniture was a c.1897 coffer with 
a lift-out tray and compartment 
above two drawers.

It was unlabelled but attributed to 

Cumbrian 
house full of 
Mouseman 

Heal’s by auctioneer John Thomson 
who had checked a very similar 
item in a Heal’s exhibition at the 
dealership Millinery Works.

The inlaid coromandel and nickel 
lozenges were lifting and there were 
replacement hinges. 

The vendor bought it for £32 at 
Phillips 50 years ago. At Carlisle it 
quadrupled the top estimate, selling 
to a London bidder at £6000.

From a century earlier came a 
pair of 8ft 6in (2.60m) tall George 
III carved pine open corner 
cabinets. These were good examples 
of the type featuring profuse shell 
and foliate carving and doubled 
top expectations when bought by a 
Yorkshire dealer at £10,000.

1. Mouseman 
sideboard, £11,000 
at Thomson 
Roddick.

2. Mouseman easy 
chairs, £10,500.

3. Coffer attributed 
to Heal’s, £6000.

Vesta lights 
up a sale

Snake cup buyer takes a £4000 bite

Fine Art, Antiques & Collectors Auction 

Wednesday 31 May  |  9.30am
enquiries@hansonsbishton.co.uk
01889 882397  |  hansonsauctioneers.co.uk

A mid 19th century French 
bronze and ormolu mantel clock 
of Hercules and Cerberus. 
Est: £400-600
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The standout signature to an 
autograph album compiled by a boy 
scout in 1919 was that of Lawrence of 
Arabia, writes Terence Ryle.

It was his rueful comment on his 
fame and lack of fortune that ensured 
the album’s prominence at a wide-
ranging 900-lot sale at Canterbury 
Auction Galleries (22.5% buyer’s 
premium) on April 1-2.  

The boy scout, an Archibald 
Gibson who lived in Ramsgate, Kent, 
had sent a polite letter asking for 
Lawrence’s autograph.

Dated 21 XI 19, the reply read: 
“Yes, old son, here’s my signature, 
but don’t believe that I’ll be a 
famous man. It’s just an American 
cinematograph artist who found out 
that I was a novelty in a khaki war 
and is making a lot of money out of 
it.” Lawrence added as a postscript: 
“I wish I was making something 
too!”

The letter is unusual in that 
Lawrence signed his real name, TE 
Lawrence. The auction house noted: 
“He hated the limelight and later 

Lawrence of Arabia replies to lucky Archie

Above: stoneware coffee cup and saucer with 
impressed marks for Lucie Rie and Hans Coper, 
£840 at Canterbury Auction Galleries.

Left: Chinese silk robe, £2500.

Below: Lawrence of Arabia’s letter in autograph 
album, £3800.

used pseudonyms to hide his identity. 
He enlisted in the RAF under the 
name ‘John Hume Ross’ and, later, 
‘Thomas Edward Shaw’ – a name he 
used until his death, accompanied by 
a ‘TES’ signature. 

At the date of the letter, November 
21, 1919, he would have been 31 and 

recently demobbed as a lieutenant 
colonel.

The auction house added: “Our 
presumption is that he [Lawrence] 
was referring to a short film 
made of him by an American war 
correspondent, 
Lowell Thomas, 
who, along with 
cameraman 
Harry Chase, 
had encountered 
Lawrence in 
Palestine, drawn 
by rumours of his 
exploits.  

“In August 1919, 
three months before 
the letter [to the boy 
scout] was written, 
Lowell Thomas had 
launched a series of 
illustrated lectures in 
London. Alongside Arabic music 
and dancing were photos and film 
of Lawrence, attired in his familiar 
headdress. The film especially 
became hugely popular, and we guess 
this is what Lawrence refers to in the 
letter.”  

In 1927 Lowell Thomas returned 
for a second photo shoot and edited 
his work into a longer film With 
Lawrence of Arabia. It was seen by an 
estimated 3m people between  
1920-24 and made Lawrence a star.

The boy scout chose to title his 
collection of missives Men who did 
something [in the war].

He had received replies from other 
luminaries such as Field Marshal 
Douglas Haig writing from France, 
David Lloyd George, Arthur Balfour, 
Herbert Asquith, Rudyard Kipling, 
Robert Baden Powell and a number 
of heroes awarded the Victoria Cross.

Consigned by a distant relative of 
Gibson, the album went just below 

hopes at £3800 to a London buyer.

Rie and Coper combo
Top names among the ceramics 
offered at Canterbury were Lucie Rie 
and Hans Coper whose impressed 

marks were on a £840 
stoneware coffee 
cup and saucer, with 
oatmeal, manganese 
glaze and fine sgraffito 
lines. It had been 
estimated at £600-
800.

Furniture was led 
by a c.1850 pollard 
oak partners’ desk 
stamped Gillow to 
the central drawer 
which made £2700.

Among the 
watches, an 18ct 

gold-cased moon-phase by Patek 
Phillipe, complete with box and all 
original papers, as expected, led the 
day at £12,500.

However, of more interest to 
collectors of earlier watches was 
19th century silver pair-cased pocket 
watch with a movement inscribed for 
Charles Frodsham & Co, and the serial 
number 05329. Enamelled to the dial 
with a town harbour scene and cast 
and chased to the outer case with an 
allegory of Peace watched over by 
Britannia, it made £740.

Half a dozen late 19th and early 
20th century Chinese silk items 
were consigned by the grandchild of 
Lady Cunningham-Graham whose 
husband, Admiral Sir Angus, was 
senior naval officer on the West River 
in the 1930s.

Best-seller was a robe in coloured 
silks and gold thread featuring 
dragons, bats, floral sprays and 
rolling waves. Pitched at £500-700, 
it sold to an internet bidder at £2500.

School Lane, Middle Littleton, near Evesham, Worcestershire WR11 8LN 
Email: info@littletonauctions.com  Tel: 01386 244379 or 833124  

www.littletonauctions.com

ANTIQUES, FINE 
ART, JEWELLERY, 
COLLECTABLES & 
OUTSIDE EFFECTS

Saturday 27th May 
at 10am

Viewing: Thursday 25th: 1pm-5pm
Friday 26th: 10am-6pm and on the day from 8.30am

Room bidders welcome

Great news! There is no 
internet surcharge when 

registering and buying online 
through our own website.

Ming Dynasty bronze deity figure 
with gilt decoration, 
approx. height: 24cm

Louis Vuitton Alzer 80 hard case trunk

James Bateman R.A. (1893 - 1959) oil on canvas,  
Europa and the Bulls, signed and dated 1945, 
approx. image size: 60 x 50cm

A bronze bust of James Bateman R.A. 
(1893-1959) signed Bevan 45,  
approx. 39cm high
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Contact: +1 213.748.8008  |  andrew@andrewjonesauctions.com  |  2221 S. Main Street, Los Angeles, CA 90007

andrewjonesauctions.com

BID BY PHONE, ABSENTEE OR LIVE ONLINE

Property from the Collection of  

Stuart and Phyllis Moldaw,  
Atherton, California

Sunday, June 18th

Proof for approval

A Chinese Export Famille Rose  
porcelain circular covered tureen

A Chinese 
carved longquan 
celadon charger

A pair of Louis XVI white 
painted fauteuils
late 18th century

A Chinese hardwood bench

A pair of Buccellati 
sterling silver three light 
candelabra second half 
20th century

A selection of a large collection of Royal Copenhagen Flora 
Danica porcelain

A George III red japanned 
Chinoiserie decorated tall 
case clock, John Porthouse, 
Penrith, late 18th century

A Chinese Export porcelain covered 
tureen and associated under tray
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Rich pickings down 
south London
High-value Post-war and  
Contemporary art is increasingly 
on offer beyond Mayfair and the 
centre of the capital, as  
Alex Capon reports

Back in the late 1980s and 1990s, 
the market for Post-war and 
Contemporary art in the UK began 
to take giant strides forward.

With changes in taste coinciding 
with financial deregulation and 
increasing globalisation, this sector 
of the art market experienced its 
own Big Bang of sorts as the primary 
market expanded rapidly and then, 
somewhat later, this fed through to 
the secondary market and auction 
totals in this category began to 
increase. 

It quickly became seen as the 
sector offering the highest returns 
on investment and the place to plant 
speculative money. Over time it 
would come to outrank Impressionist 
and Modern art as the highest 
grossing overall category. 

Despite the major downturn of 

2008-9, these 
developments 
have largely 
been sustained. 
Nevertheless, the 
high growth of 
the Post-war and 
Contemporary 
auction market 
during this period 
has, in large part, 
been the preserve 
of the major London 
rooms.

 It is only really over 
recent years that some 
of the market has begun 
filter outwards and downwards to 
any great extent. 

A few signs of this steady trickle-
down effect have been witnessed so 
far in 2023, with some significant 

results recorded for decent middle 
market material in particular.

While gaining consignments 
of good material has always been 
problematic for smaller auction 
houses, a couple of notable 
individual lots and collections have 
appeared at sales beyond Mayfair 
over the last few months.

These have included an increasing 
number of works by international 
artists creating waves in UK 
salerooms.

Saatchi source
A recent case came at Roseberys 
(25% buyer’s premium) when the 
south London saleroom attracted 
international bidding and posted a 
£240,000 hammer price for a Bindu 
picture by Indian artist Syed Haider 
Raza (1922-2016).

Reported in News Digest, ATG 
No 2592, the price fetched was 
the highest at a UK auction for an 
example from this series.

This followed a sale earlier in 
the year when the firm offered a 
group of over 40 works owned by 
the advertising company Saatchi & 
Saatchi. 

Charles Saatchi was famously one 
of the buyers who helped generate 
the original expansion of the sector 
in the first place, amassing a large 
and varied collection that had both 
its admirers and critics.

The fact that now, three 
decades on, works acquired for the 
advertising firm he established with 
his brother Maurice (now Lord 
Saatchi) should now be offered 
outside of Bond Street and St James’s 
seemed symbolic of the widening 
auction market.

Many of the pictures and 
sculptures at Roseberys had been 
acquired in the 1980s and had 
featured in Alistair Hicks’ 1989 book 
New British Art in the Saatchi Collection.

With the brothers departing the 
company in 1994-5, most of these 
works had not been seen publicly 
since.

Although eight lots were 

1

2

3

1. Chair Transformation #22 by Lucas 
Samaras, sold for £60,000 as part 
of the Saatchi & Saatchi collection at 
Roseberys.

2. Untitled (House) by Joel Shapiro, 
£22,000.

3. Box #51 by Samaras, £140,000.

4. La Ronde by Marion Adnams, 
£22,000.
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“The sector now 
outranks 
Impressionist and 
Modern art as the 
highest grossing 
overall category

withdrawn, the remaining 39 lots at 
the auction on March 14 performed 
well, with 31 selling for a hammer 
total of just over £260,000.

Wooden wonders
Among the works by overseas artists 
posting significant sums, two wooden 
constructions by Lucas Samaras 
(b.1936) led the proceedings. 

Born in Kastoria in Greece, 
Samaras emigrated to the US at the 
age of 11 and became part of a group 
of experimental artists whose varied 
output ranged from minimalism 
and conceptual sculpture to neo-
expressionism and body art.

He also became known for 
incorporating photographic elements 
to his work after acquiring a Polaroid 
360 camera in 1969. 

With works now in major 
collections such as New York’s Met 
Museum and London’s Tate Modern, 
his art normally appears at Sotheby’s 
and Christie’s when it comes to 
auction.

The two examples from the 
Saatchi & Saatchi collection at 
Roseberys were from the mid-late 
‘60s – an appealing date for buyers in 
this market.

First up was Box #51, a sculptural 
work from 1966 comprising a 
painted boxed with multiple doors 
and decorated with coloured yarns, 
plastic jewels and coloured acetate. 
The inside of the box contained a 
glass bottle, an electric light bulb and 
a rotating magnetic stirrer.

A note in the catalogue stated: 
‘The luxurious – almost fetishistic – 
bejewelled exterior contrasts with its 
hidden interior, guarded by multiple 
doors, reflecting the contrast 
between the exterior and interior 
self that has preoccupied the artist 
throughout his career’. 

Measuring 14in (36cm) high, it 
was an early example of Samaras’ 
boxes – he produced a numbered 
series of 135 works on this theme in 
total from 1960 onward.

This one had originally been 
purchased from New York’s Pace 
Gallery by the US collectors Burton 
and Emily Hall Tremaine who also 
owned works by the likes of Jasper 
Johns and Andy Warhol. It was 
acquired by Saatchi & Saatchi after 
selling as part of the auction of the 
Tremaine collection at Christie’s 
New York in 1988 where it fetched 
$55,000 (£30,360).

Estimated at £100,000-150,000 
at Roseberys, it drew a battle 
between two international bidders 
on the phone and was eventually 
knocked down at £140,000 to one of 
them, a collector.

While the auction record for 

Samaras stands at a hefty $530,000 
(£381,585) for Box #119 from 1987 that 
sold at Christie’s New York in 2021, 
this was the highest price for the 
artist at a UK auction.

The following lot was titled Chair 
Transformation #22 and dated from 
1969-70. Again it was part of a series, 
in this case 25 works based on the 
theme of chairs metamorphosising 
into other forms, and it had also 
originally been purchased from the 
Pace Gallery.

This one was made of wood and 
mirror glass and measured 3ft 4in 
(1.03m) high. It had been included in 
an early retrospective of the artist’s 
work at the Whitney Museum of 
American Art in 1972-73.

Offered with a lesser estimate of 
£12,000-18,000, it drew greater 
competition as multiple bidders 
participated on the phone and 
online. It was eventually knocked 
down at £60,000 to the same 
international private collector, 
fetching the second-highest price 
for the artist at auction in the UK, 
only behind the above-mentioned 
lot, and the second highest for 
one of Samaras’s chairs – Chair 

Transformation #20B from 1996 
had made $180,000 (£115,200) at 
Sotheby’s New York in 2015.

Shapiro sculpture
Elsewhere at the Saatchi & Saatchi 
sale, another sculptural work 
bringing demand was Untitled 
(House) by American artist Joel 
Shapiro (b.1941). A bronze and lead 
minimalist structure measuring 5in 
(13cm) high, it was part of an edition 
of three from 1974. 

While the artist can make six-
figure sums at auction for his larger 
monumental figures, this small 
example of the Shapiro’s simplified 
geometric constructions was 
estimated at £7000-9000 and sold 
at £22,000 – a sum that appears 
to be the highest at auction for this 
edition. 

Back to Brits
As well as the Saatchi & Saatchi 
collection, Roseberys offered a 
mixed-owner sale of 20th century art 
on the same day which had more of 
a British focus. Among the notable 

Continued on page 18

Fine|Art|Auctioneers|&|Valuers

*Pe.y|B.rbe'y|Pebmi.m|+|VAT|(30%|in.e.yivb|cf|VAT)

Modern British, 20th &

21st Century Art

T.bylar|6|J.nb

Marc Camille Chaimowicz, A Sort of Truce, 1986 

Estimate: £30,000-40,000*

+44|(0)20|8761|2522| |wieeiamy.mmbefbeldecybeberyo.co.u| |wwwoecybeberyo.co.u
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The artist Júlio Pomar (1926-
2018) is considered one of 
the most important modern 
Portuguese painters.

A native of Lisbon, 
examples of his early neo-
realist early works and his 
later dynamic abstracts can 
be found in plenty of public 
galleries across Portugal as 
well as overseas museums 
such as the Royal Museum 
of Fine Arts of Belgium and 
Museum of Modern Art in 
Rio de Janeiro.

Commercially, his pictures 
have made six-figure sums on 
a number of occasions in his 
homeland but few pictures 
have ever emerged in the UK.

A rare example appeared, 
however, at North Yorkshire 
saleroom David Duggleby 
(21% buyer’s premium) 
earlier this spring. It was 
believed to be the first time a major 
work by the artist had come up for 
sale in this country.

Spotted at top of staircase
Don Quixote from 1961 came to 
auction from a vendor whose father 
was an art dealer and had bought 
the 2ft 1in x 19¼in (64 x 49cm) oil 
on canvas in Edinburgh in 1989 for 
£89.

The vendor’s collection 
comprised some large Victorian 
pictures but this striking picture 

Flying over a £200-300 estimate at a 
recent sale at Dawsons (25% buyer’s 
premium) in Maidenhead were two 
small mixed-media works by Maliheh 
Afnan (1935-2016).

Offered as a single lot, both were 
relatively late pictures by the Palestinian 
artist, who was born in Haifa to Iranian 
parents. They demonstrated her keen 
interest in calligraphy. 

One was titled My Kite, a 7 x 8¾in (18 

x 23cm), work on paper that was signed 
and dated 99 to the lower right.

The other was titled Tablet V and 
dated from 2000. Measuring 6in (16cm) 
square, it was formed of plaster of Paris 
and a water-based paint.

While not many of her works have 
ever appeared at auctions in the West, 
a large oil painting Lady with a Hat 
from 1961 established a benchmark for 
the artist when it sold for £50,000 at 

Sotheby’s in London in 2016.
Although these small compositions 

were a rather different proposition 
in terms of style, subject and size, 
they nevertheless found appeal at the 
Berkshire sale against the ‘there-to-be-
sold’ estimate.

Bringing good competition at the 
sale on April 27, they were eventually 
knocked down at £4800 to an online 
buyer.

results was a major record for 
Marion Adnams (1898-1995). 
The artist studied at the Derby 
School of Art during the 1930s 
and had her first solo show at Jack 
Bilbo’s celebrated Modern Art 
Gallery in London in 1944.

While she produced a range of 
work during her career, she is best 
remembered for her distinctive 
Surrealist paintings.

A retrospective at Derby 
Art Gallery in 2017-18 helped 
her regain some recognition as 
did the appearance of some of 
her works at Dulwich Picture 
Gallery’s British Surrealism show in 
2020 (where they hung alongside 
those of her contemporaries 
Ithell Colquhoun and Leonora 
Carrington).

Very few Adnams pictures have 
emerged on the market over the 
last 20 years partly due to the fact 
that she stopped painting in the 
late 1960s due to her deteriorating 
eyesight meaning her intricate 
works are quite rare.

Go large
The example at Roseberys was the 
largest and most important of her 
works to ever come to auction.

The 2ft 6in x 3ft 4in (76cm x 
1.02cm) signed oil on board from 
1963 titled La Ronde depicted 
anthropomorphised trees, one of 
her most prominent subjects which 
she returned to throughout her 
career.

Showing leafless trees twisting 
like ancient figures in an expansive 
landscape, it had similar motifs to 
some of her best known works now 
in Derby Museum.

With the heightened interest 
in British female artists on the 
current market, particularly early 
Surrealists, the auction house 
was confident this picture would 
do well and gave it an estimate of 
£6000-8000, well over the artist’s 
previous auction record of £3300.

After generating an intense 
competition, it was eventually 
knocked down at £22,000 to a UK 
private collector.

It will be interesting to see if 
this new benchmark yields further 
works to the market, perhaps more 
material to indicate the ‘trickle 
down’ effect. n

Big spenders 
evident at a 
wider level
Continued from page 17

Above: Don Quixote by Júlio Pomar, 
£23,000 at David Duggleby.

Left: two works by 
Maliheh Afnan that 
were offered together 
and made £4800 at 
Dawsons.

Small Afnan works fly to four figures

was spotted hanging at the top 
of the staircase by Duggleby 
auctioneer and valuer Dominic 
Cox when he visited the vendor’s 
Whitby home. Cox commented 
how saleable he thought it was and 
the vendor, not being particularly 
affectionate towards it, agreed to 
consign it.

Having given an initial verbal 
valuation of a few thousand pounds, 

Certainly worth a handshake at £23,000
Cox researched the painting 
and, realising that it might be 
a significant picture, revised 
the estimate for the auction 
and pitched it at £5000-8000 
for the sale in Scarborough on 
March 17.

After the catalogue was 
published online, significant 
interest came from a number 
of parties both in the UK 
and overseas. On the day, 
five phone lines were booked 
(three from Portugal, one 
from Austria and one from 
the UK) and the saleroom 
received a further seven 
commission bids, the majority 
from Portugal.

The bidding opened at 
£7600 and eventually came 
down to a battle between 
a Portuguese dealer on the 
phone, a Portuguese private 
buyer bidding online and a 

London-based interior designer also 
bidding online.

It was eventually knocked down 
to the latter at £23,000. The price 
was the highest of the Duggleby sale 
and established a benchmark for the 
artist in the UK.

After the gavel fell, the vendor, 
who had been watching in the 
room, came up and interrupted 
the bidding on the next lot to 
shake Cox’s hand. “I’ve never 
experienced this in all my years of 
auctioneering,” Cox told ATG.
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Two separately consigned Modern 
Indian paintings were among the 
notable performers at Chiswick 
Auctions (25% buyer’s premium) 
in the early spring, one fetching an 
expected price but the other making 
a sum that was more of a surprise.

An untitled work by Narayan 
Shridhar Bendre (1910-92), 
a member of the key Bombay 
Progressives artists’ group whose 
works are now highly sought after, 
sold within predictions at the auction 
on March 8.

It came to auction from a 
descendant of the potter Gurcharan 
Singh (1899-1995) who, according 
to the catalogue, had acquired this 
work directly from the artist.

The 3ft x 3ft 2in (91 x 97cm) signed 
oil on canvas was an example of the 
artist’s abstract compositions which 
mostly date from the 1960s onward.

However, commercially, these 
tend to be less valuable than his 
figurative works which were deemed 
a pioneering blend of traditional art 
forms with modernist techniques – a 
number of such pictures have made 
significant six-figure sums at auctions 

Indian works making good progress

Far left: an 
untitled oil on 
canvas by Zarina 
Hashmi, £24,000 
at Chiswick 
Auctions. 

Left: an untitled 
oil on canvas by 
Narayan Shridhar 
Bendre, £13,000.

in the Indian subcontinent in the last 
five years.

The picture at Chiswick had 
previously appeared at Bonhams in 
London in 2000 where it was unsold 
against a £2500-3500 estimate.

But with the market for Bendre 
and other Bombay Progressives 
having developed significantly since 
then, the current picture was clearly 
viewed as a decent proposition 
against a £10,000-20,000 estimate.

After attracting bidding on the 
day, it was knocked down at £13,000 
to a private India-based buyer.

Hashmi on the up 
Bringing more eyecatching 
competition was a painting by 
Zarina Hashmi (1937-2020), a 
semi-abstract composition depicting 
a figure sitting in front of a row of 
houses.

The market for the artist and 
printmaker appears to be on the 
up with five of the top 10 highest 
prices for her work at auction being 
recorded since she died three years 
ago according to Artprice.

The artist was born in India but 
lived a peripatetic life (she travelled 
widely with her diplomat husband) 
but later became based in New York 
where she established a considerable 
reputation producing a range of 
work from conceptual sculpture to 
woodblock prints.

This 21¼in x 2ft 4in (54 x 71cm) 
oil on canvas was signed and dated 
68 to the upper left. It had originally 
been purchased from the Sarala Art 
Centre in Chennai and had entered 
a private collection in the US, from 
where it was acquired by Chiswick’s 
vendor.

Being an early work that was 
stylistically removed from much of 

her more familiar later output, it 
was slightly difficult to quantify as a 
commercial entity.

This may well have led to the 
conservative estimate of £2000-
3000 but, after becoming the 
subject of a strong bidding battle, it 

was knocked down at £24,000 to a 
London dealer. 

While the artist has recorded 
considerably higher sums at auctions 
in India and the US, the price 
represented one of the top five results 
for Hashmi at a UK auction.

“The market for 
Bendre and other 
Bombay Progressives 
has developed 
significantly since 
the picture appeared 
at auction in 2000 

by Alex Capon

WILLIAM GILLIES (1898 - 1973)
THE VISIONARY PAINTER | JUNE 2023

scottish-gallery.co.uk
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French artist Nancy Delouis 
(b.1941) was born into an artistic 
family.

Her father came from a long line 
of artists and artisans dating back 
many centuries and her mother was 
an art teacher. Her grandfather was 
Auguste Rodin’s cousin. 

Her own paintings were influenced 
by Pierre Bonnard (1867-1947) in 
particular, something that can be 
seen in the range of interior scenes, 
landscapes and depictions of women 
that she produced.

Something of a combination of all 
three emerged at Olympia Auctions 
(25% buyer’s premium) in west 
London on March 22.

Titled Vieilles, the 2ft 4in x 2ft 
11in (71 x 89cm) oil on canvas was a 
colourful depiction of two old ladies 
seated in a garden. It had previously 
appeared in an exhibition held by 
dealer Messum’s in 2012. 

Estimated at £500-700, it was 
knocked down at £3500 to a UK 
private collector – the second-
highest sum at auction for the 
artist according to Artprice, only 
behind the £12,000 for the larger 
painting En Fin de Journée that sold at 
Dreweatts in March 2021.

The auction was the first Paintings 
and Works on Paper Auction at 
Olympia run by newly appointed 
head of department Adrian Biddell.

Offering 125 lots, a total of 102 

Far left: 
Vieilles 
by Nancy 
Delouis, 
£3500 at 
Olympia 
Auctions.

Left: Untitled 
(A Maiden), 
gouache 
on paper by 
Jamini Roy, 
£9500.

Olympia picture sales at the double

sold with the selling rate at 81.6%. 
Biddell said: “I am delighted with 
the high level of engagement in our 
picture sales as well as the level of 
consignments we are attracting. With 
our picture sales doubling in number 
this year we are building on market 
momentum.”

Shift to traditional style
The Asian and Islamic Works of Art 
sale at Olympia on April 26 included 
two trademark paintings by Bengali 
artist Jamini Roy (1887-1972). 

Having trained from the age of 16 
at the Government College of Art 

Painted just after the Second World War, 
this Surrealist landscape by John Tunnard 
(1900-71) depicts a series of futuristic 
antennae, ancient megaliths and henges – 
plus the ‘dry tree’ motif the artist used as a 
symbol of destruction and death.

Measuring 16in x 2ft 2in (41 x 66cm), the 
meticulously painted gouache on paper titled 
simply Composition, 1947 was one of just 13 
known gouaches created by the artist that 

year, with others of a similar style and quality 
held in American museum collections. It was 
acquired by the vendor’s father directly from 
the artist in the 1960s and had not been seen 
in public for at least half a century.

One of the highlights of the inaugural 
Avant Garde sale at Lyon & Turnbull 
(26/25/20% buyer’s premium) in London on 
April 27, it was estimated at £30,000-50,000 
and took £34,000.

Tunnard not seen for half a century

Right: 
Composition 
1947, a 
gouache 
on paper 
by John 
Tunnard, 
£34,000 
at Lyon & 
Turnbull.

in Kolkata, Roy turned away from 
his Western-style academic training 
and became noted for the way he 
adapted traditional Indian styles and 
folk painting. He received the Padma 
Bhushan award in 1954, the third-
highest civilian honour in India.

The works at Olympia came 
from the estate of Louisa Service 
(1931-2021), the joint chairman of 
the publisher and event organiser 
Hemming Group who was also a 
law reform campaigner, serving as 
a justice of the peace and president 
of The Commonwealth Countries 
League for 40 years.

First up at the west London 
saleroom was the 1950s gouache on 
paper Untitled (A Maiden). Measuring 
2ft 3in x 13in (68 x 32cm) and signed 
in Bengali to the lower right, it was 
estimated at £2500-3500 and sold 
for £9500.

The following lot was a depiction 
of a woman and bull titled 
Balakrishna. It sold above estimate at 
£5500. 

While Roy’s more elaborate works 
have made strong five-figure and 
even six-figure sums on occasion at 
auction, these were decent mid-range 
sums for Roy.

Right: an untitled 
relief by Ben 
Nicholson, £54,000 
at Mallams.

This untitled work from c.1945 
by Ben Nicholson (1894-1982) 
comprises a mahogany relief 
applied with oil paint. It was 
offered at Mallams (25% 
buyer’s premium) of Oxford 
on May 17-18 as part of its 
Modern Art & Design sale. 

The vendor received the 7¾ 
x 11in (20 x 28cm) piece as a 
gift from Nicholson’s daughter 
Kate in c.1997.

The back is inscribed 
Nicholson Chy An Kerris, Carbis 

Bay, St Ives – a reference to the 
house called Chy-an-Kerris on 
the far side of Carbis Bay to 
which the Nicholsons moved 
in September 1942.

The artist began making 
shallow reliefs in the 1930s, 
reducing their colour in terms 
of plainness to achieve a sense 
of purity, as shown in the 
current lot.

Estimated at £40,000-
60,000 at Mallams, it sold for 
£54,000.

Sense of 
purity
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www.thecanterburyauctiongalleries.com 

Lot 564. A Chinese Spinach 
Green Nephrite Snuff Bottle, 

Late 18th/First Half 19th 
Century, the sides variously 

carved, 2.375in and stopper 
£800-1,200 (plus 27% BP*)

Lot 630. A Meissen 
porcelain group, 19th 
century, ‘The Tryst’, 
19in high
£500-600  
 (plus 27% BP*)

Lot 1150. Charlotte Perriand (1903-1999), ‘Les Arc’,  
a set of six tubular chrome-plated and tan leather dining chairs

£2,000-3,000 (plus 27% BP*)

Lot 998. A 19th century satinwood four 
glass mantel clock by Arnold, 84 Strand, 

London, No.417, 81⁄2in high
£2,000-3,000 (plus 27% BP*)

Lot 9. Pair of George III silver 
two-handled wine coolers, 
collars and liners by John 
& Thomas Settle, Sheffield 
1816 and 1817, 101⁄2in high, 
weight 195oz
£9,000-12,000  
(plus 27% BP*)

Lot 702. A massive heavy 
baluster stemmed wine glass, 
with wide conical folded foot, 

121⁄2in high
£800-1,200 (plus 27% BP*)

Lot 441. Edward Lear (1812-1888), pen, ink, pencil and wash, ‘Parnassus, 
12 April 1849, 11AM’, incribed, dated and numbered 159, 111⁄4 x 19in

Provenance: Dover College, Dover, Kent
£10,000-15,000 (plus 27% BP*)

Lot 419. Laura Knight Johnson (1877-
1970 ), watercolour sketch, ‘Whitby Fruit 

Market’, signed in pencil 71⁄2 x 6in 
Provenance: Gifted by Harold Knight to 

vendor’s grandmother 
£2,000-3,000 (plus 27% BP* ARR)

Lot 418. ARR Harold Knight (1874-1961), watercolour,  
village harbour scene with fish market, signed 12 x 16in 

Provenance: Gifted by Harold Knight to vendor’s grandmother 
£4,000-6,000 (plus 27% BP*)

Lot 1140. A set of coronation robes worn by Lord Charles 
Swinfen, second baron swinfen and lady Mary Swinfen, 

by Ede & Ravenscroft
Provenance: Worn at the Coronation  

of King George VI on the 18th of May 1937
£1,000-£1,500 (plus 27% BP*)

Lot 861. A T. Morris of St Andrews feathery  
golf ball, indistinctly stamped

Provenance: Former property of Cyril Whiting, club 
professional at Royal St George’s Golf Club,  

Sandwich, from 1971 to 1989
£3,000-4,000 (plus 27% BP*)

Lot 372. Ernest Procter (1886-1935), oil painting, 
shoulder-length portrait of a young Chinese woman 

with floral head dress, signed in red 14 x 11in 
Provenance: Leicester Galleries,  

Leicester Square, London
£10,000-£15,000 (plus 27% BP*)

Lot 320. A Gentleman’s 
Automatic Wristwatch by 

Rolex, Datejust Turn-O-Graph 
Chronometer, bi-metal 

case, 36mm diameter, with 
conforming bracelet, in 

original box, with paperwork
£5,000-7,000 (plus 27% BP*)

Lot 113. A diamond 
brooch, late 19th/early 
20th century, set with a 
centre old European cut 
diamond, surrounded 
by diamonds, total 
diamond weight 
approximately 8.5ct, 
gross weight 40g
£7,000-9,000  
(plus 27% BP*)
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Buffet treats keenly contested at Drouot
Art from the collection of Christine 
Poirot-Delpech was the object of 
a sell-out single-owner sale at Art 
Valorem (28.8% buyer’s premium 
inc tax) at Drouot on April 6.

Poirot-Delpech was the assistant 
at the Galerie Maurice Garnier from 
1972-2002 and the works on offer 
here had passed down by descent.

All 39 lots found buyers to chalk 
up a premium-inclusive total of over 
€4.7m.

The ensemble included paintings 
by Jean Fautrier, Alberto Giacometti 
and Antoni Clavé, but at its heart 
were no fewer than 29 lots by 
Bernard Buffet (1928-99), who was 

the Galerie Maurice Garnier’s main 
artist, made up of mostly paintings 
with a small selection of lithographs. 

Prices were well in excess of 
estimates in many cases. Topping 
the list and the sale was Buffet’s 4ft 
9in x 3ft 9in (1.47 x 1.15m) oil on 
canvas from 1970 Les Folles, femmes à 
l’eventail, which more than doubled 
its guide at €420,000 (£371,680). 

Works on paper by Buffet were 
also keenly contested with his 
1986 signed Venetian view of the 
Piazetta and Doges Palace in ink 
and watercolour measuring 19½in x 
2ft 1½in (50 x 65cm) taking a double 
estimate €88,000 (£77,875).

Above: Les Folles, femmes 
a l’eventail, €420,000 
(£371,680) at Art Valorem.

The American artist Alex Katz (b.1927) is known for his 
large, brightly coloured and boldly delineated works.

As well as paintings he has had a prolific career in 
printmaking, producing numerous editions.

Pictured here are examples of two of these that 
came up for sale recently in auctions on either side of 
the Atlantic. 

Doyle’s (26/21/15% buyer’s premium) sale of Prints 
and Multiples on April 25 included five works by Katz, 
three of which realised new auction highs for the prints 
in question.

They were led at $25,000 (£20,160) by a 4ft x 3ft 
(1.2m x 91cm) screen print of Ada with Flowers from 
1980, a portrait of his wife behind a large bunch of 
blooms (right).

Signed and numbered 23/65 in pencil and co-

This late untitled 
drawing by Arshile 
Gorky (1904-48) in 
pencil and crayon on 
paper was the highlight 
of a sale of Modern 
and Contemporary 
paintings held by Digard 
(25/20/14% buyer’s 
premium) on March 28 
at Drouot in Paris.

Measuring 17 x 22in 
(43 x 56cm) and signed 
and dated 1943 lower 
right, it is a late work 
prefiguring the Abstract 
Expressionist style on which the artist was an important influence.

It is registered in the Gorky foundation archives and in the catalogue raisonné 
and has also featured in two retrospective exhibitions on the artist: at The Whitney 
Museum in 2003 and the Pompidou Centre in 2007.

At Drouot it sold for €630,000 (£557,520).

One of the top-priced lots in 
a recent sale held by CRN 
Auctions (22% buyer’s 
premium) in Cambridge, 
Massachusetts, on April 23 was 
this work on paper by Alexander 
Calder (1898-1976).

The 2ft 6½in x 22¾in 
gouache and ink on paper, 
Rolling Down (right), is signed 
and dated lower right Calder 66.

The work was acquired 
by Nicholas Guppy directly 
from the artist in the 1970s 
and came to auction from a 
private collector in Boston. It is 
registered in the archives of the 
Calder Foundation, New York.

Estimated at $20,000-
30,000, it was finally hammered 
down at $63,000 (£50,805). 

A suite of Venetian lithographic 
views from the same year – a work 
with text by the artist’s wife Annabel 
Buffet – made €44,000 (£38,940) 
against a €4000-7000 guide. 
This was one of 10 artist’s copies 
comprising 10 colour lithographs 
measuring 2ft 6in x 23in (76.5 x 
58cm) and 10 in black, all signed 
by the artist, with proof of printing 
countersigned by Annabel. 

A further selection of over 300 
prints and lithographs by Buffet from 
Poirot-Delpech’s collection were 
offered in an online sale by the same 
auction house on April 13.

Anne Crane

published by the artist and Simca Prints Artists Inc New 
York, it came from the Flower Family collection, win 
recent months this year, and had a provenance to the 
Harcus Krakow Gallery, Boston.

On May 6 in Dusseldorf a sale held by Dr Andreas 

Sturies (20% buyer’s premium) included a 2ft 2in x 3ft 
(66 x 92cm) screen print from 1990. Ada in Hat (above 
right), signed and numbered 19 from an edition of 150 
published by Gaultney-Klineman in New York, realised 
€17,000 (€15,045). 

Get your claws 
into a Katz work

Calder on a roll at auction Gorky work from late on
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Metal worker

Morandi keeps it simple

Monochrome marvels

Van Dongen visits the beach

Artcurial has two days of sales devoted 
to Impressionist and Modern and Post-
war and Contemporary art in Paris on 
June 7-8.

Headlining the latter will be two 
trademark monochrome works by major 
names in French post-war art: Yves 
Klein’s (1928-62) untitled blue IKB 265 
from 1957 (above) and Pierre Soulages’ 
(1919-2022) untitled textured black work 
(below) from December 13, 2008. 

The Klein painting, in pigment and 
synthetic resin on paper, measures 
13½in x 2ft 2in (34 x 66cm) and is 
signed and dated lower right Yves Klein 
57 and dedicated on the reverse A 
François Dufrêne et Ginette, Yves. It has 

an estimate of €300,000-500,000. 
The more recent work by Soulages, 

who died late last year, is larger at 2ft 
1½in x 4ft 8in (65 x 1.43m), executed 
in acrylic on canvas and is signed and 
dated on the reverse. The guide is 
€700,000-900,000.

The sales are complemented by an 
evening auction on June 7 of works 
from the estate of the famous French 
conductor and composer Pierre Boulez 
(1925-2016).

On offer is a mix of paintings, prints 
and works on paper by the artists whose 
work he admired, a number of them 
personal friends. 

 artcurial.com

This Normandy beach scene by Kees Van Dongen (1877-1968) from c.1948-49 will 
be offered for sale by Gros & Delettrez at Drouot in Paris on June 20. Les Beaux 
Jours, Plage de Deauville, an oil on canvas measuring 2ft x 2ft 8in (60 x 81cm), is 
signed lower centre and inscribed on the reverse 70 rue de Courcelles.

It has an estimate of €400,000-600,000. 
 gros-delettrez.com

A classic pale pastel toned 
still-life by Giorgio Morandi 
(1890-1964) is one of the 
headline lots in a two-day sale 
of Modern and Contemporary 
Art at Farsettiarte in Prato on 
May 26-27.

The 10 x 12in (25.5 x 31cm) 
oil on canvas is a late work from 
1961 signed lower centre and 
comes from a private collection 
having formerly been with the 
Galleria Milione in Milan and 
two collections in Rome.

The estimate is 
€650,000-850,000. 

 farsettiarte.it

Im
age: Ketterer Kunst

The composition and use of colour make Monica nude with 
Lichtenstein, which is being sold by Ketterer in Munich on June 
9, instantly recognisable as a work by American pop-artist Tom 
Wesselmann (1931-2004).

The unique technique he used for this work from 1989 is 
one developed at the beginning of the decade when he began 
experimenting with metal as a medium for drawing, initially using 
hand-cut aluminium and coloured lacquers. With the assistance of 
Alfred Lippincott, a specialist for metalworks who created large-
format sculptures for numerous world-famous artists, Wesselmann 
was able to cut out patterns in sheets of steel using lasers.

Although he was no friend of technology, Wesselmann realised 
that it was the only way to cut the metal as precisely as he desired. 
“I anticipated how exciting it would be for me to get a drawing back 
in steel. I could hold it in my hands. I could pick it up by the lines, off 
the paper. It was so exciting. It was like suddenly I was a whole new 
artist.”

In the following years, his so-called steel drawings became highly 
prized collector’s pieces. The example in Munich, which measures 3ft 
7in x 6ft (1.1 x 1.83m), was purchased by a south German collector 
from a Munich gallery some 20 years ago. It is now expected to bring 
€140,000-180,000.

 kettererkunst.de

Im
age ©

 Artcurial
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The artist couple Christo (1935-2020) and 
Jeanne-Claude (1935-2009) were obviously 
in equal measure creative, determined and 
patient.

Many of their projects took not years but 
decades until they were finally realised.

A case in point was the ambition to wrap 
the pre-war and post-reunification German 
parliament building, the Reichstag in Berlin. 
During the existence of the GDR, the inner-
German border and, after 1961, the Berlin 
Wall ran right along the rear of the building.

In its sale of June 1-2, Grisebach in 
Berlin is offering an early preparatory 
mixed-media composition showing 
Christo’s impression of how the packaged 
building would look.

The 1ft 11in x 2ft 4in (58 x 72cm) collage 
is dated 1973. Two years previously, the 
American historian and journalist Michael 
S Cullen had sent Christo a postcard of 
the Reichstag with the suggestion that he 
should wrap it.

In the following decades, the project 
was supported and then rejected as 
governments, mayors and parliament 
presidents came and went. It looked as 
though it would never come to fruition.

However, after reunification, the mood 
changed and bit by bit the supporters 
gained the upper hand. In 1994, it was 
put to the vote in the German parliament, 
then still in the old capital Bonn: 292 voted 
yes, 223 rejected the notion. From then 
on, relatively speaking, things moved very 
quickly.

On June 24, 1995, the wrapping was 
completed. The action lasted only two 
weeks before it was dismantled again. In 
that time, over 5m people came to wonder.

The whole event cost $13m; in 
comparison the collage in the auction 
could be cheap at the price: the estimate is 
€60,000-80,000.  

 grisebach.com
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It is a rare event when a painting by Howard Hodgkin (1932-2017) 
turns up at a German auction, but on June 5, Van Ham can offer his 
1996 painting Miami in its Modern and Contemporary sale.

Hodgkin was fiercely independent, never belonging to a school or 
group of painters. The panel on offer is characteristic for his oeuvre, 
with its broad brushstrokes of vibrant colours which are not restricted 
by the picture plane but continue over the wooden frame.

His works were inspired by memories of places visited or moods 
experienced.

International success came to Hodgkin relatively late in life, 
when he was in his fifties. He represented Great Britain at the Venice 
Biennale in 1984 and a year later, he won the prestigious Turner Price. 

An indication that 
he has lost none 
of his international 
market value is 
the estimate of 
€250,000-350,000 
for the 17 x 19in (43 
x 49cm) panel in the 
Cologne sale.

It has been 
consigned by a 
local collector who 
acquired it at the 
Anthony d’Offay 
Gallery in London.

 van-ham.com

Reichstag wrap Rare Hodgkin appearance

UNIQUE CAT PAINTINGS
• From London & Amsterdam Auction Houses

• Purchased over 40 years

• Unique family collection

• Including a further 7 paintings (viewable via email)

• A pleasure & investment for the serious collector

Unique walnut desk
• 1685/1695
• Outstanding colour
• Original
• Opening to rare  
hidden features

Longcase clocks
• 1690/1700
• All month movements
• Including Joseph 
Windmills
• Bur walnut
• Amazing colour

Bureau bookcases
• Small

• 1695
• Untouched
• All original Vauxhall 
mirrors

More rare items:
• Bureau’s on original 
stand
• Early Georgian 
plus Queen Anne 
hallmarked silver
• Most items in my 
family 170 years, 
never been advertised 
through auction or 
trade

For details, please contact James M Baragwanath (Kent) 
07973 848447 

michael.knowle1@outlook.com

Huber

Couldery Leroy

A unique James 1st 
marquetry coffer

• In original condition
• Showing the coat of arms of 
the royal Stuart household
• This has been in my family 
since at least 1850
• An item of historical 
importance - Sotheby’s, 
Christie’s and Spinks of 
London gave full attribution in 
the 1970s and 1980s
• Never before offered for 
sale through auctions or 
dealerships
• Unique in the true sense

RARE ENGLISH  
17th CENTURY FURNITURE

For details, please contact James M Baragwanath (Kent) 
07973 848447 

michael.knowle1@outlook.com

An excellent collection full details on 
email for the serious collector  

and a fine investment
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Auction | Donnington Priory, Newbury, Berkshire RG14 2JE
Auction and valuation enquiries | Brandon Lindberg 
pictures@dreweatts.com | 01635 553 553

dreweatts.com

On view London (highlights) | 30-31 May and 1 June
On view Newbury (full sale) | 11-14 June

14 JUNE 2023

Old Master
British and European Art

JOHN WILLIAM GODWARD (BRITISH 1861-1922)
A BIRTHDAY PRESENT

Est. £80,000-120,000 (+ fees)

230523 - ATG - Old Masters - 1/2 page.indd   1230523 - ATG - Old Masters - 1/2 page.indd   1 24/04/2023   10:2024/04/2023   10:20

Sporting Art, Wildlife & Dogs

pictures@sworder.co.uk | 01279 817778 | sworder.co.uk 

Stansted Viewing |  4  & 5 June
Freder ick J  Haycock (b.1948) ,  ‘ Wel l  Taken Sir ’,
o i l  on canvas,  62 x  76.5cm, £1,000-1,500

Tuesday 6 June  |  1pm

PAGE 025 2594.indd   1PAGE 025 2594.indd   1 19/05/2023   14:38:2619/05/2023   14:38:26



antiquestradegazette.com

Auction Reports Books and works on paper

26  |  27 May 2023

Brontë works hit saleroom heights
Works by the three sisters including copies published under pseudonyms come to a Cambridge auction 

Works by the Brontë sisters were a 
key feature of an April 27 ‘Library 
Sale’ held by Cheffins (24.5% 
buyer’s premium) of Cambridge.

The stand-out lot was an 1847 
set of three volumes that brought 
together Emily’s only novel, 
Wuthering Heights, which was 
published under the pseudonym 
‘Ellis Bell’, and a first of Anne’s Agnes 
Grey, a rather less familiar tale that 
was based on her experiences as a 
governess.

These novels had been accepted 
for publication before their elder 
sister, Charlotte, had completed 
Jane Eyre, first published by Smith, 
Elder & Co in that same year – but 
it was only the success of that work 
which finally stirred Thomas Cautley 
Newby into issuing her sisters’ 
novels.

Though given an estimate of 
£10,000-20,000, the set of Emily 
and Anne’s books was offered “as 
viewed with all condition issues”, 
and it was pointed out that some 
leaves of Agnes Grey, among them the 
title page, may have been supplied 
from a shorter copy and appeared to 
be of later date. 

Bound in half blue morocco gilt 
by Rivière, this set was catalogued 
as being sold by a descendant of the 
original owner, whose bookplates 
appear in all three volumes.

The print run of the edition is 
thought to have been limited to just 
250 copies and this rare survivor sold 
to an online bidder for £46,000.

A three-decker, 1848 first of 
Anne Brontë’s only other and much 
more successful novel, The Tenant 
of Wildfell Hall, again bound in half 
blue morocco gilt by Rivière, made 
£13,000 via thesaleroom.com.

London contrasts
Highlights of the Cambridge sale 
also included an example of C&J 
Greenwood’s large, 1827 Map of 
London…, billed as showing good 
original colour and universal tone. It 
sold for £21,000, over four times top 
estimate.

In complete contrast, a 
Buckingham Palace headed note 
card of c.1938-39 bore on both sides 
a number of childish pencil drawings 
of cottages, chairs, dressing tables, 
etc. Those drawings (previewed in 

by Ian McKay

had made the drawings as a way of 
passing the time they had to spend in 
the waiting room.

Their artwork had initially been 
left behind in the waiting room 

1

1. The 6ft (1.83m) wide, 1827 
Greenwood Map of London, £21,000 at 
Cheffins.

2. All About the Telephone and 
Phonograph. How to make and use 
them, published by Ward Lock & Co of 
London c.1880, an anonymous ‘one 
shilling’ work which runs to over 120pp 
including advertisements, sold at £650.

3. One side of a Buckingham Palace 
notecard of c.1938-39 with drawings 
by the future Queen Elizabeth II and her 

sister, Princess Margaret, £9000.

4. In a much later binding, like a number 
of the Brontë and other lots, this 1847 
set of three volumes brought together 
firsts of Emily Brontë’s only novel, 
Wuthering Heights – as ‘Ellis Bell’ – and 
the first of her sister Anne’s two books, 
Agnes Grey. It was sold at £46,000.

5. A three-decker, 1848 first of The 
Tenant of Wildfell Hall by Anne Brontë,  
writing under the pseudonym of ‘Acton 
Bell’, £13,000.

our Royal Collectables feature, ATG No 
2591) were made by the very young 
and future Queen Elizabeth II and 
Princess Margaret, who were visiting 
a London dentist at the time and 

but was later recovered and sent to 
Buckingham Palace – though after 
being copied it was returned to the 
finder. Over 80 years later their 
drawings found a buyer at £9000. n

2

5

3

4
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Send your books news to Ian McKay at  
editorial@antiquestradegazette.com

May 23*	 4 	 70 lots Books & Ephemera, James & Sons - Fakenham 	 01328 855003

May 23*	 4 	 Book & Comic Section, Omega Auctions - Newton-le-Willows 	 01925 873040

May 23*	 4 	 24-lot Book Section, Chorley’s - Cheltenham 	 01452 344499

May 23*	 4 	 20-lot Book Section, Gildings - Market Harborough 	 01858 410414

May 23*	 4 	 17-lot Book Section, John Taylors - Louth 	 01507 611107

May 23*	 4 	 14 lots Books & Maps, HRD Auction Rooms - Brading	 01983 402222

May 23*	 4 	 5 lots Books, Hansons - Tunbridge Wells 	 01892 573540

May 23-24*	 4 	 21-lot Book Section, Stacey’s - Rayleigh 	 01268 777122

May 23-24*	 4 	 Sports Ephemera & Memorabilia Sections, Tim Davidson - Nottingham 	 01159 868550

May 24	 4 	 Books & Works on Paper, Chiswick Auctions - London	 020 8992 4442

May 24*	 4 	 140-lot Book Map & Ephemera Section, Adam Partridge - Macclesfield 	 01625 431788

May 24*	 4 	 59-lot Book Section, Anthemion Auctions - Cardiff 	 029 2047 2444

May 24*	 4 	 32-lot Book Section, Flints Auctions - Thatcham 	 01635 873634 

May 24*	 4 	 30-lot Book Section, Mellors & Kirk - Nottingham 	 0115 979 0000

May 24*	 4 	 24-lot Book Section, Trevanion Auctioneers - Whitchurch 	 01948 800202

May 24*	 4 	 19-lot Book Section: Rock, Pop & Film Sale, Bonhams - London 	 020 7393 3986

May 24*	 4 	 9 lots Books & Maps, Lindsay Burns - Perth 	 01738 633888

May 24*	 4 	 8 lots Books & Catalogues: Asian Art Sale, Mallams - Oxford 	 01242 235712 

May 24*	 4 	 5 lots Maps & Books, Roseberys - London 	 020 8761 2522

May 24*	 4 	 5 lots Military Books & Ephemera, Noonans - London 	 020 7016 1700 

May 24 & 31	 4 	 Books & Autographs, Chaucer Auctions - Folkestone 	 0800 170 1314

ends May 24*	 4 	 WWII Documents, Signed Photos, etc., Axal Auctions - Folkestone 	 01303 316139

ends May 24*	 4 	 Royal Memorabilia & Historical Docs Sections, William George	 Online Only

May 24-25*	 4 	 Children’s Books Section, Great Western Auctions - Glasgow 	 0141 954 1000

May 24-25*	 4 	 Autograph Sections, Brian Reeve Auctions - London 	 020 8672 6702

May 25 	 4 	 Books, MSS & Works on Paper, Forum Auctions - London 	 020 7871 2640

May 25*	 4 	 77 lots Maps, Sheffield Auction Gallery 	 0114 281 6161

May 25*	 4 	 55 lots Books & Maps, Martel Maides - St Peter Port	 01481 722700

May 25*	 4 	 10 lots Books & Autographs, incl. Music, Ewbank’s - Woking 	 01483 223101

May 25*	 4 	 10 lots Books, Dawsons - Maidenhead 	 01628 944100

May 25*	 4 	 5 lots Books & Maps, Brighton & Hove Auctions 	 01273 230050

ends May 25	 4 	 Comics, Books & Fanzines, Ancient Mariner Auctions - London 	 07561 720539

May 25-26*	 4 	 The Frank Brewer Cornish Library, Lays - Lanner 	 01736 361414

May 25-26*	 4 	 232 lots Literature: Golf & other Sports, Mullock’s - Church Stretton 	 01694 771771

May 25-27*	 4 	 26 lots Books & Ephemera, JS Fine Art - Banbury 	 01295 272488

May 26*	 4 	 22-lot Book Section, Bridport Auctions 	 01308 459400

May 26*	 4 	 7 lots Books, mostly James Bond, Ewbank’s - Woking 	 01483 223101

May 26-27*	 4 	 50+ lots Archaeology & Numismatic Books, TimeLine Auctions - Harwich 	 01277 815121 

May 27*	 4 	 12 lots Books & Ephemera, Unique Auctions - Lincoln 	 01522 690444

May 27*	 4 	 10 lots Books & Ephemera, Stamford Auction Rooms 	 01780 411485

May 27*	 4 	 Book & Comic Section, Border Auctions - Hawick 	 01450 376170

May 28*	 4 	 Book & Ephemera Section, AMW Auctions - Andover 	 01264 773686

British and Irish book auctions

Sales marked with an * are those in which books and ephemera form part of a 
larger sale. Sales marked  4  are viewable on thesaleroom.com
Auctioneers are asked to send details of specialist book sales, as well as those 
sales that may contain significant book and ephemera sections, to:

Ian McKay Tel: +44 (0)1795 890475   email: ianmckay1@btinternet.com

Washington thrills in a 
Philadelphia ‘wheelhouse’
One of the more remarkable 
results of recent weeks came 
in a May 3 sale at Freeman’s 
(26/21/15% buyer’s premium) of 
Philadelphia.

A volume from George 
Washington’s personal library 
that had been estimated at 
$18,000 was sold for a rather 
higher sum: $350,000 (£279,105).

The lot in question was a copy 
of The Transactions of the Royal 
Humane Society that had been 
gifted to Washington during 
his second presidential term by 
a physician, Dr John Coakley 
Lettsom. 

It bore Washington’s bold 
signature at the top of the half-
title page, and that was what 

made the bidding soar.
“The market for presidential 

books, documents, and 
autographs is quite strong, and 
this exceptional result really 
drives that home,” said Darren 
Winston, head of the saleroom’s 
books and manuscripts 
department. 

“As rare as material like this 
is, it’s still Freeman’s bread and 
butter, right in our wheelhouse, 
and we’re thrilled with the result 
– as is the consignor.”

Right: title-page of a copy of The 
Transactions of the Royal Humane Society 
gifted to George Washington, with his 
signature (detail below), $350,000 
(£279,105) at Freeman’s.

Left: 1813 first in a later 
binding of Jane Austen’s 
Pride and Prejudice, $85,000 
(£68,000) at Hindman.

Two of Jane Austen’s works, both from 
the same Wyoming collector’s estate, 
were stand-out lots in a May 11 sale 
held in Chicago by Hindman (26/20/15% 
buyer’s premium).

It was a book to which she had given 
the title ‘First Impressions’ in the late 
1790s that proved the star turn.

This had been written when she was 
just 20, but was rejected by one publisher, 
Cadell, who it seems had not even read it, 
and did not appear until January 
1813, when Thomas Egerton 
published it in London as Pride 
and Prejudice.

Writing to her sister 
Cassandra after receiving a 
copy of her “own darling child”, 
Jane expressed her feelings 
toward her heroine: “I must 
confess that I think her as 
delightful a creature as ever 
appeared in print, & how I shall 
be able to tolerate those who 
do not like her at least, I do not 
know.”

In a 20th century red 
morocco gilt binding by 

Sawyer, this copy topped the bidding in 
the US sale at $85,000 (£68,000).  

Originally intended to appear as 
‘Elinor and Marianne’, the epistolatory 
novel by Austen we now know as Sense 
and Sensibility had been revised several 
times over a period of 14 years before it 
finally appeared in print in October 1811, 
Egerton having agreed to publish it on a 
commission basis.

Only a thousand copies, perhaps fewer, 
were printed, but a couple of 

years later Jane wrote to 
her brother, Francis, telling 
him: “You will be glad to hear 
that every copy of Sense and 
Sensibility is sold and that it 
has brought me £140 beside 
the copyright, if that should 
ever be of any value.”

Again in a later red morocco 
gilt binding by Sawyer, it found 
a buyer at $65,000 (£52,000).

Austen’s pride in her work

FINE BOOKS, MANUSCRIPTS  
& WORKS ON PAPER

AUCTION | THURSDAY 25 MARCH

FLEMING (IAN) 
CASINO ROYALE, 
first edition, first impression, a near-fine copy, 1953. 
Est. £20,000-30,000 (+ fees)

4 Ingate Place, Battersea, London SW8 3NS
020 7871 2640 | books@forumauctions.co.uk

forumauctions.co.uk
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The Len Knight Collection
 Auction Online 11am (AEDT) 4th June

 Melbourne Australia
 Collected over the past 60 years by  

the late Len (John) Knight (until his recent passing)
Len, a personal friend to many of Australia’s significant indigenous artists, inc.  

Clifford Possum, Rover Thomas, Emily Kngwarreye,  
Turkey Tolson, George Ward Tjungarrayi, Tommy Watson, Ningura  

Nappurula, Warlimirringa Tjapaltjarri, Ronnie Tjampitjinpa,  
Emily Pwerle, Kaapa Tjampitjinpa and many others 

Auction and viewing all online with phone absentee and online bidding. 

www.fineauctions.biz     

Important Australian Indigenous Art

 Phillip Caldwell Auctioneers 
enquiries +61 411 529 414 or caldwellfineart@gmail.com

 Extensive catalogue photos and videos online at www.fineauctions.biz

This auction will be held live online (Invaluable) with 
phone absentee & internet bidding easily organised  
(see website)
SHIPPING WORLDWIDE AVAILABLE   

Enquries: 0411 529 414  
(International +61 411 529 414)

Email caldwellfineart@gmail.com

Lot 32-1. Minnie Pwerle

Lot 29-1. Tommy Watson

Lot 8-1. Emily KngwarreyeLot 9-1. Rover Thomas

Lot 21-1. Clifford Possum

Lot 1-1. Yala Yala Gibbs

Len With Dr. George Len with Shirley Purdie at  
Queenie Mckenzie’s grave

Len with Clifford Possum 
near Cliiffords birth place 

on the Napperby river

       Copy deadline Wednesday 31 May 12 noonBOOK NOW
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0131 557 8844  |  Free online bidding at lyonandturnbull.com

SOLOMON ISLANDS CANOE PROW, NGUZU NGUZU
NEW GEORGIA ISLAND  |  £5,000-8,000 + fees

AUCTION 31 MAY | LIVE ONLINE 

VIEWING IN CONNAUGHT ST, LONDON

FORM THROUGH TIME

https://www.the-saleroom.com/en-gb/auction-catalogues/aldridges-of-bath

Fine Ar t  & Cha t te l  Auc t ioneers

FINE ART & ANTIQUES AUCTION
Tuesday 30th May at 10am

To include silver and jewellery, ceramics, porcelain and glass, paintings and prints, 
works of art, clocks, antique and later furniture and furnishings, etc.

ONLINE-ONLY AUCTION  
Open for public viewing (no admittance on sale day)  

Friday 26th May 9am-5pm, Saturday 27th May 9am-12pm and Monday 29th May 9am-12 noon

View the catalogue and bid online via www.aldridgesofbath.com and the-saleroom.com
Absentee bidding available as usual - Limited telephone bidding also available

Phoenix House, Lower Bristol Road, Bath BA2 9ES
Tel: (01225) 462830 

www.aldridgesofbath.com

SIR JOHN LAVERY 
(1856-1941), Portrait of 
Lady Darling, 14 x 10in

A FIRE OPAL BROOCH and  
A SAPPHIRE & DIAMOND 

BROOCH

GEORGE MELVIN RENNIE  
(1874-1953), one of a pair, 18 x 24in

LOUIS VERBOEKHOVEN (1802-89), 
9 x 12in

19thC FRENCH WALNUT  
& MARQUETRY 

BONHEUR-DU-JOUR

A LARGE DELLA 
ROBIA POTTERY 
VASE, 15½in high

ENGLISH SCHOOL,  
late 18thC, pastels, 8 x 7in

A SELECTION OF SILVER

A JAMES II OAK CHEST DATED 1686,  
53in wide

BERTHOLD GENZMER (1858-1927),  
59½ x 39½in

STICK-BACK WINDSOR 
CHAIR and BRASS-BOUND  

PEAT BUCKET

CHINESE PORCELAIN  
& WORKS OF ART

to advertise  
PLEASE CONTACT

Rachel Tolley
UK Auctions
racheltolley 
@antiquestradegazette.com

+44 (0)20 3725 5602

Susan Glinska
International
susanglinska 
@antiquestradegazette.com 

+44 (0)20 3725 5607

Dan Connor
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This Portrait of Lady Darling by Sir John Lavery 
(1856-1941), signed upper left; inscribed and 
dated 1906 to verso, is estimated at £3000-
5000 in the Aldridges of Bath auction on May 30.

An oil on canvas-board, 14 x 10in (35.5 x 
25.5cm), in a tortoiseshell and ebonised frame, 
came by family descent to the present owner.

Lady Darling (Mary Caroline Greathed, 1864-
1913), was the daughter of Major-General William 
Wilberforce Harris Greathed CB and Alice Clive.

In September 1885 she married Charles 
John Darling, 1st Baron Darling PC (1849-1936), 
English lawyer, politician and High Court judge. 

A caricature of Lord Darling by Spy featured in 
Vanity Fair, July 1897. 

 aldridgesofbath.com*

On June 19 Bamfords of Derby will sell 
the 152-lot Gilchrist collection of Fine 
Dolls, Toys and Automata.

“This collection has been my 
passion for the last half a century,” 
says the vendor. “Many of the dolls 
were purchased from antiques fairs 
and auction houses such as Christie’s, 
Bonhams and Sotheby’s.”

This late 19th century French 
bisque head and painted composition 
bodied doll has an automaton walking 
mechanism with a key initialled for 
Roullet & Decamps.

In a period card box labelled for 
Au Bon Marché, Paris it has a guide of 
£500-700. 

 bamfords-auctions.co.uk*

A clock sale at Gardiner Houlgate 
in Corsham on May 25 includes, 
estimated at £2000-4000, this large 
English brass lantern clock signed 
Robert Seignior, Londini.

At 22in (55cm) high with a 10in 
(25cm) dial, the clock is believed 
to be unique and possibly a special 
commission. The maker, was regarded 
as quite a rogue (working in Exchange 
Alley at the premises later occupied 
by Daniel Quare he was constantly 
in trouble with the Clockmakers 
Company administration) but was also 
highly regarded.

On October 10, 1682, he was paid 
£20 for a clock commissioned for the 
Treasury Chambers. It may be that 
this is that clock. 

 gardinerhoulgate.co.uk*

Gantries on a Sunday, Belfast, 1936 by Harry Kernoff (1900-74) has a 
guide of €20,000-30,000 at Adam’s in Dublin on May 31.

The London-born artist painted the daily life in many of Ireland’s 
towns and cities, this oil depicting a moment of leisure in Victoria 
Park under the looming cranes of the Harland and Woolfe shipyard.

At 2ft x 3ft 1in (62 x 94cm) it is thought to be the oil of the same 
title sold for £50 at the Royal Hibernian Academy 1936 exhibition. 
It was bought by the owner’s family at the Kernoff show held by the 
Godolphin Gallery in 1974.

A detailed preparatory sketch for this painting is in the National 
Gallery of Ireland, part of the collection donated by the artist’s sister, 
Lena Kernoff, after his death.

 adams.ie*

This Kammer & Reinhardt Walter 102 bisque 
antique character doll has been given an estimate 
of £12,000-17,000 at the Vectis Doll and Teddy 
Bear sale in Teesside on June 6.

Only a few examples of this model are known. 
It is part of the so-called 100 series culpted by 
the German artist Arthur Lewin-Funcke. The 
models, designed to be bought by adults in the 
years before the First World War, were based on 
Lewin-Funcke’s own children with this particular 
design ‘the Urchin’, c.1910, first made as a bronze 
in 1898. 

This doll, in original cotton and woollen shorts 
clothing, was consigned to Vectis by an owner 
who inherited it from her grandmother. The 
damage to the foot was relatively recent: it was 
chewed by the family dog when a puppy. 

 vectis.co.uk*

This Egypt Medal with a Suakin 1885 clasp is named for 510 
Pte W. Sinnott NSW Infy.

The campaign was the first time Australian units were 
sent overseas to fight alongside imperial troops, a total of 
16 officers and 517 men serving with the New South Wales 
Infantry between March 1 and May 14, 1885, the period for 
which the clasp was awarded.

It has an estimate of £200-300 as part of a sale of 
Medals, Awards, Banknotes & Coins at Lawrences of 
Crewkerne on May 25.

 lawrences.co.uk*

The sale at The Auction Room in Twickenham on 
May 30 includes this 17th century delftware 

dish with a radiating geometric design 
estimated at £1500-2500.

Bought at Sotheby’s in 1992 as part of the 
John Philip Kassebaum collection, it was 
previously in the Lipski collection in 1983.

 theauctionroom.co
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The Costume, Accessories and Textiles Sale at Tennants in Leyburn, North 
Yorkshire, on May 26 will include a selection of antique quilts. Leading the 
colourful array is the unusual early 19th century cotton coverlet pictured here, 
which incorporates a delicate sampler into the centre of the design.

The sampler, which depicts Adam and Eve, is signed Martha Curchin and is 
dated 1826. The same hand most likely made the rest of the fine quilt too, which 
features intricate appliqué flowers and animals, and it will be sold alongside a 
further sampler worked by Sally Cole Curchin.

There were numerous Curchins recorded around the Newark area in the 19th 
century, and, indeed, this was where the current vendor purchased the quilt.

Estimate £500-800.
A similar fine early 19th century cotton appliqué bed cover from the same 

collection is offered with an estimate of £400-600.
 tennants.co.uk*

This silver medal for the Bruntsfield Links Golfing Society 
has a guide of £400-500 as part of a sale of sporting 
memorabilia held by Mullock’s in Telford, Shropshire, on 

May 25-26.
With hallmarks for the Edinburgh 
silversmith James Nasmyth, it is engraved 

to the obverse Golf Subscription Medal 
and on the reverse Gained by Walter 

Lothian Esq – Edinr.
The Edinburgh Almanac from 1827 

lists Walter Lothian as the holder of 
the Bruntsfield Links Golfing Society 
medal. It comes for sale from estate 
of golfiana collector David Easby. 

 mullocksauctions.co.uk*

Edward Lear 
travelled extensively 
around Greece, 
Albania, Turkey 
and Egypt between 
summer of 1848 
and spring 1849.

This watercolour, 
sheet no 159, bears 
the inscription 
Parnassus, April 
12. 11am and is 
annotated in Lear’s 
hand with words 
such as perfectly flat 
plain of lines; dark violet and very red red – reminders for a later oil painting.

It comes for sale at Canterbury Auction Galleries on June 4-5 from Kent private school 
Dover College. It is assumed the watercolour was a gift to headmaster William Cookworthy 
Compton who left in 1910. 

The estimate is £10,000.
 thecanterburyauctiongalleries.com*

This bronze and ivory Art Deco sculpture 
by Demetre Chiparus is expected to 
sell for between £30,000-50,000 in 
Mitchells’ next Antiques & Fine Art sale 
in Cockermouth on June 15-16. Solo 
measures 20in (50cm) high and is signed 
in the alabaster base.

 mitchellsauction.co.uk*

This panel of Charles II era beadwork 
depicting a lady holding flowers 
alongside birds and exotic animals 
measures 13 x 10in (34 x 24cm).

At Brighton & Hove Auctions on 
May 25-26 it is guided at £200-400.

 brightonandhoveauctions.co.uk*

Two very quirky boyhood photographs by the celebrated French amateur photographer 
Jacques-Henri Lartigue (1894-1986) come for sale at Chiswick Auctions.

Mounted together, Descent of the Rabbit and The Rabbit has Arrived have a guide of 
£10,000-15,000 as part of the May 31 sale of 19th and 20th Century Photographs.

The pair of silver gelatin prints document an episode in September 1911 when 
Lartigue and his brother Zissou constructed a loop-the-loop track which transported the 
family’s unsuspecting rabbits and chickens in a tailor-made car.

Descent, showing the wooden track descending from a second-floor window, is 
framed alongside Arrived which depicts a family pet emerging apparently unscathed 
from the journey.

Lartigue, who was taught to use a camera at the age of seven, gifted much of his 
vast photographic archive to the French state but these prints were formerly owned by 
Lartigue’s third wife, Florette (née Ormea), whom he married in 1945. 

 chiswickauctions.co.uk*
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Antiques and 
Collectables  
Includes Fine Art Sale
25th May at 10am (lots 1-584) 
26th May at 10am (lots 585-820)
Viewing: 15th May - 26th May 9am-4pm BST

T: 01273 230050    M: 07956 296183
info@brightonandhoveauctions.co.uk

brightonandhoveauctions.co.uk

112-114 Warren Road
Woodingdean, Brighton BN2 6DB

Charles II beadwork and stump work panel, 34 
x 24 cm.

Lady Diana Spencer 
wedding memorabilia 
including a genuine off-
cut of tulle illusion

18ct gold ring Victorian 
style five-stone opal and 
diamond ring size O.

Portrait of Lady Elizabeth Bromley painted by 
the renowned artist William Hogarth

VIEW ONLINE  CATALOGS AT  

www.rolandauctions.com
Email: info@rolandauctions.com

150 School St.  Glen Cove, NY 11542    Tel +1 (212) 260-2000    Fax +1 (516) 656-3002

Lot 406. Jules BRETON, Farm Scene, oil painting

Lot 403. Georgy BASHINZHAGYAN, Mt. Ararat, oil painting

TWO-DAY JUNE  
ESTATES SALES
Part I: Friday June 2 at 11am  
Part II: Saturday June 3 at 10am

Preview: Thursday June 1 and  
Friday June 2 10am-6pm
Roland Auctions is pleased to present an extensive collection 
of American and European Art & Antiques drawn from various 
estates, including a board Member of The Grand Central Art 
Galleries, and a long-time supporter of the Salmagundi Club.

Lot 414. Chafik ABBOUD 
Abstract oil painting

From the June 3rd Sale

 

For further information please contact:

W.H. Lane & Son, Jubilee House, Queen Street,  
Penzance, Cornwall TR18 4DF
Tel: 01736 361447 or Email: info@whlane.co.uk

www.whlane.co.uk

W.H. LANE & SON
AUCTIONEERS & VALUERS, ESTABLISHED 1934

INVITATION TO CONSIGN TO OUR 
SALE OF PAINTINGS, SCULPTURE 

& STUDIO POTTERY
TO INCLUDE FINE ART AND APPLIED ART BY 19TH, 20TH & 21ST 

CENTURY BRITISH ARTISTS, NEWLYN & ST IVES SCHOOL

WEDNESDAY 14TH JUNE 
(Final closing date for consignments Friday 26th May)

For further information please 
telephone: 01736 361447 or email: info@whlane.co.uk 

(FREE appraisal of all possible entries for sale by appointment)

Kurt JACKSON (b.1961), acrylic
SOLD FOR £1,800

Ralph TODD (1856-1932), watercolour
COMING SOON

 

THE AUCTION GALLERIES - 40 STATION ROAD, HEATON MERSEY,  STOCKPORT SK4 3QT

0161 432 1911 | capesdunn@gmail.com  

Antique Furniture, Clocks,  
Eastern Carpets; Traditional Paintings

Wednesday 31st May at 11am 

www.capesdunn.com

Viewing: Tuesday 30th May 10am-4pm and on the morning of sale

Live

Per Luigi Colli, Italian Art Deco 10 piece dining 
suite comprising table and 6 chairs, dresser 
(illustrated), buffet, china display cabinet

Late 19th Century French gilt brass mantel 
clock, with enamelled panels, 39.5cm wide

Victorian mahogany 26 drawer microscope slide cabinet, 
57cm high, with slides and a 19th Century Baker, London, 

large, all-brass compound microscope

A.M. Bryant, late 19th Century, oil painting,  
‘The Racecourse’ based on The Old Curiosity Shop, 47 x 71cm
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ASIAN ART
       亞洲藝術

12th June 2023 at 2pm CET

Head of department
Thaddée Prate
+33 1 53 30 30 47
prate-t@tajan.com
Aucti oneer
Landry Orizet
+33 1 53 30 30 46
orizet-l@tajan.com
Expert
Cabinet Turquin

37 rue des Mathurins, 75008 Paris • www.tajan.com

Head of department
Déborah Teboul

+33 1 53 30 30 57
teboul-d@tajan.com

OLD MASTERS
21st June 2023 at 6pm CET

FRENCH AUCTION HOUSE

A GILT AND LACQUERED WOOD BUDDHA
China, 16th-17th centuries

H. 26 3/8 in.

JACOB MARREL (1613-1681)
A bouquet of fl owers on an 
entablature (detail)
Oak panel
16 1/2 X 12 5/8 in.

Our Aucti on Calendar
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The web shop window
Thousands of items are available to buy from dealers online. 
Here we pick out one that caught our eye this week.

   johncornallantiques.com

Just who is the silent woman? The 
headless figure has taken up residence on 
pub signs for centuries, but her origin is 
uncertain.

It could be a straightforward joke 
possibly based around garrulous 
smugglers’ wives or incautious landladies. 
Look back far enough and some think she 
could be the ‘Good Woman’ Anne Boleyn, 
executed by Henry VIII. 

On the other hand, some folklorists 
think the figure dates back to St Osyth, 
beheaded by heathens in Anglo-Saxon 
times. A spring burst from where her head 
fell. 

Whatever the truth of the matter, a good example of her can be seen on this 
mid-20th century pub sign. Hand painted on metal and inscribed Since the Woman 
is quiet let no man breed a riot, it is offered by folk art dealer John Cornall Antiques 
for £650. 

In the cataloguing the dealer refers back to the most ancient versions of the 
woman (a martyr) and says: “As an emblem this image or sign stands for the 
good wife ‘silenced’ but still with voice, commemorated as an opponent to the 
establishment, an example of virtue and standing by one’s truth. What appears at 
first as ribald misogyny turns out to be the reverse.”

There is more to be learned on the sign both on the dealer’s website and on the 
extensively researched Instagram caption on the same item. 

Thirteen abstract watercolours 
produced from 1957-93 are at the 
centre of Stoppenbach & Delestre’s 
show on the French artist Maurice 
Estève (1904-2001). 

It runs at the St James’s, London, 
gallery from May 26-June 30, and 
it is only the second show to focus 
on the artist ever to take place in 
the UK.

The exhibition coincides with a 
two-year renovation programme 
at the Musée Estève in Bourges, 
during which doors to the institution 
will be closed – making this show a 
prime opportunity to see some of the 
painter’s works in person.  

In some ways, Estève may be 
viewed as part of the ‘system’ of 20th 
century art history. He was openly 
inspired by the greats of previous 
generations such as Nicolas Poussin, 
Fouquet and Paul Cézanne. 

by Frances Allitt

Estève visits London a second time
With the museum dedicated to the French artist closed for renovation, St James’s gallery displays works

“Being labelled as an 
abstract painter and 
a representative of 
the ’50s generation 
was unbearable  
for him

4

1 2 3

1. Sans Titre by Maurice Estève, 
1957, watercolour and charcoal on 
paper, 19¾in × 2ft 2in (50 × 64.5cm).

2. Sans Titre, 1964, watercolour on 
paper, 9½ x 12in (24 × 31cm).

3. Sans Titre, 1957, watercolour and 
charcoal on paper, 17 × 12½in (44 × 
31.5cm). 

4. Sans Titre, 1974, watercolour on 
paper, 18½ × 14in (47 × 35.5cm).

He was not alone when he chose to 
work in abstraction and with colour, 
particularly in post-war France.

Others who pursued similar 
aesthetic lines include well-known 
names such as Roger Bissière (1886-
1984) and Gustave Singier  
(1909-84) just in France, while in 

the US Abstract Expressionism was 
taking the world by storm. 

In 1937 Estève participated in 
the decoration of the aviation and 
railway pavilions at the Paris Universal 
Exhibition with Robert and Sonia 
Delaunay. And in 1941, he landed an 
exclusive contract with the gallery 
Louis Carré, which allowed him to 
dedicate himself to his work. 

However, he seems to have 
thought of himself as a highly 
individual worker. He was largely 
self-taught and tried hard to create 
a personal, organic visual language. 
Though he did exhibit his creations, 
he was somewhat averse to the 
process. 

Own vision
According to Monique Prudhomme-
Estève, the co-author of Maurice 
Estève catalogue raisonné who is 
collaborating with the gallery on 
the show, he was in some ways the 
quintessential artist. 

“Being labelled as an abstract 
painter and a representative of the 
’50s generation was unbearable for 
him,” she writes. “Estève preferred 
remarks that surprised him, did away 

with labels and encouraged himself 
to pursue his own vision, questioned 
by himself and always plagued by 
‘lessons’ left behind by the work of 
Cézanne.” 

Now he comes to a UK audience 
to attract newcomers or delight those 
already familiar with his pictures. 

The works offered are from a 
single-owner collection. Along with 
the watercolours and other one-
off works, which are priced from 
£10,000-140,000, lithographs are 
available for £1000-3000 each. n

 artfrancais.com
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If you would like to be featured in 5 Questions, please contact  
francesallitt@antiquestradegazette.com

uestionsQ5 
Simon Clarke runs Christopher 
Clarke Antiques with his 
brother Sean in Stow-on-the-
Wold.

 campaignfurniture.com  

1   How did you get your 
start?
After finishing college and trying to 
avoid entering the antiques trade, I 
worked for several years in the leisure 
industry. Then I was offered a job at 
Duncan Baggott Antiques which was a 
wonderful education in many different 
disciplines of antiques.

After the death of our father, I 
took on the family business with my 
brother Sean who had been working for 
Manfred Schotten Antiques.

We soon decided that the way 
forward in making our names in 
the trade was to specialise, and as 
campaign furniture had always been of 
great interest this was a logical choice.

2   What events do you have coming 
up? 
Having just had an exhibition and 
shown at Petworth fair, we will be 
concentrating on newsletters while we 
spend time researching and writing 
our forthcoming book on campaign 
furniture.

3   What is one great discovery you 
have made? 
We have been fortunate to have had 
some great discoveries, though one of 
the most satisfying ones was a trunk 
by Handfords belonging to a Captain 
Blackwood of the 69th Regiment. Our 
research into both the maker and owner 
showed that the trunk had to have been 

bought a few months before 
and taken to Waterloo where he 
was killed.

This type of provenance 
really brings items to life 
and adds to their appeal. 
Personally, I would love to find 
an item of furniture belonging 

to one of my heroes, Admiral Horatio 
Lord Nelson.

4   Do you have antiques in your 
home? 
I like to mix it all up; have a great blend 
of antiques ranging from unusual 
furniture of different periods, antique 
metalware and various little collections. 
So you could expect to see more chairs 
than any household would reasonably 
ever need, dozens of candlesticks 
and early sculpture mixed in with 
contemporary paintings by George 
Underwood.

5   Real ale or espresso martini?
I do like a pint of Donningtons BB, our 
local ale, though I equally enjoy a good 
glass of red wine with a decent cheese.

Bowman Sculpture’s exhibition 
The Power of She (ATG No 
2591), run with Guerin Projects, 
has reported some early 
sales. These include Barbara 
Hepworth’s Disc with Strings 
(Sun), pictured right, Emily 
Young’s lapis carving Skies 
Dancer, and Joanna Allen’s 
charcoal patinated bronze 
Shadow. The exhibition 
continues until June 16 at the 
St James’s, London, gallery.  

 bowmansculpture.com

Above: walnut secretaire 
campaign chest with packing 
cases to form a sideboard, 
c.1860, £8950. 

News in brief

The Haughton Seminar’s theme this year is The Power & Prestige of Collecting: Looking 
at Private & Museum Collections and their Survival. 

The event runs from June 28-29 at the Society of Chemical Industry at 14 Belgrave 
Square, London. The seminar’s usual venue, The British Academy, is currently closed for 
refurbishment. 

Speakers include Caroline de Guitaut, deputy surveyor of the King’s works of art, 
Claudia Lehner-Jobst, director of the Augarten Porcelein Museum in Vienna, and Karol 
Wright, president and executive director of the Corning Glass Museum.  

 haughton.com

Josh Lilley Gallery of Mayfair, 
London, is exhibiting a group 
of pictures, sketchbooks and 
collaged papers by Patrick 
Caulfield (1936-2005), many 
of which have never been seen 
before.

The bulk of the show, which 
is a loan exhibition from May 18-
June 20, comes from the artist’s 
archive.

Alongside the exhibition, the 
gallery offers a new edition of 
prints produced by the artist’s 
family on the 50th anniversary of 
Some Poems of Jules Laforgue 
with Images by Patrick Caulfield 
(1973). The four new prints have 
been made in an edition of 100, 
half of which the family will keep. 
The remaining 50 are offered at the 
gallery for prices starting at £5000. 

The gallery is also researching and cataloguing more than 200 individual studies 
from the collection of Paulin Caulfield, the artist’s wife. 

Dealer Lilley says: “Caulfield’s output in his lifetime was judicious and limited, edited 
with reticence about how much he was willing to reveal. He reconciled society and 
solitude. He loved the company of others, but he didn’t ask for help or advice.

“This is a lot to do with being poor in post-war Britain, the bleakness of his upbringing 
and the need for self-sufficiency, and a family that did not really communicate.”

 joshlilleygallery.com

Japan Art Expo runs from June 3-4 in Utrecht, Netherlands. The event is part 
conference, part art fair, showcasing Japanese craftsmanship. Founded and run by 
Eddy Wertheim, director of Japanese Gallery Kensington in London, the expo features 
lectures, symposia and handling sessions. Exhibitors include Nihonto Hataya of Japan, 
Giuseppe Piva Japanese Art from Italy and Patrice Sabbah of France. 

 japanartexpo.com

Untitled (Yellow 
Splashes), completed 
in 1956 by Sam 
Francis, is among 
pictures offered at 
Christopher Bishop’s 
exhibition Modern 
Masters: 1930-2008. 
The show features 
works by Baselitz 
and Matisse and runs 
from May 11 to  
June 3 at the New 
York gallery.  

 christopherbishopfineart.com

Above: Patrick Caulfield, Untitled Laforgue 
Print 26 – (Sunglasses).
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JULY 2023

UPCOMING AUCTIONS

Invitation to Consign !

M O N T E - C A R L O
A U C T I O N  H O U S E

10 - 12 Quai Antoine 1ER  -  98000 MONACO 
00 377 93 25 88 89 - info@hvmc.com

85 bd Malesherbes
75008 paris - 00 33 (0)1 53 04 90 74
arnaud@beauvois.info

EXPERT PARIS
CABINET A.BEAUVOIS

JEWELRY, WATCHES, MODERN ART

M O N T E - C A R L O
AUCTION HOUSE

LE GRAND BLEU
SAPHIR CEYLAN 208,15 CTS
SOLD : 2, 62 M€*

SAPPHIRE CACHEMIRE
27,94 CTS
SOLD : 2, 1 M€*

SAPPHIRE CACHEMIRE
18,42 CTS
SOLD :  1, 11 M€*
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A Russian ormolu and patinated bronze chandelier, St. Petersburg early 19th century, estimate EUR 17 000–22 200. Auguste Renoir, Étude de nus, estimate EUR 35 600–53 400. An embroidered blue-
ground ’dragon’ robe, 19th century, length c. 140 cm, estimate EUR 7 100–8 900. Henry Herbert La Thangue, Bracken, estimate EUR 71 100–89 000. Giovanni Domenico Lombardi di L’ Ominino, The 
Cello player, estimate EUR 11 000–14 400. A rare blue and white waterpot, Kangxi period, height c. 7.5 cm, estimate EUR 2 200–2 700. A Baltic 17th century parcel-gilt silver tankard, mark of Andreas 
Brackfeldt, Riga (1661–1696), estimate EUR 14 400–15 600. 100 Fine books from the Botanical Library of Olle Wallin. A gilt–lacquered bronze figure of Zhenwu, Ming dynasty, height c. 42 cm, estimate 
EUR 14 400–17 800. Aristide Maillol, Femme assise, estimate EUR 62 200–80 000.

Viewing June 8–13  |  Live auction June 14–16  |  Catalogue goes live May 31

Fine Art & Antiques  and 
         Books, Maps, & Manuscripts

an t ique s  &  asi an 
Elisabet Fellbom | +46 (0)8–453 67 32 
elisabet.fellbom@auktionsverket.com

book s ,  m a ps  &  m a n uscr i p t s
Katharina Fahlstedt | +46 (0)8–453 67 49
katharina.fahlstedt@auktionsverket.com

cl assic  art  
Cecilia Berggren | +46 (0)73–340 67 61 
cecilia.berggren@auktionsverket.com

Stockholms Auktionsverk   |   Nybrogatan 32   |   +46 (0)8–453 67 50   |   fineart@auktionsverket.com   |   auktionsverket.com    
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Complimentary catalogues on request, fee-free online &
live bidding via our website, no credit card surcharges

Highlights include material from the Alan Davidson (Australian Test Cricketer)
and the Ottmar Maier Papua and New Guinea Artefacts collections.

29 Hardner Road
Mount Waverley. Victoria, 3149
AUSTRALIA

Phone: +61 3 8513 0595
Email: info@abacusauctions.com.au
Web: www.abacusauctions.com.au

Australia & Worldwide Stamps, Postal History & Picture Postcards
Coins & Banknotes, Sporting Memorabilia & Collectables Auction

Melbourne
28-30 June. 2023

Outstanding Tribal Art from
New Guinea and Papua

Wolgang Sievers: huge archival prints of his 
most famous images

Philatelic Rarities from 
New Guinea and Papua

Rare Australian & World Banknotes

Alan Davidson’s
1960 Tied Test Bat

Alan Davidson’s 1956 Ashes
Tour Baggy Green Cap

Captain Frank Worrell’s Cap
from the 1960 Tied Test

Lorem Ipsum

A Rare Doucai 'Floral' Bowl

China, Wanli Six-Character Mark 
in Underglaze Blue

Within a Double Circle
and of the Period (1573-1619)

20.000 - 30.000 €

An Extremely Rare Imperial
'Robin's Egg'-Glazed
Archaistic Vase, Zun

China, Qianlong Impressed
Six-Character Seal Mark
and of the Period (1736-1795)

30.000 - 50.000 €

A Very Rare Imperial
Yellow-Ground Famille Rose Dish

China, Jiaqing Six-Character Seal 
Mark in Iron Red and of the Period 

(1796-1820)

15.000 - 25.000 €

Fine Asian Art, 20 June 2023, Milano
info@marcopoloauctions.com | tel. +39 02 87 165 778  | +39 333 90 14 547

marcopoloauctions.com | Via Carlo Poerio 43, 20129, Milano
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Enquiries:  Charlotte Widenfelt
+46 70 972 32 82 

widenfelt@uppsalaauktion.se

An Impressive 18th century Rare  
Underglaze-Blue and Copper-Red Vase
Height: 65 cm
Estimate: € 35.000 - 53.000

Auctions in Stockholm   |   13 – 16 June 2023 

ASIAN SALE  16 JUNE
The Important Sale Week

www.uppsalaauktion.se
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International Auction Calendar  May 22 - June 30

International Sales
Auctioneers are requested to contact 
us with details of their sales and 
inform us of any changes.

Contact us at: 
calendar@antiquestradegazette.com

Every effort is made to ensure 
information is accurate at the time of 
going to press (typically Friday 2pm 
before the week of publication). 
Readers are reminded to check with the 
auction house directly to (i) understand 
the conditions under which the 

auction is taking place and (ii) to avoid 
disappointment in case of late changes, 
errors or omissions. 
Our online calendar is updated 
throughout the week, check it regularly 
for the latest information.

1034 
auctions in our  
International  
Calendar

AUSTRALIA
NEW SOUTH WALES
AALDERS ANTIQUES
May 27 Traditional Antiques & 
Estate
May 28 Antiques, Fine Art, Tribal 
Art, Australiana, Historical, 
Jewellery & Watches
May 28 Asian Art
May 31 Traditional Antiques & 
Estate
Jun 1 Asian Art
aaldersauctions.com

BARSBY AUCTIONS
Jun 17-18 Antiques & Collectables
barsbyauctions.com.au� 4

LEONARD JOEL SYD
Jun 6 Jewellery
leonardjoel.com.au

SCAMMELLS
May 28 Wine & Spirits
May 29 Contemporary & Mid-
Century Modern
Jun 4 Collectables
scammellauctions.com.au

SHAPIRO
Jun 6 Furniture & Decorative Art
shapiro.com.au

VICTORIA
GIBSON’S
May 28 Furniture & Interiors
gibsonsauctions.com.au

LEONARD JOEL
May 24 Luxury Items
May 29 Furniture & Interiors
May 30 Collectables
Jun 26 Jewellery & Timepieces
Jun 27 Fine Art
leonardjoel.com.au

MENZIES
Jun 28 Fine Art
menziesartbrands.com

AUSTRIA
VIENNA
AUKTIONSHAUS IM KINSKY
Jun 19-23 Old Master & 19th 
Century Paintings, Antiques, 
Design, Modern & Contemporary 
Art
imkinsky.com� 4

DOROTHEUM 
May 25 Contemporary Art
May 26 Watches, Technology & 
Curiosities
Jun 1 Antiques & Furniture
Jun 5 Books & Prints
Jun 7 Art Nouveau & 20th Century 
Art
Jun 9 Sporting & Vintage Guns
Jun 13 Modern & Contemporary 
Art
Jun 14-15 Stamps & Postcards
Jun 20 Silver
Jun 21 Old Masters
Jun 22 Design
Jun 22 Watches & Accessories
Jun 23 Autographs, Manuscripts & 
Documents
Jun 26 19th Century Paintings
Jun 28 Diamonds
Jun 28 Tribal Art
Jun 30 Jewellery
dorotheum.com

GALERIE ZACKE
Jun 2 Chinese, Japanese, 
Southeast Asian & Indian Art
Jun 16 Chinese, Japanese, 
Southeast Asian & Indian Art
zacke.at� 4

RESSLER KUNSTAUKTIONEN
May 25 Contemporary Art & 
Classical Modern
resslerkunst.com� 4

BELGIUM
ANTWERP
AMBERES
May 29 Art
Jun 5 Art
Jun 12 Art
amberes.be

BERNAERTS
Jun 13-15 Patchwork
bernaerts.be

BRUGES
ROB MICHIELS
Jun 28-29 Asian & Ethnographic 
Art
rm-auctions.com� 4

BRUSSELS
ANTENOR
Jun 4 Paintings, Furniture & Works 
of Art
Jun 5 Jewellery & Watches
antenor-auction.com

ARENBERG AUCTIONS
Jun 18 Collectables
arenbergauctions.com

BONHAMS CORNETTE 
DE SAINT CYR
Jun 5 20th & 21st Century Design
Jun 12 Belgian & Contemporary 
Art
Jun 26 Prints & Multiples
cornettedesaintcyr.fr

CARLO BONTE
May 23-25 European & Japanese 
Art
Jun 21 Chinese Art
carlobonte.be� 4

DAMIEN VOGLAIRE
Jun 2-3 Books & Paintings
voglaire.com

ELSEN & SES FILS 
Jun 16-17 Coins 
elsen.be

GALERIE MODERNE
Jun 19-20 Art, Antiques, 
Collectables & Furniture
galeriemoderne.be

HÔTEL DE VENTES HORTA
May 24 Fine Wines
horta.be

HÔTEL DE VENTES HORTA
Jun 19-20 Art & Antiques
horta.be

LIBRAIRE FERRATON
Jun 2-3 Paintings & Books
ferraton.be

MILLON
Jun 19 Jewellery & Watches
Jun 26 Comics
Jun 27 Belgian Art
millon-bruxelles.be

MONT-DE-PIETE
May 30 Jewellery, Watches & 
Coins
Jun 3 Art & Antiques
Jun 6 Jewellery, Watches & Coins
Jun 13 Paintings, Sculptures & 
Jewellery
montdepiete.be

NATIVE
May 27 Tribal Art, Design & Old 
Masters
native-auctions.com

PIASA
Jun 10 Design
piasa.fr

VANDERKINDERE
May 23-24 Art & Antiques
Jun 6 Art & Antiques
Jun 20-21 Art & Antiques
vanderkindere.com

GHENT
DVC
Jun 17-18 Art
dvc.be

HARELBEKE
DEBAVEYE
Jun 14-15 Art & Antiques
debaveye.be

LIÈGE
HÔTEL DES VENTES ELYSEE
Jun 19-20 Art & Antiques
ventes-elysee.com

MACHELEN
STANLEY’S
May 28 Modern & Classical Arts
Jun 25 Contemporary African Art
stanleysauction.com

VERVIERS
HÔTEL DES VENTES LEGROS
May 25 Antiques & Objets d’Art
venteslegros.com

WINGENE
FLANDERS AUCTIONS
Jun 1 Antiques, Fine Art & Design
flandersauctions.be� 4

CANADA
BRITISH COLUMBIA
MAYNARDS
May 24 International Art & 
Sculpture
Jun 7 Antiques, European & 
Asian Art
Jun 28 Silver & Jewellery
maynardsfineart.com

ONTARIO
A. H. WILKENS
May 30 Decorative & Fine Art
May 31 Rugs & Carpets
May 31 Asian Art
Jun 1 Asian Art
Jun 13 First 
Jun 27 Decorative & Fine Art
Jun 28 Pottery
ahwilkens.com

DUPUIS
Jun 14 Jewellery
dupuis.ca

GARDNER GALLERIES
May 24 Collectables
May 29 Fine Art
May 29 Indigenous Arts & Artifacts
Jun 5 Furnishings & Collectables
Jun 12 Decorative Arts
gardnergalleries.com

WADDINGTON’S 
Jun 1 Estate
Jun 1 Canadian Fine Art
Jun 1 Inuit Art
Jun 6 Wine & Spirits
Jun 8 Discovery Art
Jun 17 Decorative Arts & Design
Jun 22 Ceramics
Jun 22 Decorative Arts & Design
Jun 29 Asian Art
Jun 29 Editions
Jun 29 Art from the West
Jun 29 20th & 21st Century Art
waddingtons.ca

QUEBEC
EMPIRE AUCTIONS
May 29 Jewellery & Watches
Jun 12 Fine Art
Jun 26 Persian Rugs
empireauctions.com

CZECH REPUBLIC 
PRAGUE
ARTHOUSE HEJTMÁNEK
Jun 8 Garden Art
arthousehejtmanek.cz

GALERIE KODL
May 28 Czech Fine Art
galeriekodl.cz

DENMARK 
COPENHAGEN
BRUUN RASMUSSEN
Jun 11 Coins
Jun 14 Asian Art
Jun 14 Paintings & Drawings
Jun 15 Coins & Medals
bruun-rasmussen.dk

FINLAND 
HELSINKI
HAGELSTAM AUCTIONS
Jun 1 Modern Art & Design
Jun 13-14 Modern Art & Design
hagelstam.fi

FRANCE 
AMIENS
ARCADIA
Jun 16 Art, Collectables, Jewellery 
& Antiques
interencheres.com

ANGERS
IVOIRE
Jun 14 Asian Art
Jun 15 Asian Art
Jun 29 Coins, Banknotes & Stamps
ivoire-france.com

ANTIBES
CARVAJAL
Jun 24 Design & Contemporary Art
carvajalsvv.com

AVIGNON
HÔTEL DES VENTES D’AVIGNON
May 25 Wines & Spirits
Jun 5 Collectable Cars & 
Motorcycles
Jun 7 Jewellery
Jun 17 Paintings, Furnishings & 
Objets d’Art
Jun 29 Books
avignon-encheres.com

BESANCON
HÔTEL DES VENTES DE 
BESANCON
Jun 4 Paintings, Antiques, 
Furniture & Objets d’Art
Jun 16 Watches
interencheres.com

CANNES
AZUR ENCHÈRES CANNES
Jun 14 Collections
azurencherescannes.com

CANNES ENCHÈRES
Jun 6 Asian Art
Jun 10 Fashion & Tableware
Jun 20 Art & Antiques
Jun 27 Jewellery
cannes-encheres.com

CHAILLY-EN-BIÈRE
OSENAT 
May 24 Art & Antiques
May 27 Art & Antiques
Jun 17-18 Art & Antiques
Jun 21 Art & Antiques
osenat.com

CHANTILLY
OISE ENCHÈRES
Jun 4 Asian Art
oise-encheres.com

CHARLEVILLE-MÉZIÈRES
HOTEL DES VENTES DE 
CHARLEVILLE MÉZIÈRES
May 27 Classic
Jun 24 Classic
interencheres.com

CLERMONT-FERRAND
VASSY-JALENQUES
May 25 Wines & Spirits
May 26 Wines & Spirits
interencheres.com

CORBEIL-ESSONNES
CORBEIL ESSONNES ENCHERES
May 24-25 Furniture & Interiors
interencheres.com

ELBEUF
HÔTEL DES VENTES DE LA SEINE
Jun 12 Wine & Spirits
Jun 12 Classics
Jun 24 Vintage Automobiles
rouen-encheres.com

FÉCAMP
CHALOT
May 27 Interiors, Antiques & 
Fine Art
interencheres.com

FONTAINEBLEAU
OSENAT 
May 27 Fashion & Luxury
Jun 25 Watches
osenat.com

GÉNICOURT
APONEM
Jun 1 Militaria
Jun 19 Jewellery, Furniture, 
Modern & Contemporary Art & 
Design
aponem.com

GIEN
AUCTIE’S
Jun 1 General
aucties.com

GUÉRET
TURPIN
May 26 Fashion & Vintage
interencheres.com

LA BAULE
SALORGES
Jun 4 Books
Jun 10 Books
Jun 24 Cartoons & Comics
interencheres.com

LE PUY EN VELAY
LE PUY ENCHÈRES
Jun 12 Antique Arms & Militaria
Jun 13 Antique Arms & Militaria
interencheres.com

LILLE
MERCIER & CIE
Jun 22 Classic Cars
mercier.com

LIMOGES
LIMOGES ENCHÈRES
May 25 Wines & Spirits
Jun 8 Jewellery & Watches
Jun 15 Coins
Jun 16 Posters
Jun 29 Drawings & Prints
interencheres.com

LYON
CONAN
May 24 Books & Manuscripts
May 30 Militaria
May 31 Wines & Spirits
Jun 10 Furniture & Objets d’Art
Jun 13 Paintings
Jun 15 Jewellery, Watches & 
Vintage
Jun 22 Books & Manuscripts
conanauction.fr

MAISONS-LAFFITTE
MAISONS-LAFFITTE
Jun 1 Art & Antiques
yvelines-encheres.com

MONTARGIS
OLIVIER BARON 
Jun 10 Wines
interencheres.com

MORLAIX
DUPONT
May 24 Books
morlaix-encheres.com
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International Auction Calendar
4  Find these auction houses on thesaleroom.com where you can bid live on all or many of their auctions - check each auctioneer’s listing on the site for details

NANTES
NANTES ENCHÈRES TALMA
Jun 1 Fine Art, Antiques & Interiors
Jun 7 Stamps, Postcards & 
Ephemera
Jun 15 Books & Manuscripts
Jun 22 Design & Art
Jun 29 Wine
interencheres.com

NEUILLY-SUR-SEINE
AGUTTES
May 24 Watches
May 25 Modern Art
Jun 1 Asian Art
Jun 2 Asian Art
Jun 7 Watches
Jun 8 Musical Instruments
Jun 15 Furniture, Sculptures & 
Objets d’Art
Jun 20 Carpets
Jun 27 Impressionist & Modern Art
Jun 29 Wines & Spirits
aguttes.com

NICE
HÔTEL DES VENTES NICE 
RIVIERA
May 24 Fine & Decorative Art, 
Interiors, Clocks & Carpets
Jun 7 Jewellery & Watches
Jun 8 Jewellery & Watches
Jun 21 Fine & Decorative Art, 
Interiors, Clocks & Carpets
hdvnice.com

MILLON
Jun 8 Collections & Estates
Jun 22 Jewellery & Clocks
Jun 29 Collections & Estates
millon.com

MILLON
Jun 15 Numanistics
millon.com

NOGENT-SUR-MARNE
LUCIEN PARIS
Jun 8 Interiors
Jun 17 Fine Art, Furnishings & 
Jewellery
Jun 22 Fine Art, Furnishings & 
Jewellery
lucienparis.com

ORLÉANS
DE MAREDSOUS SOLIBIEDA
May 24 Books
Jun 2 Hunting Antiques & 
Memorabilia
interencheres.com

PARIS
All sales in Paris, unless stated 
otherwise, are held at the HÔtel 
Drouot (Drouot Richelieu), 9 rue 
Drouot, 75009 Paris, Tel: +33 1 48 00 
20 42 or Drouot Montmartre, 64 rue 
Doudeauville, 75018, Paris, Tel: +33 
1 48 00 20 99. See separate list for 
individual auctioneers. 

May 24
Artists Workshop Tessier & Sarrou 

May 25
Classic Sale Giquello
Collections Millon
Antique Paintings Fraysse
Old Masters Millon

May 26
Militaria Thierry de Maigret
Historical Memories Millon
Furniture & Collectables Delon – 
Hoebanx
Furniture & Art Objects Eric 
Caudron
Watches & Jewellery Gros & 
Delettrez
Historical Souvenirs Millon
Decorative Arts Tessier & Sarrou
Modern Art Daguerre

May 31
Classic Sale Auctie’s
Travel Library Tessier & Sarrou
Art & Collectables Eve
Collections Farrando
Classics Nouvelle Etude
Decorative Arts Ader
Design Maison R&C

Jun 1
Classic Sale Thierry de Maigret
Furniture & Art Beaussant Lefevre
Arts of Africa, Oceania & Asia Ader

Jun 2
Furniture & Art Coutau-Begarie
Jewellery & Watches Crait & 
Muller
Books, Manuscripts & Art Objects 
Libert Damien
Modern & Contemporary Art 
Auction Art Remy
Classic Sale Pescheteau-Badin
Books, Glassware & Collectables  
Doutrebente Judiciare
Furniture & Collectables L’Huillier 
Books Giquello

Jun 3
Comics & Illustration Coutou 
Begarie

Jun 6
Hermes Vintage Gros & Delettrez
Modern Paintings & Drawings 
Oger-Blanchet
Watches & Jewellery Ader
Photography Yann Le Mouel
Collectables Fraysse
Collectables Giquello

Jun 7
Classics Kalck
Interiors & Design Fraysse

Jun 8
Collections Thierry de Maigret
Ancient & Modern Books 
Pescheteau-Badin

Jun 9
Collections Thierry de Maigret
Decorative Arts Ader
Asian Arts Gros & Delettrez
Contemporary Art Crait + Muller
Numismatics, Watches & Jewellery 
Oger-Blanchet
Russian Art Millon
Impressionist & Modern Art 
Beaussant Lefevre

Jun 10
French & International Songs 
Coutau-Begarie

Jun 12
Asian Art Tessier & sSarrou
Jewellery Lemon Auction

Jun 13
Furniture & Art Objects Gros & 
Delettrez
Furniture & Art Objects Auction 
Art Remy
Furniture & Art Objects Giquello
Ancient Ceramics Pescheteau-
Badin
Jewellery & Watches Magnin 
Wedry

Jun 14
Classic Sale Thierry de Maigret
Furniture & Art Auction Art Remy
Jewellery Pescheteau-Badin

Jun 15
Numismatics Beaussant Lefevre

Jun 16
Asian Arts & Ceramics Thierry de 
Maigret
Jewllery & watches Gros & 
Delettrez
Modern Furniture Mirabaud-
Mercier
Asian Art De Baecque
Sculptures Crait + Muller
Post War & Contemporary Art 
Ader
Furniture Phidias

Jun 19
Fashion Lynda Trouve
Furniture & Collectables Aponem

Jun 20
Classic Sale Eve
Asian Art Giquello
Jewellery Eric Caudron
Decorative, Modern & 
Contemporary Art Gros & 
Delettrrez
Furniture & Art Boisgirard-
Antonini
Jun 21
Furniture & Art Art Valorem
Collectables Farrando
Ancient Furniture & Art Thierry de 
Maigret

Jun 22
Furniture & Art Jean-Marc Delvaux

Jun 23
Russian Art Coutau-Begarie
Furniture & Art Crait + Mullter
Furniture & Art Tessier & Sarrou
Furniture Pescheteau-Badin
Design Beaussant Lefevre

Jun 26
Jewellery Castor Hara

Jun 27
Furniture & Art Magnin Wedry
Watches & Jewellery Art Valorem
Chanel & Vintage Gros & Delettrez
Horology & Science Chayette & 
Cheval

Jun 28
Asian Art Auction Art Remy

Jun 29
Jewellery Jean-Marc Delvaux

Jun 30
Jewellery Thierry de Maigret 
Jewellery Beaussant Lefevre
Furniture & Art Christophe Joron 
Derem
Decorative Arts Gros & Delettrez

ALDE
Jun 7 18th & 19th Century Books
Jun 14 Letters & Manuscripts
alde.fr

ART RESEARCH PARIS
Jun 1 Decorative Art & Design
Jun 8 Modern & Contemporary Art
Jun 15 Jewellery & Watches
Jun 22 Jewellery & Watches
arp-auction.com

ARTCURIAL
May 25 Books & Manuscripts
May 31 African Contemporary Art
Jun 7 Furniture & Art
Jun 7 Modern Art
Jun 7 Post-War & Contemporary 
Art
Jun 8 Impressionist & Modern
Jun 9 Post-War & Contemporary Art
Jun 12 Jewellery
Jun 13 Asian Art
Jun 14 Fashion
Jun 14 Furniture & Art
Jun 22 Wines & Spirits
Jun 23 Wines & Spirits
Jun 27 Asian Art
Jun 30 Collectable Cars
artcurial.com

BARBAROSSA
Jun 4 Photographs, Sculptures, 
Bronzes & Drawing
barbarossa-auction.com

BONHAMS CORNETTE DE SAINT 
CYR
May 24 Jewellery & Watches
May 26 Jewellery & Watches
Jun 1 The Male Form
Jun 6 Jewellery & Watches
Jun 15 Art
Jun 22 Art
Jun 28 Art
cornettedesaintcyr.fr

CHRISTIE’S 
May 26 Design
Jun 6 Photography
Jun 7 Contemporary Art
Jun 8 Contemporary Art
Jun 14 Asian Art
Jun 15-16 Paintings & Sculptures
Jun 22 African, Oceanic & Native 
American Art
christies.com

FAUVE PARIS
Jun 10 Fine, Modern & 
Contemporary Art, Vinyls, 
Decorative Art & Design
Jun 17 Fine, Modern & 
Contemporary Art, Vinyls, 
Decorative Art & Design
Jun 24 Fine, Modern & 
Contemporary Art, Vinyls, 
Decorative Art & Design
fauveparis.com

METAYER
May 28 Fine Art & Furniture
Jun 7 Fine Art & Furniture
Jun 11 Fine Art & Furniture
Jun 14 Fine Art & Furniture
metayer-auction.com

MILLON
May 25 Fashion & Designer
Jun 8 Asian Art
Jun 14 Eastern & India Arts
Jun 15 Tribal Art
Jun 16 Asian Art
Jun 20 Clocks & Watches
Jun 22 Collectable Weapons
Jun 22 Collectable Cars
Jun 26 Post-War & Contemporary 
Art
Jun 28 Fashion & Designer
Jun 29 Collections
millon.com

MILLON
May 31 Paris School
millon.com

MILLON
Jun 12 Pierre Soulages: The Art of 
Engraving
Jun 28 Modern Art
millon.com

MIRABAUD MERCIER
May 25 Decorative Arts
Jun 16 Modern & Contemporary 
Art
Jun 23 Books, Prints & 
Manuscripts
Jun 28 Ceramics
Jun 28 Fine Art, Furniture & Objets 
d’Art
Jun 28 Carpets & Tapestries
Jun 28 Asian Art
Jun 28 Old Paintings & Drawings
mirabaud-mercier.com

PIASA
Jun 1 Japanese Design
Jun 6-7 Modern & Contemporary 
Art
Jun 14 Contemporary Design
Jun 20 Editions
Jun 28 Design
Jun 29 Private Collection
piasa.fr

SOTHEBY’S
Jun 5 Collections
Jun 5 Contemporary Art
Jun 13 Furniture & Objets d’Art
Jun 15 Asian Art
Jun 21-22 Collections
Jun 28 Design
sothebys.com

TAJAN
May 30 Fashion & Vintage
May 31 Furniture & Works of Art
Jun 6 Impressionist & Modern Art
Jun 7 Contemporary Art
Jun 12 Asian Art
Jun 13 Fashion & Vintage
Jun 14 Wines & Spirits
Jun 15 Art Of Living
Jun 20 Books & Manuscripts
Jun 21 Old Master Paintings & 
Drawings
Jun 28 Decorative Arts & Design
tajan.com

PERSAN
LILADAM ENCHÈRES
May 24 Wines
Jun 7 Antiques & Collectables
Jun 14 Hunting Trophies
Jun 21 Furniture & Objets d’Art
liladam.com

RENNES
RENNES ENCHÈRES
May 30 Furniture, Fine Art & Objets 
d’Art
Jun 5 Contemporary Art & Design
Jun 12 Jewellery & Watches
Jun 19 Coins
Jun 22 Wines & Spirits
Jun 26 Furniture, Fine Art & Objets 
d’Art
rennesencheres.com

ROUEN
GUILLAUME CHEROYAN
May 25 Coins & Stamps
Jun 12 Wines & Spirits
Jun 13 Furniture & Objets d’Art
Jun 24 Vintage Motorcycles
interencheres.com

J.J. BISMAN
Jun 22 Jewellery
Jun 25 Jewellery
Jun 26 Paintings, Furniture & 
Objets d’Art
jjbisman.com

ROYAN
GEOFFROY-BEQUET
Jun 21 Vintage Pub Memorabilia
Jun 22 Vintage & Classic 
Motorcycles
interencheres.com

SAINT JEAN DE LUZ
COTE BASQUE
Jun 17 Paintings, Furniture & 
Objets d’Art
Jun 19 Books, Toys & Misc
cotebasqueencheres.com

SAUMUR
IVOIRE
May 24 Ancient & Modern Books
Jun 28 Art & Decor
ivoire-france.com

SENLIS
HÔTEL DES VENTES DE SENLIS
May 25 Wines & Spirits
Jun 24 Furniture, Art, Jewellery & 
Paintings
senlisencheres.com

TOULON
HÔTEL DES VENTES DE TOULON-
CÔTE D’AZUR
May 25 Art, Antiques, Fashion 
& Interiors

TOULOUSE
MARAMBAT DE MALAFOSSE
Jun 1 Fine Art, Furniture, Objets 
d’Art & 20th Century Art
Jun 20 Wine & Spirits
Jun 27 Jewellery, Watches & 
Vintage
Jun 29 Fine Art, Furniture, Objets 
d’Art & 20th Century Art
marambat-malafosse.com

TOURS
HÔTEL DES VENTES GIRAUDEAU
May 24 Jewellery, Watches & 
Coins
hotel-ventes-giraudeau-tours.fr

VANNES
JACK-PHILIPPE RUELLAN
May 27 Paintings & Decorative 
Arts
Jun 3 Urban & Pop Art
Jun 10 Collector’s Cars
Jun 24 Antiques, Art & Collectables
Jun 30 Wines & Spirits
svvruellan.com

VERSAILLES
OSENAT
Jun 11 Interiors of Versailles
Jun 25 Modern & Contemporary 
Art
osenat.com

VICHY
VICHY ENCHÈRES
May 30-Jun 1 Musical Instruments
Jun 8 Furniture & Objets d’Art
interencheres.com

GERMANY 
BAD VILBEL
BLANK
Jun 3 Art & Antiques
auktionshaus-blank.de� 4

BAMBERG
RICHTER & KAFITZ
Jun 24 Art & Antiques
richter-kafitz.de

BERLIN
ALTENBURG
May 27 Photographs
altenburg-auktionen.de

AUKTIONSHAUS KLOSS
May 25 Fine Art & Antiques
Jun 11 Fine Art & Antiques
auktionshaus-kloss.de� 4

BASSENGE
Jun 7-10 15th-20th Century 
Fine Art
Jun 14 Photography
bassenge.com� 4

BERLIN AUCTION HOUSE FOR 
HISTORY
Jun 3-4 Art, Antiques, Collectables 
& Militaria
berliner-auktionshaus.com� 4

GRISEBACH
Jun 2 Modern & Contemporary Art 
& 19th Century Photography
Jun 2 Photography
Jun 4 Photography
Jun 18 Modern & Contemporary 
Art & 19th Century Photography
grisebach.com� 4

HISTORIA AUKTIONHAUS
Jun 6-11 Art & Antiques
historia.de� 4

JESCHKE & VAN VLIET
Jun 23 Modern & Contemporary 
Art
jvv-berlin.de� 4
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SARZANA
CZERNY’S
Jun 15-16 Fine & Antique Arms, 
Armour, Orders & Militaria
czernys.com� 4

TURIN
ASTE BOLAFFI
May 25 Vintage Luxury & 
Accessories
May 31 Furniture & Interior Design
Jun 7-9 Coins, Banknotes & 
Medals
Jun 20 Trading Cards
astebolaffi.it� 4

VERCELLI
MEETING ART 
May 27-Jun 2 Jewellery
Jun 3-18 Modern & Contemporary 
Art
meetingart.it

JAPAN 
TOKYO
EST-OUEST AUCTIONS
May 28 Post-War, Modern & 
Contemporary Art & Design
est-ouest.co.jp

LUXEMBOURG 
STEINSEL
KANERZ ART
May 28 Luxembourgensia
encheres-luxembourg.lu

MONACO 
MONTE CARLO
ACCADEMIA FINE ART
May 31-Jun 1 Classical, Asian Art, 
Furniture & Decorative Objects
accademiafineart.com

HÔTEL DES VENTES DE MONTE 
CARLO
Jun 7 Modern & Contemporary Art
hvmc.com

SALLE DES VENTES LE VICTORIA
Jun 14 Fine Art
monaco-victoria.com

NETHERLANDS 
DIEMEN
DE ELAND
Jun 26-30 Art, Antiques & 
Furniture
venduhuisdeeland.nl� 4

HAARLEM
BUBB KUYPER
May 23-26 Books & Works on 
Paper
bubbkuyper.com

OPRECHTE VEILING
Jun 25 Art & Antiques
oprechteveiling.nl

HERTOGENBOSCH
KORST VAN DER HOEFF
Jun 26-30 Art & Antiques
korstvanderhoeff.nl

HILVERSUM
VAN SPENGEN
Jun 29 Art, Antiques & Collectables
vanspengen.com

VAN ZADELHOFF VEILINGEN
Jun 10-11 Art & Antiques
vanzadelhoff.nl

KOLHAM
VEILINGHUIS OMNIA
Jun 27 Art & Antiques
veilinghuis-omnia.nl

LEIDEN
VEILINGHUIS ONDER DE 
BOOMPJES
Jun 21 Art & Antiques
onderdeboompjes.nl

MILAN
CAMBI CASA D’ASTE
May 24-25 Numismatics
Jun 7 Vintage Posters
Jun 14 Pop Culture & Vintage 
Posters
Jun 14 Design
Jun 15 Jewellery
Jun 15 Watches
cambiaste.com� 4

CHRISTIE’S
Jun 7 A European Collector
christies.com

FINARTE
May 25 Design & Decorative Arts
May 25 Oriental Art
May 30-31 Old Master Paintings
Jun 5 Automotive
Jun 12 Watches
finarte.it� 4

IL PONTE
May 23-24 Modern & 
Contemporary Art
May 25 Jewels & Watches
May 26 Jewels & Watches
May 29 Jewels & Watches
Jun 21 Paintings & Sculptures
Jun 22 Anastatics
Jun 28-29 20th Century Decorative 
Art & Design 
ponteonline.com

INTERNATIONAL ART SALE
May 30 Vintage & Modern Watches
internationalartsale.it

ITINERIS CASA D’ASTE 
May 24 Antiquities
May 25 Books & Modern & 
Contemporary Graphics
itinerisaste.com

PANDOLFINI
May 24 Works on Paper
pandolfini.it

SOTHEBY’S
May 25 Contemporary Art
sothebys.com

WANNENES
Jun 22 Silver, Icons & Russian Art
wannenesgroup.com� 4

PRATO
FARSETTIARTE
May 27 Contemporary Art
May 27 Modern Art
farsettiarte.it

ROME
BABUINO CASA D’ASTE
May 31 Modern & Contemporary 
Art
Jun 1 Modern & Contemporary Art
Jun 8 Cars & Motorcycles
Jun 27-29 Fine Art, Antiques, 
Silver & Jewellery
astebabuino.it� 4

BERTOLAMI FINE ART
Jun 23 Modern & Contemporary 
Art, 20th Century Drawings & Prints
Jun 26 Wines & Spirits
Jun 27 Ancient Prints
Jun 27 Books
bertolamifinearts.com� 4

COLASANTI
May 23-24 Jewellery, Watches & 
Vintage Fashion
May 30 Modern & Contemporary 
Art
Jun 14 Old Master Paintings & 
Drawings
colasantiaste.com� 4

FINARTE
May 30 Old Master Paintings & 
Drawings
May 30 Old Master Paintings
Jun 8 Wines & Spirits
Jun 20-21 Books, Autographs & 
Prints
finarte.it� 4

HONG KONG 
HONG KONG
ANTIQUORUM
Jun 13 Important Vintage & 
Modern Timepieces & Jewellery
antiquorum.com

BONHAMS
Jun 2 Fine Chinese Paintings
bonhams.com

CHRISTIE’S 
May 25 Handbags & Accessories
May 26 Watches
May 27 Jewellery
May 28 20th & 21st Century Art
May 29 20th & 21st Century Art
May 30 Chinese Ceramics & Works 
of Art
May 31 Chinese Modern & 
Contemporary Ink Paintings
Jun 1-2 Chinese Classical 
Paintings & Calligraphy
Jun 6 Chinese Classical Paintings 
& Calligraphy
Jun 7 Wines
christies.com

PHILLIPS
May 24 Watches
May 25 20th Century & 
Contemporary Art
Jun 29 20th Century & 
Contemporary Art
phillips.com

ITALY 
BRESCIA
CAPITOLIUM ART
May 30 Decorative Arts
Jun 13 19th Century Art
Jun 15 Modern Graphics, 
Photography & Miltiples
Jun 20 Decorative Arts
Jun 26 19th Century, Modern & 
Contemporary Art
capitoliumart.it� 4

CASA D’ASTE SANTA GIULIA
May 27 19th & 20th Century 
Paintings
aste.galleriasantagiulia.com

CATANIA
ART LA ROSA
May 25 Paintings & Antiques
artlarosa.com� 4

FLORENCE
PANDOLFINI
May 24 Books, Manuscripts & 
Autographs
May 29 Coins & Medals
May 30 Jewellery
May 31 Watches
Jun 13 Fine Art
Jun 14 Frames
Jun 21 Modern & Contemporary 
Art
pandolfini.it

GENOA
BOETTO
Jun 20-21 Antiques & Paintings
Jun 20 Jewellery
asteboetto.it

CAMBI CASA D’ASTE
Jun 12 Books
Jun 20 Design
Jun 27 Old Masters
Jun 28 Silver
Jun 29-30 Italian Residences
cambiaste.com� 4

WANNENES
May 25 Coins, Medals & Philately
May 25 Books & Manuscripts
May 30-31 Books & Manuscripts
Jun 12 Jewels
Jun 27 Furniture, Sculpture & 
Works of Art
Jun 30 Old Masters & 19th Century 
Paintings
wannenesgroup.com� 4

KETTERER KUNST
Jun 9 Post-War & Contemporary 
Art
Jun 10 Modern Art
Jun 10 19th Century Art
kettererkunst.com

NEUMEISTER
Jun 28 Fine Art, Antiques & 
Jewellery
neumeister.com� 4

QUITTENBAUM
May 23-24 Art Nouveau & Art Deco
May 25 Art Nouveau & Art Deco
quittenbaum.de

SCHEUBLEIN
Jun 30 Art
scheublein.com

ZISSKA & LACHER
Jun 21-23 Books, Manuscripts, 
Autographs, Maps & Graphics
de.zisska.de

MÜNSTER
DANIEL MEYER
Jun 2-3 Art & Antiques
auktionenmeyer.de� 4

MUTTERSTADT
HENRY’S AUKTIONSHAUS
Jun 3 Automobilia
Jun 3 Carpets & Rugs
henrys.de

NEULEININGEN
LEININGER AUKTIONSHAUS
Jun 16-17 Antiques
leininger-auktionshaus.de� 4

NEUSS
NEUSSER AUKTIONSHAUS
Jun 28 Art & Antiques
neusser-auktionshaus.de

OBERURSEL
AUKTIONSHAUS OBERURSEL
Jun 3 Art & Antiques
auktionshaus-homm.de� 4

PFORZHEIM
AUKTIONSHAUS KIEFER
May 23-25 Art & Books
kiefer.de� 4

PLAUEN
AUKTIONSHAUS MEHLIS
May 25-27 Art, Antiques & 
Collectables
mehlis.eu� 4

RUDOLSTADT
AUKTIONSHAUS WENDL
Jun 21-24 Fine Art, Decorative Art, 
Collectables & Jewellery
auktionshauswendl.de� 4

STUTTGART
NAGEL AUKTIONEN
Jun 12-14 Asian Art
auction.de

TEGERNSEE
WALTER GINHART
Jun 24 Fine Art
ginhart.de

WIECK
KUNSTHAUS AM WIECK
May 28 German Fine Art
kunstauktion-wieck.de

WIESBADEN
RIPPON BOSWELL
Jun 3 Carpets & Textiles
rippon-boswell-wiesbaden.de

WINDORF
RATISBON’S
Jun 3-11 Contemporary History
ratisbons.com

WÜRZBURG
MARS
Jun 10 Art & Antiques
auktionshaus-mars.de

FRIEDRICHSDORF
MICKY WAUE AUKTIONSHAUS
Jun 10 Old Advertising Signs
micky-waue.de

GARMISCH 
PARTENKIRCHEN
MERRY OLD ENGLAND
Jun 7 Antiques & Curiosities
Jun 15 Antiques, Art & Jewellery
caselton.de

HAGENBURG
SCHLOSS HAGENBURG
Jun 3 Art & Antiques
schlosshagenburg.de� 4

HAMBURG
CHRISTIAN HESSE AUKTIONEN
Jun 3-4 Modern Art, Books & 
Autographs
hesse-auktionen.de� 4

KARL-HEINZ CORTRIE
Jun 3 Antiques & Collectables
cortrie.de� 4

STAHL HAMBURG
Jun 23 Art, Antiques, Jewellery & 
Watches
auktionshaus-stahl.de� 4

HANNOVER
KASTERN
Jun 17 Modern Art & Antiques
kastern.de

KIEL
AUKTIONSHAUS SCHRAMM
Jun 3 Books & Fine Art
antiquariat-schramm.de� 4

KOENIGSTEIN IM TAUNUS
AUKTIONSHAUS KÖNIGSTEIN
Jun 16 Art, Antiques & Militaria
auktionshaus-koenigstein.de� 4

KONSTANZ
KARRENBAUER
May 26 Art & Antiques
karrenbauer.de

KREFELD
ANTIKAUKTION KREFELD 
Jun 10 Art & Antiques
antikauktion-krefeld.de

LEINFELDEN-
ECHTERDINGEN
EPPLI AUKTIONSHALLE
May 27 Antiques, Furniture & 
Design
May 27 Coins
eppli.com� 4

MAINZ-KASTEL
AUKTIONSHAUS WIESBADEN
Jun 16-17 Antiques
auktionshaus-wiesbaden.de� 4

MILTENBERG
AUKTIONSHAUS MILTENBERG
Jun 4 Fine Art & Jewellery
auktionshaus-miltenberg.de� 4

MÜLHEIM
WETTMANN
May 24 Antiques & Interiors
May 27 Modern & Contemporary 
Art
May 27 Jewellery & Watches
May 27 Ancient Art
Jun 17 Decorative Arts & Antiques
wettmann.com

MUNICH
HAMPEL
Jun 29 Fine Art & Antiques
hampel-auctions.com� 4

KARL & FABER
May 25 Old Masters & 19th 
Century Art
Jun 29-30 Modern & 
Contemporary Art
karlundfaber.de

LEO SPIK
Jun 22 Paintings, Works on Paper, 
Prints & Sculptures
Jun 23 Ceramics, Silver, 
Glassware, Watches & Jewellery
Jun 24 Furniture, Asian Tapestries, 
Carpets, Textiles & Lighting
leo-spik.de

BIETIGHEIM-BISSINGEN
AUKTIONSHAUS CHRISTOPH 
GÄRTNER
Jun 12-16 Stamps, Coins & 
Banknotes
auktionen-gaertner.de

BONN
AUKTIONSHAUS PLÜCKBAUM
Jun 1-3 Fine Art & Antiques
plueckbaum.de� 4

VON ZENGEN
Jun 9-10 Art & Antiques
zengen.de� 4

BORGHOLZHAUSEN
TEUTOBURGER MUENZAUKTION
May 22-26 Coins, Medals, Militaria 
& Decorative Items
teutoburger-muenzauktion.de

BORNHEIM
ANTICO MONDO
Jun 2-3 Coins, Toys & Collectable 
Trading Cards
anticomondo.de� 4

BRAUNSCHWEIG
ANTIQUARIAT KLITTICH-
PaFANKUCH
Jun 22-24 Art, Antiques, Coins 
& Books
klittich-pfankuch.de� 4

COLOGNE
BISCHOFF
Jun 2 Fine Art & Interiors
auktionshaus-koeln.de

LEMPERTZ
Jun 6 Photography
Jun 6 Modern & Contemporary Art
Jun 7 Modern & Contemporary Art
Jun 14 Modern & Contemporary 
Art
Jun 21 China, Tibet, Nepal, India, 
Southeast Asia & Japan
Jun 24 China, Tibet, Nepal, India, 
Southeast Asia & Japan
lempertz.com� 4

VAN HAM
Jun 5-6 Modern, Post-War & 
Contemporary Art
van-ham.com� 4

DÖHLAU
AUKTIONSHAUS LANKES 
May 25-27 Antiques & 
Collectables
lankes-auktionen.com

DUSSELDORF
HARGESHEIMER
Jun 1-2 Fine Art, Antiques & 
Jewellery
Jun 3 Modern & Contemporary Art
kunstauktionen-duesseldorf.de� 4

ERLANGEN
BERGMANN
Jun 22-24 Antiques, Interiors, 
Ceramics, Art, Jewellery & 
Watches
auction-bergmann.de

FRANKFURT
AUKTIONSHAUS ARNOLD
Jun 10 Fine Art
Jun 24 Jewellery
auktionshaus-arnold.de

DÖBRITZ
Jun 17 Fine Art, Modern Art & 
Antiques
doebritz.de� 4
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KAMINSKI
Jun 24-25 Estates & Interiors
kaminskiauctions.com

MICHIGAN
SCHMIDT’S ANTIQUES
Jun 24 Antiques & Collectables
schmidtsantiques.com

MISSOURI
DIRK SOULIS AUCTIONS
Jun 16 Art, Antiques, Photography, 
Ceramics & Decorative Arts
dirksoulisauctions.com

SELKIRK
May 27 Modern & Contemporary 
Art
Jun 9 Eclectic Collections
selkirkauctions.com

NEW HAMPSHIRE
AMOSKEAG AUCTION COMPANY
Jun 3 Antique Sporting & MIlitaria
amoskeagauction.com

JONES & HORAN
Jun 1 Clocks & Watches
Jun 15 Clocks & Watches
Jun 29 Clocks & Watches
jones-horan.com

NEW JERSEY
LEIGHTON GALLERIES
Jun 1 Jewelry, Fine Art, Silver & 
Coins
leightongalleries.com

RAGO AUCTIONS
Jun 1 Prints & Multiples
Jun 13 Art & Design
Jun 28 Watches
Jun 28 Jewellery & Precious 
Objects
ragoarts.com

S & S AUCTION
Jun 5 Antique & Modern Art & 
Glassware
Jun 19 Antique & Modern Art & 
Glassware
ssauction.com

NEW YORK
BONHAMS
May 25 American Art
Jun 14 Modern Decorative Art & 
Design
bonhams.com

BONHAMS
Jun 21 Books & Manuscripts
bonhams.com

CAPSULE AUCTIONS

May 24 Photography & Fine Prints
Jun 14 European Fine Art
Jun 14 Art & Design
Jun 22 Fashion
capsuleauctions.com

CARLSEN GALLERY
Jun 4 Antiques
carlsengallery.com

CHRISTIE’S
May 24 Old Masters
May 25 Old Masters
Jun 6 Watches
Jun 7 Jewellery
Jun 8 Design
Jun 14-15 The Collection of Ann & 
Gordon Getty
Jun 16 Collections
christies.com

CLARKE AUCTION 
Jun 13 Fine Art
clarkeny.com

LEONARD AUCTION
Jun 25 Fine & Decorative Art, 
Interiors & Rugs
leonardauction.com

POTTER & POTTER
Jun 1 Fine Books & Manuscripts
Jun 17 Magic Ephemera
Jun 28 Fine & Outsider Art
potterauctions.com

ROCK ISLAND AUCTION 
COMPANY
Jun 20-23 Sporting & Collector 
Firearms
rockislandauction.com

STENZEL AUCTION 
Jun 4 Estates
Jun 25 Antiques & Collectables
stenzelauction.com

TOOMEY & CO.
May 24 Jewelry & Silver
May 31 Jewelry & Silver
Jun 1 Prints & Multiples
Jun 6 Art & Design
Jun 7 Art & Design
Jun 13 Art & Design
Jun 15 Pottery
Jun 28 Jewelry & Silver
Jun 28 Jewelry & Silver
toomeyco.com

WRIGHT AUCTIONS
May 24 Jewellery, Silver & Objects 
of Vertu
Jun 6 Design
Jun 7 Design
Jun 28 Jewellery & Watches
wright20.com

INDIANA
RIPLEY AUCTIONS
May 25 Sports & Memorabilia
Jun 22 Antiques, Art & Design
ripleyauctions.com

STRAWSER AUCTIONS
Apr 26-May 25 Antiques
May 27 Majolica
strawserauctions.com

WICKLIFF
Jun 3 Fine Art, Jewellery & 
Decorative Art
wickliffauctioneers.com

KANSAS
WOODY AUCTION 
Jun 3 Antiques & Collectables
woodyauction.com

MAINE
FARRIN COUNTRY AUCTIONS
May 31 Estates & Interiors
Jun 7 Estates & Interiors
Jun 21 Estates & Interiors
farrinsauctions.com

THOMASTON PLACE AUCTION 
GALLERIES
May 24 Fine Art & Antiques
thomastonauction.com

MARYLAND
ALEXANDER HISTORICAL 
AUCTIONS
Jun 7-9 Historical Militaria & 
Autographs
alexautographs.com

THERIAULT’S
Jun 2 Antique & Collectable Dolls
Jun 23 Antique & Collectable Dolls
theriaults.com

MASSACHUSETTS
BONHAMS SKINNER
Jun 1 American Indian & Tribal Art
skinner.bonhams.com

BONHAMS SKINNER
May 24 American Art
May 31 Interiors
Jun 7 Rugs & Textiles
skinner.bonhams.com

GROGAN & COMPANY
Jun 1 Fine Rugs & Carpets
groganco.com

BONHAMS
May 24 Modern Native American Art
Jun 6 Modern Design & Art
Jun 7 Gems, Lapidary Arts & 
Natural History
Jun 14 Collections
Jun 27 Asian Works of Art
bonhams.com

CHAIT
Jun 6 Asian Art, Antiques & 
Estates
chait.com

CHRISTIE’S
Jun 13 Wines
christies.com

JOHN MORAN
May 24 Jewelry & Timepieces
Jun 6 Art of the American West
Jun 12 Comics, Illustration Art & 
Memorabilia
Jun 13 Modern & Contemporary 
Art
johnmoran.com

LOS ANGELES MODERN 
AUCTIONS
Jun 21 Post War & Contemporary 
Art
lamodern.com

MICHAAN’S AUCTIONS
Jun 16 Art, Furniture, Decorative 
Arts & Antiques
michaans.com

PBA GALLERIES
Jun 1 Books
Jun 12 Books
Jun 15 Books
Jun 29 Americana & Maps
pbagalleries.com

TREASURESEEKER AUCTIONS
Jun 4 Antiques & Decorative Art
treasureseekerauction.com

CONNECTICUT
ANTIQUARIAN AUCTIONS
May 25-Jun 1 Books, Maps & 
Manuscripts
antiquarianauctions.com

LITCHFIELD COUNTY AUCTIONS
May 24 Prints & Photography
Jun 14 Fine Art & Antiques
Jun 14 20th Century Art & Design
Jun 21-22 Furniture, Fine Art & 
Design
Jun 22 Fashion
litchfieldcountyauctions.com

FLORIDA
BROWARD AUCTION GALLERY
Jun 11 Old Antique & Vintage 
Paintings� 4

BURCHARD GALLERIES
Jun 17 Antiques, Fine Art & 
Jewelry
burchardgalleries.com

HELMUTH STONE GALLERY
Jun 4 Fine Art, Prints & Multiples
helmuthstone.com� 4

LION & UNICORN
May 24 Crystal, Glass & Ceramics
May 30 Bar & Pub Memorabilia
lionandunicorn.com

GEORGIA
AHLERS & OGLETREE
Jun 15 Fine Estates & Antiques
aandoauctions.com

ILLINOIS
HINDMAN
May 24 Fine Art & Design
May 25 Antiquities
Jun 9 Designer Collections
Jun 22 Asian Art
Jun 26 Sports Memorabilia
Jun 27 Fine Art & Design
Jun 28 Jewelry
Jun 29 European Furniture & 
Decorative Arts
hindmanauctions.com

PHILEA
May 31 Stamps, Coins, Covers & 
Medals
Jun 14 Stamps, Coins, Covers & 
Medals
philea.se

STOCKHOLMS AUKTIONSVERK
Jun 14-15 Fine Art
Jun 14-15 Fine Art
Jun 16 Books, Maps & 
Manuscripts
stockholmsauktionsverk.se

UPPSALA
Jun 14-15 Classic Design
Jun 16 Asian Art
uppsalaauktion.se

UPPSALA
UPPSALA
May 30-31 Decorative Art
uppsalaauktion.se

SWITZERLAND
BASEL
Jun 21 Post-War & Contemporary Art
bbw-auktionen.com

BERN
GALERIE KORNFELD
Jun 15-16 Art
kornfeld.ch

GENEVA
CHRISTIE’S
May 25 Jewellery
May 30 Jewellery
christies.com

DAVID FELDMAN
Jun 1-3 Stamps, Covers & 
Collections
Jun 27-28 Stamps, Covers & 
Collections
Jun 29 Stamps, Covers & 
Collections
davidfeldman.com

PIGUET
Jun 6-8 Luxury Items
hoteldesventes.ch� 4

ZOFINGEN
AUKTIONSHAUS ZOFINGEN
Jun 1-3 Art & Antiques
auktionshaus-zofingen.ch

ZURICH
CORINPHILA AUCTIONS
Jun 2-3 Stamps 
corinphila.com

GERMANN AUKTIONSHAUS
Jun 19-21 Modern, Post-War & 
Contemporary Art
germannauktionen.ch

KOLLER
Jun 6 Himalaya, China, Japan, 
India & Southeast Asia
Jun 20 Asian Art
Jun 21 Jewellery & Watches
Jun 22 Post-War & Contemporary 
Art
Jun 23 Swiss, Impressionist & 
Modern Art
Jun 29 Art Nouveau & Art Deco, 
Photography, Silver & Design
kollerauktionen.ch

SCHULER AUKTIONEN
Jun 19-23 Art & Antiques
schulerauktionen.ch� 4

UNITED STATES 
CALIFORNIA
ABELL
May 30 Fine Art
abell.com

ANDREW JONES
May 31 Collections & Estates
Jun 18 Collections & Estates
Jun 21 Design
andrewjonesauctions.com

ROMANIA 
BUCHAREST
ARTMARK
May 25 Swords & Carpets
May 30 Fine Art
Jun 13 Garden & Sculpture 
Collection
Jun 15 Classic & Modern Art
Jun 20 Folk Art
Jun 22 Coins
artmark.ro

SINGAPORE 
SINGAPORE
HOTLOTZ
May 28 Peranakan Works of Art
Jun 4 Home & Interiors
Jun 18 Designer & Luxury
Jun 18 Jewellery & Watches
hotlotz.com� 4

SLOVENIA
MARIBOR
HERBERSTEIN AUCTION HOUSE
Jun 5 Antiques, Collectables & Art
herberstein.si� 4

SOUTH AFRICA 
CAPE TOWN
ASHBEY’S GALLERIES
May 29-31 Fine Art, Antiques, 
Collectables, Jewellery, Clocks, 
Glassware & Carpets
ashbeysgalleries.co.za

ASPIRE ART AUCTIONS
Jun 7 Modern & Contemporary Art
Jun 22 Modern & Contemporary 
Art
aspireart.net

STRAUSS
Jun 5 Modern, Post-War & 
Contemporary Art
straussart.co.za

JOHANNESBURG
5TH AVENUE
Jun 4 Persian & Oriental Carpets 
& Rugs, Antiques & 20th Century 
Furniture
5thaveauctions.co.za

SPAIN 
BARCELONA
LA SUITE SUBASTAS
May 25 Fine Art & Antiques
suitesubastas.com� 4

SETDART
May 29 Old Masters
May 31 19th & 20th Century Art
Jun 1 19th & 20th Century Art
setdart.com

MADRID
IBERPHIL AUCTION
May 30 Stamps & Postal History
iberphiltienda.com

SWEDEN 
GOTHENBURG
GÖTEBORGS AUKTIONSVERK
Jun 5 Design & Interiors
goteborgsauktionsverk.se

LANDSKRONA
SKANES AUKTIONSVERK
Jun 13 Art & Antiques
Jun 27 Art & Antaiques
skanesauktionsverk.se

STOCKHOLM
KAPLANS AUKTIONER
May 25-27 Jewellery & Silver
May 27 Men’s Fashion, 
Accessories & Coins
Jun 3 Jewellery & Silver
Jun 10 Watches & Clocks
Jun 15 Fashion, Bags & 
Accessories
Jun 17 Jewellery & Silver
Jun 29 Jewellery & Silver
kaplans.se

MAASTRICHT
VENDUEHUIS DICKHAUT 
Jun 10-12 Art & Antiques
veilingmaastricht.nl� 4

MIDDELBURG
ZEEUWS VEILINGHUIS
Jun 6 Fine Art & Antiques
zeeuwsveilinghuis.nl

SPRUNDEL
MEDUSA AUCTIONS
Jun 5-7 Design, Glass, Fine Art & 
Ceramics
medusa-auctioneers.nl� 4

THE HAGUE
VENDUEHUIS DER NOTARISSEN
May 24 Old Masters, 19th Century 
& Early Modern Art
May 25 Old Masters, 19th Century 
& Early Modern Art
Jun 19 Books & Prints
Jun 20 Silver, Jewellery & Watches
Jun 21 Asian Ceramics & Works 
of Art
Jun 22 Antique Furniture, Design, 
Ceramics & Decorative Arts
venduehuis.com

ZEELAND
VEILINGHUIS DE JAGER
Jun 6-8 Art, Antiques & Asian Art
veilinghuisdejager.nl� 4

NEW ZEALAND 
AUCKLAND
ART & OBJECT
May 30 Important Paintings & 
Contemporary Art
Jun 27 New Collectors Art & 
Modern Design
artandobject.co.nz

CORDY’S
May 29 Estates
Jun 5 Estates
Jun 12 Ethnographic Art
cordys.co.nz

CORDY’S
Jun 13 Jewellery, Antiques & Art
cordys.co.nz

WEBB’S 
May 28 Works of Art
May 30 Estate
Jun 12 Works of Art
webbs.co.nz

WELLINGTON
DUNBAR SLOANE
May 31 Antiques & Decorative Art
dunbarsloane.com

NORWAY
OSLO
GREV WEDELS PLASS 
AUKSJONER
Jun 8 Art
Jun 14 Art
gwpa.no

POLAND 
WARSAW
DESA UNICUM
May 25 Post-War & Contemporary 
Art
May 29 Urban Contemporary
Jun 1 Polish Contemporary Art
Jun 5 Jewellery
Jun 14 Contemporary Art
Jun 15 Polish Contemporary Art
Jun 15 Old Masters, 19th Century 
& Modern Art
Jun 19 Watches
Jun 22 Fine Art
desa.pl
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International Auction Calendar  May 22 - June 30

Jun 9 Spirits
Jun 10 Jewellery & Silver
Jun 14 Luxury & Collector Vehicles
Jun 15 Jewellery, Silver, Luxury 
Accessories & Coins
llauctions.com

OHIO
ASPIRE AUCTIONS
May 26-Jun 3 Decorative Arts & 
Interiors
aspireauctions.com

GARTH’S
Jun 11 Eclectic
garths.com

HINDMAN
Jun 15 American Historical 
Photography & Ephemera
Jun 21 American Historical 
Photography & Ephemera
Jun 23 Native American Art
hindmanauctions.com

OREGON
O’GALLERIE
Jun 5-6 Estate & Collections
ogallerie.com

PENNSYLVANIA
ALDERFER AUCTION COMPANY
Jun 6 Jewelry
Jun 7 Estates & Interiors
Jun 8 Fine & Decorative Art
alderferauction.com

BUNCH AUCTIONS
Jun 6 Eclectic Variety
Jun 20 Fine & Decorative Arts
williambunchauctions.com

CLASSICAL NUMISMATIC GROUP
May 31 Coins
cngcoins.com

FREEMAN’S
Jun 4 Estate Collection
Jun 6 Estate Collection
Jun 8 Books & Manuscripts
Jun 14 Jewelry & Watches
freemansauction.com

HUNT AUCTIONS
May 31 Sports Memorabilia
Jun 28 Sports Memorabilia
huntauctions.com

KAMELOT AUCTIONS
May 24 Interiors
kamelotauctions.com

MATERIAL CULTURE
Jun 7 Fine & Decorative Arts, 
Antiques, Americana, Design & 
Jewelry
Jun 19 Andrew Turner
Jun 26 Ethnographic, Ancient, 
Tribal & Textile Arts
materialculture.com

MORPHY AUCTIONS
Jun 7-8 Fine & Decorative Arts
Jun 24 Firearms & Militaria
morphyauctions.com

POOK & POOK
Jun 14 Decorative Arts
pookandpook.com

ROAN
May 26-27 Antiques & Vintage
roaninc.com

SOUTH CAROLINA
WOOTEN & WOOTEN
Jun 3 Interiors, Antiques, 
Decorative Arts & Collectables
wootenandwooten.com

TEXAS
GALLERY AUCTIONS
May 23 Art Nouveau & Art Deco
May 25 Minerals
May 25 Trading Card Games
May 25 Video Games
May 25 Magazines
May 28 World Coins
May 29 Mid-Century Modern Art 
& Interiors
May 30 US Coins
May 31 Mr. Brainwash
Jun 1 Fine Watches & Timepieces
Jun 2-4 The Comisar Collection
Jun 2 Ethnographic Art
Jun 4 Canada World Coins
Jun 5 US Coins
Jun 6 Design
Jun 6 Corporate Collection
Jun 7 Urban Art
Jun 8 Books
Jun 8 Fine & Decorative Arts
Jun 8 Luxe Jewels
Jun 8 Action Figures & Toys
Jun 9 European Art
Jun 9 Decorative art
Jun 11 World Coins
Jun 12 US Coins
Jun 14 Photographs
Jun 15 Video Games
Jun 16 American Art
Jun 17 Texas Art 
Jun 17 Movie Posters
Jun 18-19 World Medals & Tokens
Jun 19 Arms, Armour, Civil War 
& Militaria
Jun 19 US Coins
Jun 20 Contemporary Art
Jun 21 Sneakers
Jun 21 Prints & Multiples
Jun 22-25 Comics & Comic Art
Jun 23-26 Disney

Jun 24 Sports
Jun 25 Entertainment & Music 
Memorabilia
Jun 25 World Coins
Jun 26 US Coins
Jun 29 Home Entertainment 
Jun 29 Comics & Comic Art
Jun 30 Literature
Jun 5 Mid-Century Modern Art & 
Interiors
Jun 12 European Furniture & 
Antiques
Jun 19 Art, Antiques & Interiors
Jun 26 European Furniture & 
Antiques
galleryauctions.com

HERITAGE AUCTIONS
May 25 Trading Card Games
Jun 8 Rare Books
Jun 14 Photography
Jun 17 Posters
Jun 21 Prints
Jun 22-23 Comics
Jun 29 Comics
ha.com

VIRGINIA
GREEN VALLEY AUCTIONS
Jun 1 Art & Collectables
greenvalleyauctions.com

JEFFREY S. EVANS
Jun 16-17 Americana
Jun 18-19 19th & 20th Century 
Glass & Ceramics
jeffreysevans.com

OLD WORLD AUCTIONS
Jun 14 Antique Maps, Globes, 
Charts, Atlases & Works on Paper
oldworldauctions.com

DOYLE
May 24 Old Master & 19th Century 
Paintings & Drawings
May 24 English & Continental 
Silver
Jun 7 Design
Jun 14 Photographs
Jun 14 Rugs & Carpets
Jun 14 Fine Art
Jun 20 Coins, Banknotes & Stamps
Jun 20 Coins, Banknotes & Stamps
Jun 21 Jewelry
Jun 22 Jewelry
Jun 28 At Home
doylenewyork.com

FORTUNA AUCTIONS
May 24 Jewelry & Watches
fortunaauction.com

HUDSON VALLEY
Jun 5 Antiques & Interiors
hudsonvalleyauctioneers.com

PHILLIPS 
Jun 8 Design
Jun 10 Watches
Jun 13 Jewellery
Jun 21 Editions & Works on Paper
phillips.com

ROLAND
Jun 3 Estates
rolandsantiques.com

SHAPIRO
Jun 15 Fine & Decorative Art, 
Antiques & Jewelry
shapiroauctions.com� 4

SHOWPLACE ANTIQUE & DESIGN 
CENTER
Jun 4 Estates
Jun 18 Estates
nyshowplace.com

SOTHEBY’S 
May 25 19th Century Art
Jun 7 Design
Jun 7 Collections
Jun 8-9 Jewels & Watches
Jun 13 Wine
sothebys.com

SOUTH BAY AUCTIONS
May 24-25 Fine Art, Antiques & 
Garden
southbayauctions.com

STACK’S BOWERS
Jun 1 Currency
Jun 6 Currency
Jun 7 Currency
Jun 13 Currency
Jun 14 Currency
Jun 15 Currency
Jun 16 Currency
stacksbowers.com

STAIR GALLERIES
Jun 7 Art & Design
Jun 8 20th Century, Modern & 
Contemporary Fine Art
stairgalleries.com

SWANN AUCTION GALLERIES
May 25 Modern & Post-War Art
Jun 1 Focus on Women: Books & 
Manuscripts
Jun 8 Contemporary Art
Jun 15 Books & Autographs
Jun 22 Maps, Atlases, Natural 
History & Color Plate Books
swanngalleries.com

NORTH CAROLINA
LELAND LITTLE AUCTIONS 
May 25 Fine & Decorative Arts
Jun 1 Fine & Decorative Arts
Jun 8 Wines

AHWILKENS.COM  
ONE WILLIAM MORGAN  
TORONTO
INFO@AHWILKENS.COM 
416 360 7600

VISIT OUR WEBSITE 
FOR OUR UPCOMING 
AUCTION SCHEDULE

AHWILKENS.COM  

Fine & Decorative Arts
Vintage Jewellery & Designer Fashion

Antique Rugs and Carpets
Asian Art Catalogue Auction

May 30th, 31st and June 1st

Henry Bone
Portrait Miniature

Louis Valtat
Oil on canvas

Qianlong 
Imperial cloisonne

Ming dynasty wood figure

Ernest Rinzi, 
Miniature of 
Queen Victoria

8.35ct
Supphine Ring
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Important Modern, 
Fine Art, Antiques 

Auction
Sunday June 4 at 1pm

Helmuth Stone Gallery  |  1467 Main Street, Sarasota, FL 34236, #AB 3714  |  Tel: (941) 260-9703  |  Email: HelmuthStone@gmail.com

Online bidding via:

Live in-house bidding, telephone bidding and online bidding available through LiveAuctioneers, Invaluable, Bidsquare, TheSaleroom. 

Visit www.HelmuthStone.com for more information

www.HelmuthStone.com

Rafael Coronel (1932-2019), 1973,  
‘El Paletero’, oil on canvas painting,  

sight size: 39¾ x 25¾in.

Andy Warhol (1928-1987),  
Queen Ntombi (HC 1/3), pencil-signed silkscreen,  

sheet size: 393/8 x 31½in.

Monumental orientalist painting of Cleopatra  
by Howard Goodall (England, Egypt, 1850- 

1874), son of Frederick Goodall, died age 23, 
oil on canvas, sight size: 38½ x 59½in.

Andy Warhol (1928-1987),  
‘Cantaloupes I, from Space Fruit: Still Lifes’,  

hand-signed and numbered 110/150 in lower  
right corner, sight size: 30 x 40in.

Romare Howard Bearden (1911-1988),  
original watercolor painting,  

‘Tropical Flowers’, sight size: 8¾ x 10¾in.  
Provenance: Sheldon Ross Gallery 

(Birmingham Michigan).

Romare Howard Bearden (1911-1988),  
‘Storyville Idyll’, collage.  

Provenance: Sheldon Ross Gallery 
(Birmingham Michigan), sight size: 6 x 9in.

Banksy (b.1974), No Ball Games (Grey),  
pencil, signed silkscreen 43/250, image size: 261/3 x 27½in.  

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by  
Pest Control Office.

Lynne Mapp Drexler (1928-1999), Original still life oil painting of produce. 
Signed and dated 1988, sight size: 6 x 9in.
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Auction Calendar  May 24 - June 6

UK and Ireland 
auction advertising     

Aldridges of Bath	 29
Bishop & Miller	 6,7
Brighton & Hove	 32
Canterbury Auctions	 21
Capes Dunn	 32
Dreweatts	 25
Forum Auctions	 27
Hansons Auctioneers	 13
Hutchinson & Scott	 10
W.H. Lane & Son	 32
Littleton Auctions	 14
Lyon & Turnbull	 29
Roseberys	 17
Sworders	 25
Tennants	 5
Woolley & Wallis	 3
W.H. Lane & Son	 32

WEDNESDAY MAY 24

ADAM PARTRIDGE
The Cheshire Saleroom, Withyfold 
Drive, Macclesfield, SK10 2BD.
Tel: +44 (0)1625 431788
Asian Art, Decorative Art & Musical 
Instruments, 10.00
adampartridge.co.uk� 4

ADAM’S
26 St. Stephen’s Green North, 
Dublin, 2.
Tel: +353 (0)1 676 0261
A Meissen Aviary, 12.00
adams.ie� 4

ANDERSON & GARLAND
Anderson House, Crispin Court, 
Newbiggin Lane, Newcastle-upon-
Tyne, NE5 1BF.
Tel: +44 (0)1914 303000
Modern Art & Design, 10.00
andersonandgarland.com� 4

ANGLIA CAR AUCTIONS
The Cattlemarket, Beveridge Way, 
King’s Lynn, PE30 4NB.
Tel: +44 (0)1553 771881
Classic Cars, 17.00
angliacarauctions.co.uk

ANTHEMION AUCTIONS
15 Norwich Road, Cardiff, CF23 9AB.
Tel: +44 (0)29 2047 2444
Fine Art, Antiques & Collectables, 
11.00
anthemionauction.com� 4

ASHLEY WALLER
Four Oaks, Farm Lane, Lower 
Withington, SK11 9DU.
Tel: +44 (0)1477 571001
Antiques, Furniture, Vintage & 
Collectables, 09.30
ashleywaller.co.uk� 4

BAMFORDS
The Derby Auction House, Chequers 
Road, Derby, DE21 6EN.
Tel: +44 (0)1332 210000
Antiques, Interiors, Collectables & 
Estates, 10.00
bamfords-auctions.co.uk� 4

BOLDON AUCTION GALLERIES
24A Front Street, East Boldon, 
NE36 0SJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1915 372630
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
boldonauctions.co.uk� 4

BONHAMS
101 New Bond Street, London, 
W1S 1SR.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7447 7447
Modern & Contemporary Middle 
Eastern Art
bonhams.com� 4

HEGARTY ANTIQUES
Parnell Business Park, The Bypass, 
Bandon, .
Tel: +353 (0)23 885 2910
Furniture, Silver, Art, Rugs, 
Collectables & Jewellery, 10.00
hegartyantiques.com

JAMES & SONS
5 Norwich Street, Fakenham, 
NR21 9AF.
Tel: + 44 (0)1328 855003
Antiques, Silverware, Toys, Ephemera 
& Books, 10.00
jamesandsonsauctioneers.com� 4

JOHN GOODWIN
Bromesberrow Village Hall, Albright 
Lane, Ledbury, HR8 1RU.
Tel: +44 (0)1684 212144
Collectables & Interiors, 10.00
johngoodwin.co.uk

JOHN NICHOLSON’S
The Auction Rooms, Midhurst Road, 
Fernhurst, Haslemere, GU27 3HA.
Tel: +44 (0)1428 653727
Paintings, 11.00
johnnicholsons.com� 4

LAWRENCES
The Linen Yard, South Street, 
Crewkerne, TA18 8AB.
Tel: +44 (0)1460 73041
Militaria, Weapons, Uniforms & 
Historic Medals, 10.00
lawrences.co.uk� 4

LINDSAY BURNS
6 King Street, Perth, PH2 8JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1738 633888
Antiques, Fine Art & Interiors, 09.30
lindsayburns.co.uk� 4

MALLAMS
Grosvenor Galleries, 26 Grosvenor 
Street, Cheltenham, GL52 2SG.
Tel: +44 (0)1242 235712
Asian Art, 10.00
mallams.co.uk� 4

MCTEAR’S
Meiklewood Gate, 31 Meiklewood 
Road, Glasgow, G51 4EU.
Tel: +44 (0)141 810 2880
Whisky, 10.30
mctears.co.uk� 4

MELLORS & KIRK
The Auction House, Gregory Street, 
Nottingham, NG7 2NL.
Tel: +44 (0)1159 790000
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
mellorsandkirk.com� 4

MULLOCK’S
7 Cedar Court, Halesfield 17, Telford, 
TF7 4PF.
Tel: +44 (0)1952 453254
Golf & Sporting Memorabilia, 10.00
mullocksauctions.co.uk� 4

NESBITS AUCTIONS
7 Clarendon Road, Southsea, 
PO5 2ED.
Tel: +44 (0)2392 295568
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
nesbitsauctions.co.uk� 4

NOONANS
16 Bolton Street, Mayfair, London, 
W1J 8BQ.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7016 1700
Orders, Decorations, Medals & 
Militaria, 09.00
noonans.co.uk� 4

NORTH WALES AUCTIONS
Former BT Building, Rear of 82 Marsh 
Road, Rhyl, LL18 2AE.
Tel: +44 (0)1745 343363
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
18.00
northwalesauctions.co.uk

OLYMPIA AUCTIONS
25 Blythe Road, London, W14 0PD.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7806 5541
European Works of Art, 11.00
25blytheroad.com� 4

O’REILLY’S
126 Francis Street, Dublin, 8.
Tel: +353 (0)1 453 0311
Fine Jewellery, Watches & Silverware, 
12.00
oreillysfineart.com

PETER FRANCIS
Towyside Salerooms, Old Station 
Road, Carmarthen, SA31 1JN.
Tel: +44 (0)1267 233456
Antiques, Furniture & Collectables, 
09.30
peterfrancis.co.uk� 4

QUEENS ROAD AUCTIONS
9 Queens Road, Exeter, EX2 9ER.
Tel: +44 (0)1392 256256
Antiques & Furnishings, 09.30
queensroadauctions.com

REEMAN DANSIE
8 Wyncolls Road, Severalls Business 
Park, Colchester, CO4 9HU.
Tel: +44 (0)1206 754754
Homes & Interiors, 10.00
reemandansie.com� 4

ROSEBERYS LONDON
70-76 Knights Hill, London, SE27 0JD.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8761 2522
Fine & Decorative Art, 09.30
roseberys.co.uk� 4

SOTHEBY’S
34-35 New Bond Street, London, 
W1A 2AA.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7293 5000
Design, 13.00
sothebys.com

ST JAMES’S AUCTIONS
10 Charles II Street, St James’s, 
London, SW1Y 4AA.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7930 7888
Coins, 10.00
stjauctions.com� 4

STACEY’S
Essex Auction Rooms, 37 Websters 
Way, Rayleigh, SS6 8JQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1268 777122
Collectables & Antiques, 10.00
staceyauction.com� 4

STRIDE & SON
Southdown House, St. John’s Street, 
Chichester, PO19 1XQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1243 780207
Wine, Whisky, Port & Spirits, 12.00
stridesauctions.co.uk� 4

TIM DAVIDSON
New Market House, Meadow Lane, 
Gotham, Nottingham, NG2 3GY.
Tel: +44 (0)1159 868550
Sports Memorabilia & Ephemera, 
Trade Cards & Cigarette Cards, 10.00
timdavidsonauctions.co.uk� 4

TREVANION
The Joyce Building, Station Road, 
Whitchurch, SY13 1RD.
Tel: +44 (0)1948 800202
Fine Art & Antiques, 09.30
trevanion.com� 4

UNIQUE AUCTIONS
Vincent Court, Turnstone Road, Teal 
Park, Lincoln, LN6 3AD.
Tel: +44 (0)1522 690444
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
unique-auctions.com� 4

BONHAMS
Montpelier Galleries, Montpelier 
Street, Knightsbridge, London, 
SW7 1HH.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7393 3900
A: Antique Arms & Armour, 15.00
B: Rock, Pop & Film, 12.00
bonhams.com� 4

BOURNE END AUCTION ROOMS
Station Approach, Bourne End, 
SL8 5QH.
Tel: +44 (0)1628 531500
Silver, Jewellery, Fine Art & Antiques, 
10.30
bourneendauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

BRIAN REEVE STAMP AUCTIONS
2 College Fields, Prince Georges 
Road, London, SW19 2PT.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8672 6702
Stamps, 14.00
brian-reeve.com� 4

C & T AUCTIONS
Unit 4, High House Business Park, 
Kenardington, Ashford, TN26 2LF.
Tel: +44 (0)1233 510050
Dolls, Dolls Houses & Teddy Bears, 
10.00
candtauctions.co.uk� 4

CADMORE AUCTIONS
3 Station Close, Potters Bar, EN6 1TL.
Tel: +44 (0)1992 633373
Jewellery, Watches, Militaria, 
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
cadmoreauctions.co.uk� 4

CHAUCER AUCTIONS
Webster House, 24 Jesmond Street, 
Folkestone, CT19 5QW.
Tel: +44 (0)8451 304094
Autographs, 10.00
chaucercollectables.co.uk� 4

CHISWICK AUCTIONS
1 Roslin Square, Roslin Road, London, 
W3 8DH.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8992 4442
Books & Works on Paper, 10.00
chiswickauctions.co.uk� 4

CHORLEY’S
Prinknash Abbey Park, Cheltenham, 
GL4 8EU.
Tel: +44 (0)1452 344499
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
chorleys.com� 4

COOPER & TANNER
The Agricultural Centre, Frome 
Market, Standerwick, Frome, 
BA11 2QB.
Tel: +44 (0)1373 831010
Jewellery, Silver & Gold, 10.00
cooperandtanner.co.uk� 4

CRITERION AUCTIONEERS
53 Essex Road, Islington, London, 
N1 2SF.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7359 5707
Antiques & Interiors, 19.00
criterionauctioneers.com� 4

ELGIN AUCTION CENTRE
New Elgin Road, Elgin, IV30 3BE.
Tel: +44 (0)1343 547047
Furniture, Furnishings & Collectables, 
10.00
anmarts.co.uk� 4

ELITE AUCTIONS
Unit 3A, Silcoates Depot, Silcoates 
Street, Wakefield, WF2 0DX.
Tel: +44 (0)1924 366400
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
eliteauctions.org

EWBANK’S
The Burnt Common Auction Rooms, 
London Road, Woking, GU23 7LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1483 223101
Toys & Models, 09.30
ewbankauctions.co.uk� 4

FELLOWS
Augusta House, 19 Augusta Street, 
Birmingham, B18 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1212 122131
Antiques, Fine Art & Collectables, 
10.00
fellows.co.uk� 4

FLINTS
8 Rivermead, Pipers Way, Thatcham, 
RG19 4EP.
Tel: +44 (0)20 3086 8550
Scientific & Medical Instruments, 
11.00
flintsauctions.com� 4

FORUM AUCTIONS
220 Queenstown Road, London, 
SW8 4LP.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7871 2640
Banksy, 15.00
forumauctions.co.uk� 4

FRED DAVIES & CO.
The Ffostrasol Arms, Llandysul, 
SA44 4SY.
Tel: +44 (0)1545 580005
Antiques, Furniture & Collectables, 
10.30
synodauctions.co.uk

GARDINER HOULGATE
Auction Rooms, 9 Leafield Way, Bath, 
SN13 9SW.
Tel: +44 (0)1225 812912
Watches, 10.00
gardinerhoulgate.co.uk� 4

GREAT WESTERN AUCTIONS
1291 Dumbarton Road, Glasgow, 
G14 9UY.
Tel: +44 (0)1419 541500
Furniture, Antiques, Collectables & 
Art, 09.00
greatwesternauctions.com� 4

GRIFFIN’S
Unit C2, Wedgnock Industrial Estate, 
Harris Road, Warwick, CV34 5JU.
Tel: +44 (0)1926 505012
Toys, Model Railways, Diecast & 
Model Soldiers, 10.00
griffinsauctions.co.uk

HANNAM’S
The Old Dairy, Norton Farm, Selborne, 
GU34 3NB.
Tel: +44 (0)1420 511788
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
hannamsauctioneers.com� 4

HARTLEYS
Victoria Hall, Little Lane, Ilkley, 
LS29 8EA.
Tel: +44 (0)1943 816363
Home Furnishings & Collectables, 
09.30
hartleysauctions.co.uk� 4

112,335
lots for sale on 
thesaleroom.com

412
auctions in our 
UK calendar

International 
auction advertising     

Abacus	 Australia	 38
Philip Caldwell	 Australia	 28
Helmuth Stone	 USA	 45
HVMC	 Monaco	 36
Andrew Jones 	 USA	 15, 64
Marcopolo	 Italy	 38
Roland	 USA	 32
Stockholms 	 Sweden	 37
Tajan 	 France	 33
Uppsala 	 Sweden	 39
AH Wilkens 	 Canada	 44

The original and authoritative sales listing
This is a calendar of art, antiques and general auctions to be held as live sales in the UK and Ireland 
over the next two weeks. It also includes timed online auctions running on thesaleroom.com.

Every effort is made to ensure information is accurate at the time of going to press (typically Friday 
2pm before the week of publication). Readers are reminded to check with the auction house directly to 
(i) understand the conditions under which the auction is taking place and (ii) to avoid disappointment 
in case of late changes, errors or omissions.

Our online calendar is updated throughout the week, check it regularly for the latest information.

Auctioneers are requested to contact us with details of their sales and inform us of any changes. 
Contact us at: calendar@antiquestradegazette.com
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Auction Calendar
Find these auction houses on the saleroom.com where you can bid on some or all of their sales.  4

WALTER LLOYD JONES
High Street, Barmouth, LL42 1DW.
Tel: +44 (0)1341 281527
Antiques, Furniture & Effects, 11.00
walterlloydjones-saleroom.co.uk

WARREN & WIGNALL
The Mill, Earnshaw Bridge, Leyland 
Lane, Leyland, PR26 8PH.
Tel: +44 (0)1772 369884
General, Antiques & Interiors, 09.30
warrenandwignall.co.uk� 4

WARRINGTON & NORTHWICH
551 Europa Boulevard, Westbrook, 
Warrington, WA5 7TP.
Tel: +44 (0)1925 658833
Home, Garden, Antiques & 
Collectables, 09.00
warringtonauction.co.uk� 4

WARWICK AUCTIONS
The Coventry Auction Centre, 3 Queen 
Victoria Road, Coventry, CV1 3JS.
Tel: +44 (0)2476 223377
Antiques, Furniture & Collectables, 
10.00
warwickauctions.co.uk� 4

WOOLLEY & WALLIS
51-61 Castle Street, Salisbury, 
SP1 3SU.
Tel: +44 (0)1722 424500
Asian Art, 10.00
woolleyandwallis.co.uk� 4

WOTTON AUCTION ROOMS
Tabernacle Road, Wotton-under-Edge, 
Gloucestershire, GL12 7EB.
Tel: +44 (0)1453 844733
Garden & Interiors, 10.00
wottonauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

THURSDAY MAY 25

ACREMAN ST. ANTIQUES
121 Acreman Street, Sherborne, 
DT9 3PH.
Tel: +44 (0)1935 508764
Antiques, Fine Art & Collectables, 
10.00
acremanstreetantiques.co.uk

ADAM PARTRIDGE
The Cheshire Saleroom, Withyfold 
Drive, Macclesfield, SK10 2BD.
Tel: +44 (0)1625 431788
Asian Art, Decorative Art & Musical 
Instruments, 10.00
adampartridge.co.uk� 4

ADAM’S
26 St. Stephen’s Green North, 
Dublin, 2.
Tel: +353 (0)1 676 0261
Wines & Spirits, 12.00
adams.ie� 4

AMERSHAM AUCTION ROOMS
Station Road, Amersham-on-the-Hill, 
HP7 0AH.
Tel: +44 (0)1494 729292
19th & 20th Century Furnishings, 
Collectables & Household, 10.30
amershamauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

ASHLEY WALLER
Four Oaks, Farm Lane, Lower 
Withington, SK11 9DU.
Tel: +44 (0)1477 571001
Antiques, Furniture, Vintage & 
Collectables, 09.30
ashleywaller.co.uk� 4

BALDWIN’S
399 Strand, London, WC2R 0LX.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7930 6879
Ancient & British Coins, 10.30
baldwin.co.uk

BANGOR AUCTIONS
1 Greenway Business Park, Conlig, 
Bangor, BT23 7SU.
Tel: +44 (0)28 9145 0494
Antiques, 18.00
bangorauctions.co.uk

BONHAMS
22 Queen Street, Edinburgh, EH2 1JX.
Tel: +44 (0)1312 252266
Silver, 11.00
bonhams.com� 4

BONHAMS
Montpelier Galleries, Montpelier 
Street, Knightsbridge, London, 
SW7 1HH.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7393 3900
Sporting Guns, Rifles & Vintage 
Firearms, 10.00
bonhams.com� 4

BRIAN REEVE STAMP AUCTIONS
2 College Fields, Prince Georges 
Road, London, SW19 2PT.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8672 6702
Stamps, 14.00
brian-reeve.com� 4

BRIGHTON & HOVE
112-114 Warren Road, Woodingdean, 
Brighton, BN2 6DB.
Tel: +44 (0)1273 917118
Antiques, Collectables & Furniture, 
09.00
brightonandhoveauctions.co.uk� 4

BURSTOW & HEWETT
Abbey Auction Gallery, Lower Lake, 
Battle, TN33 0AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1424 772374
Antiques, Fine Art, Sculpture, 20th 
Century & Modern Interior Design, 
10.00
burstowandhewett.co.uk� 4

CHARD AUCTIONS
20 Fore Street, Chard, TA20 1PP.
Tel: +44 (0)1460 63879
Fine Art, Antiques, Collectables, 
Jewellery & Vintage, 10.30
chardauctions.co.uk

CHEFFINS
Clifton House, 1-2 Clifton Road, 
Cambridge, CB1 7EA.
Tel: +44 (0)1223 213343
Art & Design, 10.00
cheffins.co.uk� 4

CHISWICK AUCTIONS
1 Roslin Square, Roslin Road, London, 
W3 8DH.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8992 4442
Interiors, Homes & Antiques, 10.00
chiswickauctions.co.uk� 4

CLARKS AUCTION ROOMS
2A/2B Heathlands Industrial Estate, 
Liskeard, PL14 4DH.
Tel: +44 (0)7756 070198
Antiques, Collectables, Silver & 
Jewellery, 10.00
clarksauctionrooms.com� 4

DAWSONS
Unit 8 Cordwallis Park, Clivemont 
Road, Maidenhead, SL6 7BU.
Tel: +44 (0)1628 944100
Fine Art & Antiques, 09.30
dawsonsauctions.co.uk� 4

ETRUSCA AUCTIONS
2nd floor, 63-66 Hatton Garden, 
London, EC1N 8LE.
Tel: +44 (0)20 70784195
Jewellery, 14.00
auctionzero.co.uk

EWBANK’S
The Burnt Common Auction Rooms, 
London Road, Woking, GU23 7LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1483 223101
Entertainment & Memorabilia
ewbankauctions.co.uk� 4

FELLOWS
Augusta House, 19 Augusta Street, 
Birmingham, B18 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1212 122131
Antiques, Fine Art & Collectables, 
10.00
fellows.co.uk� 4

FORUM AUCTIONS
220 Queenstown Road, London, 
SW8 4LP.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7871 2640
Books, Manuscripts & Works on 
Paper, 13.00
forumauctions.co.uk� 4

GARDINER HOULGATE
Auction Rooms, 9 Leafield Way, Bath, 
SN13 9SW.
Tel: +44 (0)1225 812912
Clocks & Horology, 10.00
gardinerhoulgate.co.uk� 4

JAMES BECK AUCTIONS
Cornhall, Cattle Market Street, 
Fakenham, NR21 9AW.
Tel: +44 (0)1328 851557
Furniture, Art & Collectables, 11.00
jamesbeckauctions.co.uk

LAWRENCES
The Linen Yard, South Street, 
Crewkerne, TA18 8AB.
Tel: +44 (0)1460 73041
Medals, Awards, Banknotes & Coins, 
10.00
lawrences.co.uk� 4

LAY’S AUCTIONEERS
The Penzance Auction House, 
Alverton Road, Penzance, TR18 4RE.
Tel: +44 (0)1736 361414
Books, Manuscripts & Maps, 10.00
davidlay.co.uk� 4

LINDSAY BURNS
6 King Street, Perth, PH2 8JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1738 633888
Antiques, Fine Art & Interiors, 09.30
lindsayburns.co.uk� 4

MULLOCK’S
7 Cedar Court, Halesfield 17, Telford, 
TF7 4PF.
Tel: +44 (0)1952 453254
Golf & Sporting Memorabilia, 10.00
mullocksauctions.co.uk� 4

NETHERHAMPTON SALEROOMS
Salisbury Auction Centre, Salisbury 
Road, Netherhampton, SP2 8RH.
Tel: +44 (0)1722 342044
Sporting Goods, 10.00
netherhamptonsalerooms.com� 4

NORTHGATE AUCTION ROOMS
17 Northgate, Newark, NG24 1EX.
Tel: +44 (0)1636 605905
Furniture & Miscellaneous Effects, 
10.00
northgateauctionroomsnewark.co.uk

PILTON AUCTIONS
Pilton Quay, Barnstaple, EX31 1PB.
Tel: +44 (0)1271 859081
Homes & Interiors, 10.00
piltonauctions.co.uk� 4

POTTERS AUCTION SALEROOM
53/55 Trafford Street, Scunthorpe, 
DN15 6TN.
Tel: +44 (0)7941 352789
Antiques, Collectables, Jewellery, 
Stamps & Interiors, 10.30
pottersauction.co.uk

SHEFFIELD AUCTION GALLERY
Windsor Road, Heeley, Sheffield, 
S8 8UB.
Tel: +44 (0)1142 816161
Jewellery, Silver, Watches, Clocks & 
Maps, 10.00
sheffieldauctiongallery.com� 4

SOUTH DUBLIN AUCTIONS
4 Finches Park, Long Mile Road, 
Dublin, 12.
Tel: +353 (0)1 429 8792
Antiques, Collectables, Coins, 
Interiors & Jewellery, 14.30
southdublinauction.com

STACEY’S
Essex Auction Rooms, 37 Websters 
Way, Rayleigh, SS6 8JQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1268 777122
Collectables & Antiques, 10.00
staceyauction.com� 4

STERLING VAULTS
93-94 West Street, Farnham, 
GU9 7EB.
Tel: +44 (0)1252 720815
Watches & Jewellery, 10.30
sterlingvault.co.uk� 4

STRIDE & SON
Southdown House, St. John’s Street, 
Chichester, PO19 1XQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1243 780207
Silver, Jewellery, Watches & Coins, 
11.00
stridesauctions.co.uk� 4

THOMSON RODDICK
The Auction Centre, 118 Carnethie 
Street, Edinburgh, EH24 9AL.
Tel: +44 (0)131 440 2448
Silver, Jewellery, Paintings, Asian Art 
& Decorative Art, 09.00
thomsonroddick.com� 4

TOOVEY’S
Spring Gardens, Washington, 
Pulborough, RH20 3BS.
Tel: +44 (0)1903 891955
British & Continental Ceramics & 
Glassware, 11.00
tooveys.com� 4

VECTIS AUCTIONS
Teeside Industrial Estate, Fleck Way, 
Stockton-on-Tees, TS17 9JZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1642 750616
Model Trains, 10.00
vectis.co.uk� 4

W&H PEACOCK
75 New Street, St. Neots, PE19 1AJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1480 474550
Furniture & General Effects, 10.00
peacockauction.co.uk� 4

WELLERS
The Guildford Saleroom, Bedford 
Road, Guildford, GU1 4SJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1483 802280
General Auction, 09.00
wellersauctions.com� 4

WILBYS
6A Eastgate, Barnsley, S70 2EP.
Tel: +44 (0)1226 299221
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
wilbys.net

WOOLLEY & WALLIS
51-61 Castle Street, Salisbury, 
SP1 3SU.
Tel: +44 (0)1722 424500
Asian Art, 10.00
woolleyandwallis.co.uk� 4

FRIDAY MAY 26

ACORN AUCTIONS
Below Unit R, The Maltings, Station 
Road, Sawbridgeworth, CM21 9JX.
Tel: +44 (0)1279 726398
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
10.00
acornauction.co.uk

ACREMAN ST. ANTIQUES
121 Acreman Street, Sherborne, 
DT9 3PH.
Tel: +44 (0)1935 508764
Antiques, Fine Art & Collectables, 
10.00
acremanstreetantiques.co.uk

ADAM PARTRIDGE
The Cheshire Saleroom, Withyfold 
Drive, Macclesfield, SK10 2BD.
Tel: +44 (0)1625 431788
Asian Art, Decorative Art & Musical 
Instruments, 10.00
adampartridge.co.uk� 4

ATKINS AUCTIONS 
Gamberlake, Axminster, EX13 5JZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1297 631661
Antiques, Art & Collectables, 10.00
atkinsauctions.co.uk� 4

BIGWOOD AUCTIONEERS
The Old School, Tiddington, 
Stratford-upon-Avon, CV37 7AW.
Tel: +44 (0)1789 269415
Furnishings, Interiors & Collectables, 
09.30
bigwoodauctioneers.com� 4

BOWLER & BINNIE
Castleblair Works, Inglis Lane, 
Dunfermline, KY12 9DP.
Tel: +44 (0)1383 621400
Antiques, Collectables & Interiors, 
10.00
bowlerandbinnie.co.uk� 4

BRIDPORT AUCTION HOUSE
1 St. Michael’s Trading Estate, 
Bridport, DT6 3RR.
Tel: +44 (0)1308 459400
Antiques, Fine Art & Collectables, 
10.00
bridportauctionhouse.com� 4

GREAT WESTERN AUCTIONS
1291 Dumbarton Road, Glasgow, 
G14 9UY.
Tel: +44 (0)1419 541500
Furniture, Antiques, Collectables & 
Art, 09.00
greatwesternauctions.com� 4

H&H AUCTION ROOMS
The Auction Centre, Rosehill Industrial 
Estate, Carlisle, CA1 2RS.
Tel: +44 (0)1228 406320
Architectural & Garden Salvage, 14.00
hhauctionrooms.co.uk

HANNAM’S
The Old Dairy, Norton Farm, Selborne, 
GU34 3NB.
Tel: +44 (0)1420 511788
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
hannamsauctioneers.com� 4

HENRY ADAMS
Baffins Hall, Baffins Lane, Chichester, 
PO19 1UA.
Tel: +44 (0)1243 532223
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
henryadamsfineart.co.uk� 4

J.S. FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Cotefield Auction Rooms, Oxford 
Road, Banbury, OX15 4AQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1295 272488
Antiques, Furniture & Interiors, 10.00
jsfineart.co.uk� 4

LOCKE & ENGLAND
12 Guy Street, Leamington Spa, 
CV32 4RT.
Tel: +44 (0)1926 889100
Antiques, Furniture, Household, 
Jewellery, Garden & Tools, 10.00
leauction.co.uk� 4

MAAK
ROA Gallery, Royal Opera Arcade, 5 
Pall Mall, London, SW1Y 4UY.
Tel: +44 (0)1628 290050
Modern & Contemporary Ceramics, 
12.00
maaklondon.com

MARTEL MAIDES
The Auction Rooms, 40 Cornet Street, 
St. Peter Port, GY1 1LF.
Tel: +44 (0)1481 722700
Fine Art, Antiques & Jewellery, 10.00
martelmaidesauctions.com� 4

MCTEAR’S
Meiklewood Gate, 31 Meiklewood 
Road, Glasgow, G51 4EU.
Tel: +44 (0)141 810 2880
Scottish Contemporary Art, 12.00
mctears.co.uk� 4

MITCHELLS ANTIQUES
47 Station Road, Cockermouth, 
CA13 9PZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1900 827800
Home & Garden, 10.00
mitchellsantiques.co.uk� 4
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BRIGHTON & HOVE AUCTIONS
112-114 Warren Road, Woodingdean, 
Brighton, BN2 6DB.
Tel: +44 (0)1273 917118
Antiques, Collectables & Furniture, 
09.00
brightonandhoveauctions.co.uk� 4

CHAUCER AUCTIONS
Webster House, 24 Jesmond Street, 
Folkestone, CT19 5QW.
Tel: +44 (0)8451 304094
Autographs, 10.00
chaucercollectables.co.uk� 4

CLIFFORD CROSS
Auction Halls, The Chase, Wisbech, 
PE13 1RF.
Tel: +44 (0)1945 584200
General, 10.00
cliffordcrossauctions.co.uk

CRUSO & WILKIN
Snettisham Auction Centre, 32 
Common Road, King’s Lynn, 
PE31 7PF.
Tel: +44 (0)1485 542656
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
crusowilkin.co.uk

EAST BRISTOL AUCTIONS
1 Hanham Business Park, Memorial 
Road, Bristol, BS15 3JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1179 671000
Entertainment Memorabilia, 09.00
eastbristol.co.uk� 4

EWBANK’S
The Burnt Common Auction Rooms, 
London Road, Woking, GU23 7LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1483 223101
Entertainment & Memorabilia, 09.30
ewbankauctions.co.uk� 4

GARDINER HOULGATE
Auction Rooms, 9 Leafield Way, Bath, 
SN13 9SW.
Tel: +44 (0)1225 812912
Clocks & Horology, 10.00
gardinerhoulgate.co.uk� 4

HANNAM’S
The Old Dairy, Norton Farm, Selborne, 
GU34 3NB.
Tel: +44 (0)1420 511788
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
hannamsauctioneers.com� 4

J.S. FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Cotefield Auction Rooms, Oxford 
Road, Banbury, OX15 4AQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1295 272488
Antiques, Furniture & Interiors, 10.00
jsfineart.co.uk� 4

LAIDLAW AUCTIONEERS
The Temple Auction Rooms, St 
Nicholas Street, Carlisle, CA1 2EF.
Tel: +44 (0)1228 904905
Antiques, Collectables & Home 
Interiors, 10.00
laidlawauctioneers.co.uk� 4

LAY’S AUCTIONEERS
The Penzance Auction House, 
Alverton Road, Penzance, TR18 4RE.
Tel: +44 (0)1736 361414
Books, Manuscripts & Maps, 10.00
davidlay.co.uk� 4

LODGE & THOMAS
The Truro Sale Room, Newquay Road, 
Truro, TR1 1RH.
Tel: +44 (0)1872 272722
Antiques, Fine Art & Collectables, 
10.00
lodgeandthomas.co.uk� 4

M.W. DARWIN & SONS
The Dales Furniture Hall, 8 Bridge 
Street, Bedale, DL8 2AD.
Tel: +44 (0)1677 422846
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
darwin-homes.co.uk

THOMPSON’S
The Dales Saleroom, Levens Hall Park, 
Lund Lane, Killinghall, Harrogate, 
HG3 2BG.
Tel: +44 (0)1423 709086
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
thompsonsauctioneers.com

TRING MARKET AUCTIONS
Brook Street, Tring, HP23 5EF.
Tel: +44 (0)1442 826446
Antiques, Collectables, Furniture, 
Jewellery, Silver & Art, 09.30
tringmarketauctions.co.uk

TW GAZE
Diss Auction Rooms, Roydon Road, 
Diss, IP22 4LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1379 650306
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
twgaze.co.uk� 4

VECTIS AUCTIONS
Teeside Industrial Estate, Fleck Way, 
Stockton-on-Tees, TS17 9JZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1642 750616
Model Trains, 10.00
vectis.co.uk� 4

WINCANTON AUCTIONS
Bennetts Mead, Southgate Road, 
Wincanton, BA9 9EB.
Tel: +44 (0)1963 361611
Antiques, Collectables, Gold, Silver & 
General, 15.00
wincantonauctions.com

WINDSOR AUCTIONS
Unit 18B, Vansittart Estate, Windsor, 
SL4 1SE.
Tel: +44 (0)1753 868076
Antiques, Collectables, Furniture & 
Interiors, 10.30
windsorauctions.co.uk� 4

SATURDAY MAY 27

ACORN AUCTIONS
Below Unit R, The Maltings, Station 
Road, Sawbridgeworth, CM21 9JX.
Tel: +44 (0)1279 726398
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
10.00
acornauction.co.uk

AINTREE ANTIQUE AUCTIONS
Maghull Business Centre, 1 Liverpool 
Road North, Maghull, L31 2HB.
Tel: +44 (0)1512 680445
Antiques & Collectables, 09.30
aintreeantiqueauctions.co.uk� 4

ARTHUR JOHNSON & SONS
The Nottingham Auction Centre, 
Meadow Lane, Nottingham, NG2 3GY.
Tel: +44 (0)1159 869128
Interiors, Antiques & Collectables, 
09.30
arthurjohnson.co.uk� 4

BARONS CLASSIC & HISTORIC 
MOTOR CAR AUCTIONS
Unit 6 Harbour Close, Cracknore 
Industrial Park, Marchwood, 
Southampton, SO40 4AF.
Tel: +44 (0)8454 306060
Classic & Sports Cars, 13.00
barons-auctions.com

BORDER AUCTIONS
The Mill, Garfield Street, Hawick, 
TD9 9HB.
Tel: +44 (0)1450 376170
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
borderauctions.co.uk� 4

BOWLER & BINNIE
Castleblair Works, Inglis Lane, 
Dunfermline, KY12 9DP.
Tel: +44 (0)1383 621400
Antiques, Collectables & Interiors, 
10.00
bowlerandbinnie.co.uk� 4

BROWNS
36 High Street, Jedburgh, TD8 6AG.
Tel: +44 (0)1835 863445
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
brownsasr.co.uk� 4

CARDIFF CITY AUCTIONS
Unit 7, Clydesmuir Industrial Estate, 
Clydesmuir Road, Tremorfa, Cardiff, 
CF24 2QS.
Tel: +44 (0)29 2046 5377
Household, Garage & Garden, 13.00
cardiffcityauctions.com

CHRYSTALS AUCTIONS
10 Allan Street, Douglas, IM1 3DQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1624 673986
Antiques, Collectables & Lifestyle, 
10.00
chrystalsauctions.im

COOPER’S
23 Buxton Road, Stockport, SK6 8DR.
Tel: +44 (0)1663 765630
Antiques & Collectables, 12.00
coopersauctioneersstockport.co.uk

COTTEES
Mannings Heath Road, Poole, BH12 
4NQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1202 723177
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
cottees.co.uk

EXCALIBUR AUCTIONS
Unit 16, Abbots Business Park, 
Primrose Hill, Kings Langley, 
WD4 8FR.
Tel: +44 (0)20 3633 0913
Vintage Toys & Model Railways, 09.00
excaliburauctions.com� 4

GLYN JONES
Unit 16 Springwater Business 
Park, Station Road, Whittlesey, 
Peterborough, PE7 2EU.
Tel: +44 (0)1733 963031
Antiques, Collectables & Fine Arts, 
09.00
glynjones-auctions.com

HANSONS
Normansfield Theatre, The Langdon 
Down Centre, 2A Langdon Park, 
Teddington, TW11 9PS.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7018 9300
Fine Art, Antiques & Collectables, 
09.30
hansonsauctioneers.co.uk� 4

HARRISONS AUCTION CENTRE
197 Nene Terrace Road, Crowland, 
Peterborough, PE6 0LD.
Tel: +44 (0)1733 211789
Vintage, Antiques, Interiors & Retro, 
10.00
harrisonsauctions.co.uk

HISTORICS
Ascot Racecourse, High Street, Ascot, 
SL5 7JX.
Tel: +44 (0)1753 639170
Classic Cars, 09.30
historics.co.uk� 4

HYPERION AUCTIONS
Station Road, St Ives, PE27 5BH.
Tel: +44 (0)1480 464140
Antiques & Interiors, 11.00
hyperionauctions.co.uk� 4

J.S. FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Cotefield Auction Rooms, Oxford 
Road, Banbury, OX15 4AQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1295 272488
Antiques, Furniture & Interiors, 10.00
jsfineart.co.uk� 4

MARTEL MAIDES
The Auction Rooms, 40 Cornet Street, 
St. Peter Port, GY1 1LF.
Tel: +44 (0)1481 722700
Fine Art, Antiques & Jewellery, 10.00
martelmaidesauctions.com� 4

MEWS AUCTIONS
Units 4-6, Broadmoor Park, 
Broadmoor Road, Forest Vale 
Industrial Estate, Cinderford, 
GL14 2YF.
Tel: +44 (0)1594 544769
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
18.00
mewsauctions.co.uk

MORLEY AUCTIONEERS
Unit 1, Alexander Mills, Baker Street, 
Leeds, LS27 0QH.
Tel: +44 (0)1133 454038
General Antiques & Collectables, 
10.00
morleyauctioneersandvaluers.co.uk� 4

RAMSAY CORNISH
15-17 Jane Street, Edinburgh, 
EH6 5HE.
Tel: +44 (0)131 553 7000aHousehold 
& Interiors, 11.00
ramsaycornish.com� 4

RYE AUCTION GALLERIES
Units 2 & 3, Rock Channel Quay, Rye, 
TN31 7DL.
Tel: +44 (0)1797 222650
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
ryeauctiongalleries.com

SHEFFIELD AUCTION GALLERY
Windsor Road, Heeley, Sheffield, 
S8 8UB.
Tel: +44 (0)1142 816161
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
sheffieldauctiongallery.com� 4

SIDCUP AUCTION ROOMS
14 Church Road, Sidcup, DA14 6BX.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8302 4565
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
sidcupauctions.co.uk

SPICERS
The Saleroom, Dutch River Side, Old 
Goole, DN14 5TB.
Tel: +44 (0)1377 593593
Furniture, Antiques, Vintage & 
Jewellery, 10.00
spicersauctioneers.com� 4

STACEY’S
Essex Auction Rooms, 37 Websters 
Way, Rayleigh, SS6 8JQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1268 777122
Pictures, 10.00
staceyauction.com� 4

STRIDE & SON
Southdown House, St. John’s Street, 
Chichester, PO19 1XQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1243 780207
Antiques, 10.00
stridesauctions.co.uk� 4

TENNANTS
The Auction Centre, Harmby Road, 
Leyburn, DL8 5SG.
Tel: +44 (0)1969 623780
Costume, Accessories, Textiles, 
Antiques & Interiors, 09.30
tennants.co.uk� 4

THE AUCTION CENTRE
9 Berkeley Court, Manor Park, 
Runcorn, WA7 1TQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1928 579796
Antiques, Collectables & Fine Art, 
10.00
theauctioncentre.co.uk� 4

LAIDLAW AUCTIONEERS
The Temple Auction Rooms, St 
Nicholas Street, Carlisle, CA1 2EF.
Tel: +44 (0)1228 904905
Antiques, Collectables & Home 
Interiors, 10.00
laidlawauctioneers.co.uk� 4

LITTLETON AUCTIONS
School Lane, Middle Littleton, 
Evesham, WR11 8LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1386 244379
Antiques, Fine Art, Jewellery & 
Collectables, 10.00
littletonauctions.com� 4

LYNES & LYNES
Eastlink Business Park, Carrigtwohill, 
.
Tel: +353 (0)21 438 9998 / +353 (0)87 
253 1580
Antiques, Furniture & Art, 10.00
lynesandlynes.com

MICHAEL J. BOWMAN
Chudleigh Town Hall, Market Way, 
Chudleigh, Newton Abbot, TQ13 0HL.
Tel: +44 (0)1626 324071
Pictures, Books, Collectables, 
Jewellery & Furniture, 10.00
michaeljbowman.co.uk� 4

SIDCUP AUCTION ROOMS
14 Church Road, Sidcup, DA14 6BX.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8302 4565
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
sidcupauctions.co.uk

STAMFORD AUCTION ROOMS
Unit 7, Meadow View Industrial Estate, 
Uffington Road, Stamford, PE9 2EX.
Tel: +44 (0)1780 411485
Asian Art, Antiques & Collectables, 
09.00
stamfordauctionrooms.com� 4

TIMELINE AUCTIONS
The Court House, 363 Main Road, 
Harwich, CO12 4DN.
Tel: +44 (0)1277 815121
Ancient Art, Antiquities & Coins, 10.00
timelineauctions.com� 4

UNIQUE AUCTIONS
Vincent Court, Turnstone Road, Teal 
Park, Lincoln, LN6 3AD.
Tel: +44 (0)1522 690444
Antiques, Collectables, Jewellery, 
Silver & Gold, 09.00
unique-auctions.com� 4

W&H PEACOCK
Eastcotts Park, Wallis Way, Bedford, 
MK42 0PE.
Tel: +44 (0)1234 266366
Antique Furniture & Collectables, 
10.00
peacockauction.co.uk� 4

WESSEX AUCTION ROOMS
Westbrook Farm, Draycot Cerne, 
Chippenham, SN15 5LH.
Tel: +44 (0)1249 720888
Antiques, Collectables & Furniture, 
10.00
wessexauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

WILLINGHAM AUCTIONS
25 High Street, Willingham, 
Cambridge, CB24 5ES.
Tel: +44 (0)1954 261252
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
willinghamauctions.com� 4

WINCANTON AUCTIONS
Bennetts Mead, Southgate Road, 
Wincanton, BA9 9EB.
Tel: +44 (0)1963 361611
Antiques, Collectables, Gold, Silver & 
General, 10.00
wincantonauctions.com

WINDSOR AUCTIONS
Unit 18B, Vansittart Estate, Windsor, 
SL4 1SE.
Tel: +44 (0)1753 868076
Collectables, Silver & Jewellery, 10.30
windsorauctions.co.uk� 4

SUNDAY MAY 28

A.S.H. AUCTIONS
226 Cobridge Road, Hanley, Stoke-on-
Trent, ST1 5JL.
Tel: +44 (0)1782 792585
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
10.30
ashauctions.co.uk

BBR AUCTIONS
Heritage Centre, Wath Road, Elsecar, 
Barnsley, S74 8HJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1226 745156
Antique Advertising & Breweriana, 
11.00
onlinebbr.com

CARDIFF CITY AUCTIONS
Unit 7, Clydesmuir Industrial Estate, 
Clydesmuir Road, Tremorfa, Cardiff, 
CF24 2QS.
Tel: +44 (0)29 2046 5377
General, Antiques & Collectables, 
13.00
cardiffcityauctions.com

HARROGATE AUCTION CENTRE
15 Hammerain House, Beech Avenue, 
Harrogate, HG2 8ER.
Tel: +44 (0)1423 872202
Antiques & General, 10.30
harrogateauctioncentre.co.uk

HEGARTY ANTIQUES
Parnell Business Park, The Bypass, 
Bandon, .
Tel: +353 (0)23 885 2910
Furniture, Silver, Art, Rugs, 
Collectables & Jewellery, 10.00
hegartyantiques.com

LOTS ROAD
71 Lots Road, London, SW10 0RN.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7376 6800
Antique & Contemporary Furniture & 
Art, 11.00
lotsroad.com� 4

MATTHEWS AUCTIONEERS
Duke Brothers Building, 7 Market 
Street, Kells, .
Tel: +353 (0)46 924 0568
Jewellery, Gold, Silver, Antiques & 
Collectables, 14.30
matthewsauctionrooms.com

MORTON HALL AUCTIONS
Moreton Hall Community Centre, 
Symonds Road, Bury St Edmunds, 
IP32 7EE.
Tel: +44 (0)7971 908106
General, 13.00

POTTERIES AUCTIONS
The Cobridge Saleroom, 271 Waterloo 
Road, Cobridge, ST6 3HR.
Tel: +44 (0)1782 638100
Antiques, Art & Collectables, 09.00
potteriesauctions.com� 4

ROGERS JONES & CO.
17 Llandough Trading Estate, Penarth 
Road, Cardiff, CF11 8RR.
Tel: +44 (0)29 2070 8125
Fine Art & Interiors, 18.00
rogersjones.co.uk� 4

SOUTHGATE AUCTION ROOMS
55 High Street, London, N14 6LD.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8886 7888
Playing Cards
southgateauctionrooms.com� 4
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THE COIN CABINET
26 Seymour Street, London, W1H 7JA.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8308 5855
Modern & Commemorative Coins, 
12.00
thecoincabinet.com� 4

THOMAS R. CALLAN
22 Smith Street, Ayr, KA7 1TF.
Tel: +44 (0)1292 267681
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
trcallan.com� 4

UNIQUE AUCTIONS
Vincent Court, Turnstone Road, Teal 
Park, Lincoln, LN6 3AD.
Tel: +44 (0)1522 690444
Antiques, Collectables, Jewellery, 
Silver & Gold, 09.00
unique-auctions.com� 4

MONDAY MAY 29

BANK HALL AUCTIONS
Bank Hall Works, off Colne Road, 
Burnley, BB10 3AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1282 435435
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
bank-hall-auctions.co.uk

BELFAST AUCTIONS
6 Duncrue Court, Duncrue Road, 
Belfast, BT3 9BW.
Tel: +44 (0)28 9077 1552
Antiques & Collectables, 18.00
belfastauctions.com

BOLTON AUCTION ROOMS
Breightmet Drive, Bolton, BL2 6EE.
Tel: +44 (0)1204 775121
General House, Antiques & Interiors, 
10.00
boltonauction.co.uk� 4

GORRINGE’S
15 North Street, Lewes, BN7 2PD.
Tel: +44 (0)1273 472503
Antiques & Fine Art, 09.30
gorringes.co.uk� 4

HALFWAY AUCTIONS
107-108 Dockfield Road, Shipley, 
BD17 7AR.
Tel: +44 (0)1274 592001
Antiques & Collectables, 17.30
halfway-auctions.com

KEYS FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Aylsham Salerooms, off Palmers 
Lane, Aylsham, Norwich, NR11 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1263 733195
Antiques, Furniture, Collectables & 
Interiors, 09.30
keysauctions.co.uk� 4

L.S. SMELLIE & SONS
4 Lower Auchingramont Road, 
Hamilton, ML3 6HW.
Tel: +44 (0)1698 282007
General & Collectables, 09.30
hamiltonauctionmarket.com� 4

LPAUL BEIGHTON
16-18 Woodhouse Green, Thurcroft, 
Rotherham, S66 9AQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1709 700005
Antiques, Interiors, Decorative & Fine 
Art, 10.00
pbauctioneers.co.uk� 4

PEMBRIDGE AUCTIONS
The Village Hall, Bearwood Lane, 
Pembridge, HR6 9EA.
Tel: +44 (0)7584 036874
Antiques, Jewellery, Furniture & Bric-
a-Brac, 15.30
pembridgeauction.com

SCARVA AUCTIONS
10 Old Mill Road, Scarva, Craigavon, 
BT63 6NL.
Tel: +44 (0)28 3883 0883
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
18.00
scarvaauctions.com

SOUTHGATE AUCTION ROOMS
55 High Street, London, N14 6LD.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8886 7888
Antiques, Collectables & Fine Art, 
13.00
southgateauctionrooms.com� 4

TAYLORS AUCTION ROOMS
Brent Avenue, Montrose, DD10 9PB.
Tel: +44 (0)1674 672775
Militaria & Armed Weapons, 10.00
taylors-auctions.com� 4

WELLERS
The Guildford Saleroom, Bedford 
Road, Guildford, GU1 4SJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1483 802280
General Auctions, 09.00
wellersauctions.com� 4

WHYTE’S
38 Molesworth Street, Dublin, 2.
Tel: +353 (0)1 676 2888
Irish Art, 10.00
whytes.ie

WYE VALLEY AUCTIONS
Unit 5J, Rotherwas Industrial Estate, 
Ramsden Road, Hereford, HR2 6LR.
Tel: +44 (0)1432 275487
General, 18.00
wyevalleyauctions.com

TUESDAY MAY 30

ALDRIDGES
Phoenix House, Lower Bristol Road, 
Bath, BA2 9ES.
Tel: +44 (0)1225 462830
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
aldridgesofbath.com� 4

ALNWICK AUCTIONS
Unit 2, Station Yard, Alnwick, 
NE66 2NP.
Tel: +44 (0)1665 604379
Antiques & Collectables, 10.30
alnwickauctions.co.uk� 4

BLOOMFIELD AUCTIONS
Unit 22, Owen O’Cork Mill, 288 
Beersbridge Road, Belfast, BT5 5DX.
Tel: +44 (0)28 9045 6404
Antiques, Interiors, Collectables, 
Jewellery, Sporting & General, 13.00
bloomfieldauctions.co.uk� 4

BRETTELLS
Auction Rooms, rear of 58 High Street, 
Newport, TF10 7AQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1952 815925
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
brettells.com� 4

BRITISH TOY AUCTIONS
The Auction Centre, 9 Berkeley Court, 
Manor Park, Runcorn, WA7 1TQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1928 579032
Toys & Models, 10.00
britishtoyauctions.co.uk� 4

CAPES DUNN
The Auction Galleries, 40 Station 
Road, Heaton Mersey, SK4 3QT.
Tel: +44 (0)1614 321911
Interiors, Vintage & Modern Furniture, 
11.00
capesdunn.com� 4

CARN BREA AUCTION ROOMS
Trevithick Market, Trevithick Road, 
Camborne, TR14 8LQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1209 610580
Militaria, Toys & Collectables, 10.00
carnbreaauctions.co.uk

VICTOR MEE
Clover Hill, Belturbet, H14 D573.
Tel: +353 (0)47 55076
Advertising & Collectables, 17.30
victormeeauctions.ie

WALTON & WALTON
Susan Mill, Junction Street, Burnley, 
BB12 0NX.
Tel: +44 (0)1282 423247
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
waltonandwalton.co.uk

WATSONS
Heathfield Auction Rooms, The 
Market, Burwash Road, Heathfield, 
TN21 8RA.
Tel: +44 (0)1435 862132
Antiques & Interiors, 11.00
watsonsauctioneers.com� 4

WINGETTS
29 Holt Street, Wrexham, LL13 8DH.
Tel: +44 (0)1978 353553
Antiques, Interiors & Collectables, 
10.00
wingetts.co.uk

WEDNESDAY MAY 31

ADAM’S
26 St. Stephen’s Green North, 
Dublin, 2.
Tel: +353 (0)1 676 0261
Irish Art, 18.00
adams.ie� 4

BAMFORDS
Peak Village Shopping Centre, 
Chatsworth Road, Rowsley, DE4 2JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1629 730920
Country House, 10.30
bamfords-auctions.co.uk� 4

BISHOP & MILLER
Unit 19B, Charles Industrial Estate, 
Stowmarket, IP14 5AH.
Tel: +44 (0)1449 673088
The Oboe Collection & Ornithology, 
10.00
bishopandmillerauctions.co.uk� 4

BOLDON AUCTION GALLERIES
24A Front Street, East Boldon, 
NE36 0SJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1915 372630
Classic Motorbikes, 10.00
boldonauctions.co.uk� 4

BOURNE END AUCTION ROOMS
Station Approach, Bourne End, 
SL8 5QH.
Tel: +44 (0)1628 531500
Home Furnishings & Collectables, 
10.30
bourneendauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

BULSTRODES
13 Stour Road, Christchurch, 
BH23 1PL.
Tel: +44 (0)1202 482244
General Home & Interiors, 10.00
bulstrodes.co.uk� 4

BYRNE’S
Pullman House, The Sidings, 
Boundary Lane, Chester, CH4 8RD.
Tel: +44 (0)1244 681311
Collectables & General, 09.00
byrnesauctioneers.co.uk� 4

CANALBANK AUCTION
Unit 15, Canalbank Industrial Estate, 
Seabegs Road, Bonnybridge, 
FK4 2BP.
Tel: +44 (0)7954 380971
Antiques, Collectables, Furniture, 
Jewellery & Books, 11.00
canalbank-auction.business.site

CAPES DUNN
The Auction Galleries, 40 Station 
Road, Heaton Mersey, SK4 3QT.
Tel: +44 (0)1614 321911
Furniture, Clocks, Eastern Carpets & 
Traditional Paintings, 11.00
capesdunn.com� 4

CHALKWELL AUCTIONS
2 Baron Court, Chandlers Way, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS2 5SE.
Tel: +44 (0)1702 613260
Antiques, Interiors, Jewellery, Silver & 
Collectables, 10.00
chalkwellauctions.co.uk� 4

CHAUCER AUCTIONS
Webster House, 24 Jesmond Street, 
Folkestone, CT19 5QW.
Tel: +44 (0)8451 304094
Autographs, 10.00
chaucercollectables.co.uk� 4

CHISWICK AUCTIONS
Barley Mow Centre, Chiswick, London, 
W4 4PH.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8992 4442
19th & 20th Century Photographs, 
10.00
chiswickauctions.co.uk� 4

CRITERION AUCTIONEERS
53 Essex Road, Islington, London, 
N1 2SF.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7359 5707
Antiques & Interiors, 19.00
criterionauctioneers.com� 4

DENHAMS
Horsham Auction Galleries, Dorking 
Road, Warnham, RH12 3RZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1403 255699 / 253837
Vintage & Interiors, 10.00
denhams.com� 4

ELGIN AUCTION CENTRE
New Elgin Road, Elgin, IV30 3BE.
Tel: +44 (0)1343 547047
Furniture, Furnishings & Collectables, 
10.00
anmarts.co.uk� 4

ELITE AUCTIONS
Unit 3A, Silcoates Depot, Silcoates 
Street, Wakefield, WF2 0DX.
Tel: +44 (0)1924 366400
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
eliteauctions.org
ELMWOOD’S
101 Talbot Road, London, W11 2AT.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7096 8933
Jewellery, 14.00
elmwoods.co.uk� 4

EWBANK’S
The Burnt Common Auction Rooms, 
London Road, Woking, GU23 7LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1483 223101
Vintage & Antiques, 09.30
ewbankauctions.co.uk� 4

FELLOWS
Augusta House, 19 Augusta Street, 
Birmingham, B18 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1212 122131
Jewellery, 10.00
fellows.co.uk� 4

FONSIE MEALY
The Old Cinema, Chatsworth Street, 
Castlecomer, R95 XV05.
Tel: +353 (0)56 444 1229
Books & Collectables, 10.30
fonsiemealy.ie� 4

GILDINGS
The Mill, Great Bowden Road, Market 
Harborough, LE16 7DE.
Tel: +44 (0)1858 410414
Model Railways, 11.00
gildings.co.uk� 4

COTTEES
Mannings Heath Road, Poole, BH12 
4NQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1202 723177
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
cottees.co.uk

FONSIE MEALY
The Old Cinema, Chatsworth Street, 
Castlecomer, R95 XV05.
Tel: +353 (0)56 444 1229
Books & Collectables, 10.30
fonsiemealy.ie� 4

GORMLEYS ART AUCTIONS
471 Lisburn Road, Belfast, BT9 7EN.
Tel: +44 (0)28 9066 3313
Fine Art, 19.30
gormleysartauctions.com

HOUSE & SON
11-14 Lansdowne House, Christchurch 
Road, Bournemouth, BH1 3JW.
Tel: +44 (0)1202 298044
Furniture, Ceramics, Silver, Jewellery 
& Glass, 09.30
houseandson.com

PUMP HOUSE AUCTIONS
Soberton Pumping Station, Wickham 
Road, Swanmore, SO32 2QF.
Tel: +44 (0)1329 836659
Fine Art, Silver & Jewellery, 10.00
pumphouseauctions.co.uk� 4

ROGERS JONES & CO.
The Saleroom, 33 Abergele Road, 
Colwyn Bay, LL29 7RU.
Tel: +44 (0)1492 532176
Jewellery & Collectables, 10.00
rogersjones.co.uk� 4

SWORDERS
Cambridge Road, Stansted 
Mountfitchet, CM24 8GE.
Tel: +44 (0)1279 817778
Homes & Interiors, 10.00
sworder.co.uk� 4

TAYLORS AUCTION ROOMS
Brent Avenue, Montrose, DD10 9PB.
Tel: +44 (0)1674 672775
Household, Garden, 19th & 20th 
Century Furnishings & Interiors, 10.00
taylors-auctions.com� 4

JOHN WELDON
Unit 2, Cow’s Lane, Temple Bar, 
Dublin, 8.
Tel: +353 (0)1 635 1114
Jewellery, 14.00
jwa.ie

KINGSLEY AUCTIONS
112-118 Market Street, Hoylake, 
Wirral, CH47 3BG.
Tel: +44 (0)1516 325821
Household & Collectables, 10.30
kingsleyauctions.blogspot.co.uk

MORGAN O’DRISCOLL
1 Ilen Street, Skibbereen, .
Tel: +353 (0)1 282 2338
Fine Art, 18.30
morganodriscoll.com� 4

PLAKAS AUCTIONS
Unit 43, 37 Somerfield Road, London, 
N4 2JL.
Tel: +44 (0)203 417 2450
The Travel Sale, 12.00
plakasauctions.com� 4

PLYMOUTH AUCTION ROOMS
Faraday Mill Trade Park, Cattewater 
Road, Plymouth, PL4 0SE.
Tel: +44 (0)1752 254740
Antiques & Collectables, 10.30
plymouthauctions.co.uk� 4

THOMAS N. MILLER
Algernon Road, Byker, Newcastle-
upon-Tyne, NE6 2UN.
Tel: +44 (0)1912 658080
Antiques, Collectables & Furniture, 
10.00
millersauctioneers.co.uk� 4

THOMAS WATSON
The Gallery Saleroom, 
Northumberland Street, Darlington, 
DL3 7HJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1325 462559
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
thomaswatson.com� 4

THOMSON RODDICK
The Auction Centre, Irongray Road, 
Dumfries, DG2 0JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1387 721635
Home Furnishings & Interiors, 10.00
thomsonroddick.com� 4

TW GAZE
Diss Auction Rooms, Roydon Road, 
Diss, IP22 4LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1379 650306
Furniture, 10.00
twgaze.co.uk� 4

VECTIS AUCTIONS
Teeside Industrial Estate, Fleck Way, 
Stockton-on-Tees, TS17 9JZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1642 750616
Matchbox Collection, 10.00
vectis.co.uk� 4

transit2insure.com

The convenient 
way to protect 
Fine Arts & 
Antiques in transit 

Great Value 
 Online Transit Insurance
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GRIFFIN’S
Unit C2, Wedgnock Industrial Estate, 
Harris Road, Warwick, CV34 5JU.
Tel: +44 (0)1926 505012
Pokemon & Modern Trade Cards, 
18.00
griffinsauctions.co.uk

HANSONS
Country House Auction Showroom, 
Bishton Hall, Wolseley Bridge, 
ST17 0XN.
Tel: +44 (0)1889 882397
Fine Art & Antiques, 09.30
hansonsauctioneers.co.uk� 4

HARTLEYS
Victoria Hall, Little Lane, Ilkley, 
LS29 8EA.
Tel: +44 (0)1943 816363
Home Furnishings & Collectables, 
09.30
hartleysauctions.co.uk� 4

JEFFERYS
5 Fore Street, Lostwithiel, PL22 0BP.
Tel: +44 (0)1208 871947
Interiors & Jewellery, 10.00
jefferysauctions.co.uk� 4

LYON & TURNBULL
33 Broughton Place, Edinburgh, 
EH1 3RR.
Tel: +44 (0)131 557 8844
Form Through Time, 14.00
lyonandturnbull.com� 4

NOONANS
16 Bolton Street, Mayfair, London, 
W1J 8BQ.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7016 1700
Banknotes, 10.00
noonans.co.uk� 4

PETTMANS
52 Athelstan Road, Margate, 
CT9 2BH.
Tel: +44 (0)1843 220234
Fine Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
pettmans.com

RICHARD WINTERTON
34-35 Church Street, Tamworth, 
B79 7BX.
Tel: +44 (0)1543 251081
Collectables, 09.30
richardwinterton.co.uk� 4

SHOBROOK & CO.
20 Western Approach, Plymouth, 
PL1 1TG.
Tel: +44 (0)1752 663341
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
shobrook.co.uk

THURSDAY JUNE 1

AMERSHAM AUCTION ROOMS
Station Road, Amersham-on-the-Hill, 
HP7 0AH.
Tel: +44 (0)1494 729292
19th & 20th Century Furnishings, 
Collectables & Household, 10.30
amershamauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

BISHOP & MILLER
Unit 19B, Charles Industrial Estate, 
Stowmarket, IP14 5AH.
Tel: +44 (0)1449 673088
The Oak Interior, 10.00
bishopandmillerauctions.co.uk� 4

BURY & HILTON
The Auction Salerooms, Leekbrook 
Way, Leek, ST13 7AP.
Tel: +44 (0)1538 383344
Furniture & Household, 10.00
buryandhilton.co.uk

BUSBY
Bridport Salerooms, The Old Hemp 
Store, North Mills, Bridport, DT6 3BE.
Tel: +44 (0)1308 420100
Antiques, Interiors & General, 10.00
busby.co.uk� 4

BUSHEY AUCTIONS
144-146 Bushey High Street, Bushey, 
WD23 3DH.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8386 2552
Antiques, Fine Art & Collectables, 
11.00
busheyauctions.com� 4

CHARTERHOUSE AUCTIONEERS
The Long Street Salerooms, Long 
Street, Sherborne, DT9 3BS.
Tel: +44 (0)1935 812277
Photographic & Scientific 
Instruments, Coins, Stamps, Militaria, 
Toys & Models, 09.00
charterhouse-auction.com� 4

CLEVEDON SALEROOMS
The Auction Centre, Kenn Road, 
Clevedon, Bristol, BS21 6TT.
Tel: +44 (0)1934 830111
Interiors, 10.30
clevedonsalerooms.com� 4

CUTTLESTONES
Penkridge Auction Rooms, Pinfold 
Lane, Penkridge, ST19 5AP.
Tel: +44 (0)1785 714905
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
cuttlestones.co.uk� 4

DUKE’S
Fine Art Salerooms, Brewery Square, 
Dorchester, DT1 1GA.
Tel: +44 (0)1305 265080
Interiors, 10.30
dukes-auctions.com� 4

EWBANK’S
The Burnt Common Auction Rooms, 
London Road, Woking, GU23 7LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1483 223101
Magic The Gathering: 2003-2020, 
13.00
ewbankauctions.co.uk� 4

FELLOWS
Augusta House, 19 Augusta Street, 
Birmingham, B18 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1212 122131
Jewellery, 10.00
fellows.co.uk� 4

GREENSLADE TAYLOR HUNT
The Octagon Salerooms, East Reach, 
Taunton, TA1 3HL.
Tel: +44 (0)1823 332525
Antiques, Collectables, Fine Art, 
Decorative Art & Jewellery, 09.00
gth.net� 4

HARMERS
Royal Over-Seas League, Park 
Place, St James’s Street, London, 
SW1A 1LR.
Tel: +44 (0)20 3409 1238
Stamps & Postal History, 10.00
harmers.com

HORNERS
Acle Auction Gallery, Old Norwich 
Road, Acle, NR13 3BY.
Tel: +44 (0)1493 750225
Furniture, Antiques, Interiors & 
Collectables, 10.00
horners.co.uk� 4

JAMES BECK
Cornhall, Cattle Market Street, 
Fakenham, NR21 9AW.
Tel: +44 (0)1328 851557
Furniture, Art & Collectables, 11.00
jamesbeckauctions.co.uk

LOCKE & ENGLAND
12 Guy Street, Leamington Spa, 
CV32 4RT.
Tel: +44 (0)1926 889100
Antiques, Furniture, Household, 
Jewellery, Garden & Tools, 10.00
leauction.co.uk� 4

MCTEAR’S
Meiklewood Gate, 31 Meiklewood 
Road, Glasgow, G51 4EU.
Tel: +44 (0)141 810 2880
Antiques & Interiors, 09.30
mctears.co.uk� 4

MITCHELLS ANTIQUES
47 Station Road, Cockermouth, 
CA13 9PZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1900 827800
Home & Garden, 10.00
mitchellsantiques.co.uk� 4

SPECIAL AUCTION SERVICES
Plenty Close, off Hambridge Lane, 
Newbury, RG14 5RL.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 580595
Music & Entertainment, 10.00
specialauctionservices.com� 4

SWORDERS
Cambridge Road, Stansted 
Mountfitchet, CM24 8GE.
Tel: +44 (0)1279 817778
Jewellery & Watches, 10.00
sworder.co.uk� 4

TAYLORS AUCTION ROOMS
Brent Avenue, Montrose, DD10 9PB.
Tel: +44 (0)1674 672775
Jewellery & Silver
taylors-auctions.com� 4

TW GAZE
Diss Auction Rooms, Roydon Road, 
Diss, IP22 4LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1379 650306
Sound & Vision, 10.00
twgaze.co.uk� 4

UNIQUE AUCTIONS
Vincent Court, Turnstone Road, Teal 
Park, Lincoln, LN6 3AD.
Tel: +44 (0)1522 690444
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
unique-auctions.com� 4

VECTIS AUCTIONS
Teeside Industrial Estate, Fleck Way, 
Stockton-on-Tees, TS17 9JZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1642 750616
TV & Film Related Toys, 10.00
vectis.co.uk� 4

VICTOR MEE
Clover Hill, Belturbet, H14 D573.
Tel: +353 (0)47 55076
Advertising & Collectables, 17.30
victormeeauctions.ie

WELLERS
The Guildford Saleroom, Bedford 
Road, Guildford, GU1 4SJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1483 802280
Architectural Statuary & Garden, 
10.00
wellersauctions.com� 4

WHITTONS
The Fine Art Auction Rooms, Dowell 
Street, Honiton, EX14 1LX.
Tel: +44 (0)1404 517000
Silver & Jewellery, 10.30
whittonsauctions.co.uk� 4

NOONANS
16 Bolton Street, Mayfair, London, 
W1J 8BQ.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7016 1700
Banknotes, 10.00
noonans.co.uk� 4

NORTHGATE AUCTION ROOMS
17 Northgate, Newark, NG24 1EX.
Tel: +44 (0)1636 605905
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
northgateauctionroomsnewark.co.uk

ROMA NUMISMATICS
20 Fitzroy Square, London, W1T 6EJ.
Tel: +44 (0) 2078467123
Coins, 10.00
romanumismatics.com

RYEDALE AUCTIONEERS
Cooks Yard, New Road, 
Kirkbymoorside, York, YO62 6DZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1751 431544
Antiques & Collectables, 09.00
ryedaleauctioneers.com� 4

SOUTH DUBLIN AUCTIONS
4 Finches Park, Long Mile Road, 
Dublin, 12.
Tel: +353 (0)1 429 8792
Antiques, Collectables, Coins, 
Interiors & Jewellery, 14.30
southdublinauction.com

TRURO AUCTION CENTRE
Triplet Business Park, Poldice Valley, 
Redruth, TR16 5PZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1209 822266
Collectables, 10.00
cornwallauction.co.uk� 4

TURNER & SONS
Century Salerooms, 28-36 Roscoe 
Street, Liverpool, L1 9DW.
Tel: +44 (0)1517 094005
Antiques, Collectables & General 
Household, 10.00
turnersauctions.co

TW GAZE
Diss Auction Rooms, Roydon Road, 
Diss, IP22 4LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1379 650306
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
twgaze.co.uk� 4

W&H PEACOCK
75 New Street, St. Neots, PE19 1AJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1480 474550
Furniture & General Effects, 10.00
peacockauction.co.uk� 4

WELLERS
The Guildford Saleroom, Bedford 
Road, Guildford, GU1 4SJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1483 802280
General Auction, 09.00
wellersauctions.com� 4

WHITTON & LAING
32 Okehampton Street, Exeter, 
EX4 1DY.
Tel: +44 (0)1392 252621
Jewellery & Silver, 09.30
whittonandlaingauctioneers.co.uk� 4

WILSON 55
Victoria Gallery, Market Street, 
Nantwich, CW5 5DG.
Tel: +44 (0)1270 623878
Wines & Spirits, 14.00
wilson55.com� 4

FRIDAY JUNE 2

BIGWOOD FINE ART 
The Old School, Tiddington, 
Stratford-upon-Avon, CV37 7AW.
Tel: +44 (0)1789 269415
Furnishings, Interiors & Collectables, 
10.30
bigwoodauctioneers.com

BISHOP & MILLER
Unit 19B, Charles Industrial Estate, 
Stowmarket, IP14 5AH.
Tel: +44 (0)1449 673088
The Oak Interior, 10.00
bishopandmillerauctions.co.uk� 4

BONHAMS
Montpelier Galleries, Montpelier 
Street, Knightsbridge, London, 
SW7 1HH.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7393 3900
Prints & Multiples
bonhams.com� 4

BURSTOW & HEWETT
Abbey Auction Gallery, Lower Lake, 
Battle, TN33 0AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1424 772374
Watches, Jewellery & Silver, 10.00
burstowandhewett.co.uk� 4

CHARTERHOUSE AUCTIONEERS
The Long Street Salerooms, Long 
Street, Sherborne, DT9 3BS.
Tel: +44 (0)1935 812277
Wine & Spirits, 09.00
charterhouse-auction.com� 4

CLEVEDON SALEROOMS
The Auction Centre, Kenn Road, 
Clevedon, Bristol, BS21 6TT.
Tel: +44 (0)1934 830111
Interiors, 10.30
clevedonsalerooms.com� 4

Timed auctions on  
thesaleroom.com
Bidding made easy
In a timed auction, there is no 
auctioneer taking bids from a live 
audience in a room. Instead, all the 
bidding takes place online.

Timed auctions have an end-time 
displayed on the lot page.  
You can bid at any point from when 
the auction opens to  
when it closes. 

As a bidder, you can enter a max bid – 
the most you are willing to bid, using 
our set bidding increments and we do 
the rest. We will bid intelligently for you, 
bidding only enough for you to meet 
the reserve or stay in the lead.

Your max bid stays secret in our system. 
We won’t share your maximum bid 
with the auctioneer, the seller or other 
bidders.

You’ll see your ‘current bid’ when you 
log in and view the lot. If someone bids 
higher than your maximum, we will 
send you an ‘outbid alert’ via email, so 
you can decide whether to bid more.

If a bid is placed in the final few 
minutes before the auction closes 
for that lot, the time period will be 
extended by a number of minutes.  
The auction house can set the number 
of minutes, usually 10.

This is to stop ‘sniping’ – a practice used 
by bidders on some other websites 
whereby they rush to place bids in 
the last few seconds to prevent other 
bidders being able to respond before 
the auction closes.

thesaleroom
The home of art & antiques
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Auction Calendar
Find these auction houses on the saleroom.com where you can bid on some or all of their sales.  4

CLIFFORD CROSS
Auction Halls, The Chase, Wisbech, 
PE13 1RF.
Tel: +44 (0)1945 584200
General, 10.00
cliffordcrossauctions.co.uk

CRUSO & WILKIN
Snettisham Auction Centre, 32 
Common Road, King’s Lynn, 
PE31 7PF.
Tel: +44 (0)1485 542656
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
crusowilkin.co.uk

DAVID DUGGLEBY
The Saleroom, Vine Street, 
Scarborough, YO11 1XN.
Tel: +44 (0)1723 507111
Collectables, 13.00
davidduggleby.com� 4

EWBANK’S
The Burnt Common Auction Rooms, 
London Road, Woking, GU23 7LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1483 223101
Video Games & Consoles, 12.00
ewbankauctions.co.uk� 4

GREENSLADE TAYLOR HUNT
The Octagon Salerooms, East Reach, 
Taunton, TA1 3HL.
Tel: +44 (0)1823 332525
Collectables, 09.00
gth.net� 4

KLM AUCTIONEERS
Unit 22, Moderna Business Park, 
Moderna Way, Mytholmroyd, 
HX7 5QQ.
Tel: +44 (0)7775 943057
Antiques, Collectables & Household, 
10.00
klmauctioneers.com

MEWS AUCTIONS
Units 4-6, Broadmoor Park, 
Broadmoor Road, Forest Vale 
Industrial Estate, Cinderford, 
GL14 2YF.
Tel: +44 (0)1594 544769
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
18.00
mewsauctions.co.uk

MORLEY AUCTIONEERS
Unit 1, Alexander Mills, Baker Street, 
Leeds, LS27 0QH.
Tel: +44 (0)1133 454038
General Antiques & Collectables, 
10.00
morleyauctioneersandvaluers.co.uk
� 4

NETHERHAMPTON SALEROOMS
Salisbury Auction Centre, Salisbury 
Road, Netherhampton, SP2 8RH.
Tel: +44 (0)1722 342044
Furniture & Effects, 10.00
netherhamptonsalerooms.com� 4

ROGERS JONES & CO.
17 Llandough Trading Estate, Penarth 
Road, Cardiff, CF11 8RR.
Tel: +44 (0)29 2070 8125
The Josef Herman Foundation 
Auction, 12.00
rogersjones.co.uk� 4

RYEDALE AUCTIONEERS
Cooks Yard, New Road, 
Kirkbymoorside, York, YO62 6DZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1751 431544
Antiques & Collectables, 09.00
ryedaleauctioneers.com� 4

SUMMERSGILLS AUCTIONS
The Auction Centre, Roxby House, 
York Road, Easingwold, YO61 3EF.
Tel: +44 (0)1904 791131
Antiques & Collectables, 09.30
summersgills.com� 4

THE ROSTRUM AUCTIONS
34 High Street, Holt, NR25 6BH.
Tel: +44 (0)7817 527714
Toys, Retro Games & Gaming, Militaria 
& Furniture, 10.00
therostrumauctions.co.uk� 4

THE URBAN AUCTION HOUSE
KSCA, Legion Drive, Kinver, DY7 6RT.
Tel: +44 (0)773492 5628
Kinver Antiques, Art & Collectables, 
18.00

THOMPSON’S
The Dales Saleroom, Levens Hall Park, 
Lund Lane, Killinghall, Harrogate, 
HG3 2BG.
Tel: +44 (0)1423 709086
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
thompsonsauctioneers.com

TW GAZE
Diss Auction Rooms, Roydon Road, 
Diss, IP22 4LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1379 650306
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
twgaze.co.uk� 4

W&H PEACOCK
Eastcotts Park, Wallis Way, Bedford, 
MK42 0PE.
Tel: +44 (0)1234 266366
Antique Furniture & Collectables, 
10.00
peacockauction.co.uk� 4

WHITTON & LAING
32 Okehampton Street, Exeter, 
EX4 1DY.
Tel: +44 (0)1392 252621
Jewellery & Silver, 09.30
whittonandlaingauctioneers.co.uk� 4

SATURDAY JUNE 3

ADG AUCTIONS
Eric Tolhurst Centre, 1-3 Quay Road, 
Blyth, NE24 2AS.
Tel: +44 (0)1670 365552
Collectables & Household, 09.30
adgauctions.co.uk

ARTHUR JOHNSON & SONS
The Nottingham Auction Centre, 
Meadow Lane, Nottingham, NG2 3GY.
Tel: +44 (0)1159 869128
Interiors, Antiques & Collectables, 
09.30
arthurjohnson.co.uk� 4

B. FRANK & SON
3 South Avenue, Ryton, Gateshead, 
NE40 3LD.
Tel: +44 (0)1914 138749
Coins & Banknotes, 10.00
bfrankandson.com

BATEMANS
The Saleroom, Ryhall Road, Stamford, 
PE9 1XF.
Tel: +44 (0)1780 766466
Fine Art, Antiques & Collectables, 
10.00
batemans.com� 4

BENTLEY’S AUCTION ROOMS
The Old Granary, Waterloo Road, 
Cranbrook, TN17 3JQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1580 715857
Antiques & Fine Art, 10.00
bentleysfineartauctioneers.co.uk� 4

CANTERBURY AUCTION GALLERIES
40 Station Road West, Canterbury, 
CT2 8AN.
Tel: +44 (0)1227 763337
20th Century & Contemporary Design, 
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
thecanterburyauctiongalleries.com� 4

CHRYSTALS AUCTIONS
10 Allan Street, Douglas, IM1 3DQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1624 673986
Antiques, Collectables & Lifestyle, 
10.00
chrystalsauctions.im

CLEVEDON SALEROOMS
The Auction Centre, Kenn Road, 
Clevedon, Bristol, BS21 6TT.
Tel: +44 (0)1934 830111
Interiors, 10.30
clevedonsalerooms.com� 4

CUTTLESTONES 
Penkridge Auction Rooms, Pinfold 
Lane, Penkridge, ST19 5AP.
Tel: +44 (0)1785 714905
Architectural Antiques, Garden & 
Furniture, 10.00
cutlestones.co.uk

DAVID DUGGLEBY
The Saleroom, Vine Street, 
Scarborough, YO11 1XN.
Tel: +44 (0)1723 507111
Furniture, Interiors & Affordable Art, 
10.00
davidduggleby.com� 4

FREDERICK ANDREWS
Unit 13, Duke of Clarence Trading 
Estate, High Street, Bluetown, 
Sheerness, ME12 1RQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1795 662741
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
frederickandrews.uk

GLYN JONES
Unit 16 Springwater Business 
Park, Station Road, Whittlesey, 
Peterborough, PE7 2EU.
Tel: +44 (0)1733 963031
Antiques, Collectables & Fine Arts, 
09.00
glynjones-auctions.com

GREAT CENTRAL RAILWAYANA 
AUCTIONS
The Royal Show Ground, Stoneleigh 
Park, CV8 2LZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1327 262193
Railwayana & Advertising 
Memorabilia, 10.00
gcrauctions.com� 4

HANSONS
Banbury Auction Rooms, 49 Parsons 
Street, Banbury, OX16 5NB.
Tel: +44 (0)1295 817777
Fine Art, Antiques & Collectables, 
09.30
hollowaysauctioneers.co.uk� 4

HARRISONS AUCTION CENTRE
197 Nene Terrace Road, Crowland, 
Peterborough, PE6 0LD.
Tel: +44 (0)1733 211789
Vintage, Antiques, Interiors & Retro, 
10.00
harrisonsauctions.co.uk

JOHN NICHOLSON’S
The Auction Rooms, Midhurst Road, 
Fernhurst, Haslemere, GU27 3HA.
Tel: +44 (0)1428 653727
Household, Garden & General, 09.30
johnnicholsons.com� 4

JONES & LLEWELYN
Unit B, Beechwood Trading Estate, 
Llandeilo, SA19 7HR.
Tel: +44 (0)1558 823430
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
10.00
jonesandllewelyn.com

LONDON COINS
Grange Hotel, Charles Square, 
Bracknell, RG12 1DF.
Tel: +44 (0)1474 871464
Coins
londoncoins.co.uk

LOWESTOFT AUCTION ROOMS
Pinbush Road Industrial Estate, 
Lowestoft, NR33 7NL.
Tel: +44 (0)1502 531532
Antiques & General, 10.00
lowestoftauctionrooms.com

P.F. WINDIBANK
The Dorking Halls, Reigate Road, 
Dorking, RH4 1SG.
Tel: +44 (0)1306 884556 / 876280
Antiques & General, 10.00
windibank.co.uk

RAILTONS
The Northern Auction Centre, 5 South 
Road, Wooler, NE71 6SN.
Tel: +44 (0)1668 283000
Interiors, Antiques & Collectables, 
10.00
jimrailton.com� 4

RICHARD EDMONDS
Unit H, The Old Laundry, Ivy Road, 
Chippenham, SN15 1SB.
Tel: +44 (0)1249 444544
Petroliana & Automobilia, 10.00
richardedmondsauctions.com� 4

RINGWOOD AUCTIONS
The Close, Ringwood, BH24 1LA.
Tel: +44 (0)1425 480178
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
ringwoodauctions.co.uk

RYEDALE AUCTIONEERS
Cooks Yard, New Road, 
Kirkbymoorside, York, YO62 6DZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1751 431544
Antiques & Collectables, 09.00
ryedaleauctioneers.com� 4

ST JAMES’S AUCTIONS
10 Charles II Street, St James’s, 
London, SW1Y 4AA.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7930 7888
Argentum, 10.00
stjauctions.com� 4

SUMMERSGILLS AUCTIONS
The Auction Centre, Roxby House, 
York Road, Easingwold, YO61 3EF.
Tel: +44 (0)1904 791131
Antiques & Collectables, 09.30
summersgills.com� 4

W B & SONS
The Auction House, Samson Close, 
Newcastle-upon-Tyne, NE12 6DX.
Tel: +44 (0)19126 89011
Classic Cars & Motorcycles, 11.00
wbandsons.com� 4

W&H PEACOCK
Eastcotts Park, Wallis Way, Bedford, 
MK42 0PE.
Tel: +44 (0)1234 266366
Antique Furniture & Collectables, 
10.00
peacockauction.co.uk� 4

WB & SONS
The Auction House, Samson Close, 
Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE12 6DX.
Tel: +44 (0)191 268 9011
Classic Cars & Motorbike, 11.00
wbandsons.com� 4

WELWYN GARDEN CITY AUCTIONS
Ludwick Family Centre, Hall Grove, 
Welwyn Garden City, AL7 4PH.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8421 2298
Antiques, Collectables, Ceramics & 
General, 16.00
welwynauctions.co.uk

SUNDAY JUNE 4

A.S.H. AUCTIONS
226 Cobridge Road, Hanley, Stoke-
on-Trent, ST1 5JL.
Tel: +44 (0)1782 792585
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
10.30
ashauctions.co.uk

CANTERBURY AUCTION GALLERIES
40 Station Road West, Canterbury, 
CT2 8AN.
Tel: +44 (0)1227 763337
20th Century & Contemporary Design, 
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
thecanterburyauctiongalleries.com
� 4

HARROGATE AUCTION CENTRE
15 Hammerain House, Beech Avenue, 
Harrogate, HG2 8ER.
Tel: +44 (0)1423 872202
Antiques & General, 10.30
harrogateauctioncentre.co.uk

LONDON COINS
Grange Hotel, Charles Square, 
Bracknell, RG12 1DF.
Tel: +44 (0)1474 871464
Coins
londoncoins.co.uk

MULLEN’S
Old Bray Road, Woodbrook, Bray, .
Tel: +353 (0)1 282 6107
Classic & Contemporary Interiors, 
10.00
mullenslaurelpark.com� 4

NORTH WALES AUCTIONS
Former BT Building, Rear of 82 Marsh 
Road, Rhyl, LL18 2AE.
Tel: +44 (0)1745 343363
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
12.00
northwalesauctions.co.uk

MONDAY JUNE 5

BANK HALL AUCTIONS
Bank Hall Works, off Colne Road, 
Burnley, BB10 3AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1282 435435
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
bank-hall-auctions.co.uk

BELFAST AUCTIONS
6 Duncrue Court, Duncrue Road, 
Belfast, BT3 9BW.
Tel: +44 (0)28 9077 1552
Antiques & Collectables, 18.00
belfastauctions.com

BOLTON AUCTION ROOMS
Breightmet Drive, Bolton, BL2 6EE.
Tel: +44 (0)1204 775121
General House, Antiques & Interiors, 
10.00
boltonauction.co.uk� 4

BRITISH TOY AUCTIONS
The Auction Centre, 9 Berkeley Court, 
Manor Park, Runcorn, WA7 1TQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1928 579032
Toys & Models, 10.00
britishtoyauctions.co.uk� 4

BROMPTONS
The Royal Institution of Great Britain, 
21 Albermarle Street, London, 
W1S 4BS.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7670 2932
Fine & Rare Instruments, 10.00
bromptons.co� 4

CHURCHILL AUCTIONS
Ambassador House, Hadden Hill, Long 
Wittenham Road, Didcot, OX11 9BJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1235 812287
Antiques & Fine Art, 10.00
churchillauctions.co.uk

CLARKE & SIMPSON
Auction Centre, Campsea Ashe, 
Woodbridge, IP13 0PS.
Tel: +44 (0)1728 746323
Antiques & Fine Art, 10.00
clarkeandsimpson.co.uk� 4

GORRINGE’S
15 North Street, Lewes, BN7 2PD.
Tel: +44 (0)1273 472503
Antiques & Fine Art, 09.30
gorringes.co.uk� 4

HALFWAY AUCTIONS
107-108 Dockfield Road, Shipley, 
BD17 7AR.
Tel: +44 (0)1274 592001
Antiques & Collectables, 17.30
halfway-auctions.com

KEYS FINE ART
Aylsham Salerooms, off Palmers 
Lane, Aylsham, Norwich, NR11 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1263 733195
Antiques, Furniture, Collectables & 
Interiors, 09.30
keysauctions.co.uk� 4

YME BAY AUCTIONS
Harepath Road, Seaton, EX12 2WH.
Tel: +44 (0)1297 22453
Antiques, Jewellery, Collectables & 
Interiors, 10.30
lymebayauctions.co.uk� 4

OAKHAM AUCTION CENTRE
16B Pillings Road, Oakham, Rutland, 
LE15 6QF.
Tel: +44 (0)1572 723569
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
oakhamauctioncentre.co.uk

PEMBRIDGE AUCTIONS
The Village Hall, Bearwood Lane, 
Pembridge, HR6 9EA.
Tel: +44 (0)7584 036874
Antiques, Jewellery, Furniture & Bric-
a-Brac, 15.30
pembridgeauction.com

RICHARD WINTERTON
The Lichfield Auction Centre, Wood 
End Lane, Fradley Park, Lichfield, 
WS13 8NF.
Tel: +44 (0)1543 251081
Antiques & Home, 09.30
richardwinterton.co.uk� 4

SCARVA AUCTIONS
10 Old Mill Road, Scarva, Craigavon, 
BT63 6NL.
Tel: +44 (0)28 3883 0883
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
18.00
scarvaauctions.com

SOUTHGATE AUCTION ROOMS
55 High Street, London, N14 6LD.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8886 7888
Antiques, Collectables & Fine Art, 
13.00
southgateauctionrooms.com� 4

SPINK & SON
67-69 Southampton Row, London, 
WC1B 4ET.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4000
Stamps & Postal History of Great 
Britain, 11.00
spink.com
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Artist’s Resale Right 
Advertisements in Antiques Trade Gazette may mention  
Artist’s Resale Right (ARR). Here is how it is applied'
Living artists and the descendants of artists deceased within the last 
70 years are entitled to receive a resale royalty each time their work is 
bought. The right applies only when the sale price reaches or exceeds the 
sterling equivalent of €1,000 and is calculated on a sliding scale.

Please note ARR is calculated in euros.   
Auctioneers will apply current exchange rates. 

Royalty	 Resale price 
4%	 up to €50,000
3%	 between €50,000.01 and €200,000
1%	 between €200,000.01 and €350,000
0.5%	 between €350,000.01 and €500,000
0.25%	 in excess of €500,000
Royalties are also capped so that the total amount of the royalty paid for any single sale of a 
work cannot exceed €12,500. ARR is exempt of VAT.

Auction Calendar  May 24 - June 6

THOMAS N. MILLER
Algernon Road, Byker, Newcastle-
upon-Tyne, NE6 2UN.
Tel: +44 (0)1912 658080
Antiques, Collectables & Furniture, 
10.00
millersauctioneers.co.uk� 4

TW GAZE
Diss Auction Rooms, Roydon Road, 
Diss, IP22 4LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1379 650306
Furniture, 10.00
twgaze.co.uk� 4

WALLIS & WALLIS
Auction Galleries, West Street, Lewes, 
BN7 2NJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1273 480208
Antique Militaria & Collectables, 10.30
wallisandwallis.co.uk� 4

WARRINGTON & NORTHWICH
551 Europa Boulevard, Westbrook, 
Warrington, WA5 7TP.
Tel: +44 (0)1925 658833
Furniture & Pictures, 10.00
warringtonauction.co.uk� 4

WATSONS
Heathfield Auction Rooms, The 
Market, Burwash Road, Heathfield, 
TN21 8RA.
Tel: +44 (0)1435 862132
Antiques & Interiors, 11.00
watsonsauctioneers.com� 4

SOVEREIGN RARITIES
32 St. George Street, London, 
W1S 2EA.
Tel: +44 (0)203 019 1185
Coins, 10.00
sovr.co.uk

SPECIAL AUCTION SERVICES
Plenty Close, off Hambridge Lane, 
Newbury, RG14 5RL.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 580595
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
specialauctionservices.com� 4

SPINK & SON
67-69 Southampton Row, London, 
WC1B 4ET.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4000
The ‘Lionheart’ Collection & The 
‘Galaxy’ Collection, 12.00
spink.com

SUMMERS PLACE AUCTIONS
The Walled Garden, Stane Street, 
Billingshurst, RH14 9AB.
Tel: +44 (0)1403 331331
Home, Garden & Natural History, 
10.00
summersplaceauctions.com� 4

SWORDERS
Cambridge Road, Stansted 
Mountfitchet, CM24 8GE.
Tel: +44 (0)1279 817778
Sporting, Wildlife & Dogs, 10.00
sworder.co.uk� 4

KINGSLEY AUCTIONS
112-118 Market Street, Hoylake, 
Wirral, CH47 3BG.
Tel: +44 (0)1516 325821
Household & Collectables, 10.30
kingsleyauctions.blogspot.co.uk

LAWRENCES
Norfolk House, 80 High Street, 
Bletchingley, RH1 4PA.
Tel: +44 (0)1883 743323
Carpets, Textiles, Collectables, Books 
& Ceramics, 10.00
lawrencesbletchingley.co.uk� 4

OMEGA AUCTIONS
Sankey Valley Industrial Estate, 
Junction Lane, Newton-le-Willows, 
WA12 8DN.
Tel: +44 (0)1925 873040
The White Label Auction, 10.00
omegaauctions.co.uk� 4

RICHARD WINTERTON
The Lichfield Auction Centre, Wood 
End Lane, Fradley Park, Lichfield, 
WS13 8NF.
Tel: +44 (0)1543 251081
Antiques & Home, 09.30
richardwinterton.co.uk� 4

ROGERS JONES & CO.
The Saleroom, 33 Abergele Road, 
Colwyn Bay, LL29 7RU.
Tel: +44 (0)1492 532176
Vintage & Antiques, 10.00
rogersjones.co.uk� 4

ROSEBERYS LONDON
70-76 Knights Hill, London, SE27 0JD.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8761 2522
Modern & Contemporary British Art, 
09.30
roseberys.co.uk� 4

SHELBY’S
Westfield House, Broad Lane, Leeds, 
LS13 3HA.
Tel: +44 (0)1132 502626
General Household, 17.30
shelbysauctioneers.net

COTSWOLD AUCTION COMPANY
Chapel Walk Saleroom, Chapel Walk, 
Cheltenham, GL50 3DS.
Tel: +44 (0)1242 256363 / +44 (0)1452 
521177
Books, Medals, Militaria & 
Collectables, 10.00
cotswoldauction.co.uk� 4

DREWEATTS 1759
Donnington Priory Salerooms, Oxford 
Road, Newbury, RG14 2JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 553553
Wines & Spirits, 11.00
dreweatts.com� 4

DUKE’S AVENUE AUCTIONS
Weymouth Avenue, Dorchester, 
DT1 1QS.
Tel: +44 (0)1305 257544
Fine Art, 10.00
dukes-auctions.com� 4

EAST BRISTOL AUCTIONS
1 Hanham Business Park, Memorial 
Road, Bristol, BS15 3JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1179 671000
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
eastbristol.co.uk� 4

GILDINGS
The Mill, Great Bowden Road, Market 
Harborough, LE16 7DE.
Tel: +44 (0)1858 410414
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
gildings.co.uk� 4

GRAHAM BUDD
Unit 18, Leyland Trading 
Estate, Irthingborough Road, 
Wellingborough, NN8 1RT.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8366 2525
Sporting, 10.00
grahambuddauctions.co.uk� 4

HUTCHINSON SCOTT
Embsay Mill, Embsay, Skipton, 
BD23 6QF.
Tel: +44 (0)1756 798333
Fine Art, 09.30
hutchinsonscott.co.uk� 4

INGLES & HAYDAY
Sotheby’s, 34-35 New Bond Street, 
London, W1A 2AA.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7042 7337
Fine Instruments, 09.00
ingleshayday.com� 4

BEARNES HAMPTON & LITTLEWOOD
St. Edmund’s Court, Okehampton 
Street, Exeter, EX4 1DU.
Tel: +44 (0)1392 413100
Antiquarian Books, Maps & Prints, 
10.00
bhandl.co.uk� 4

BID FOR WINE
220 Queenstown Road, London, 
SW8 4LP.
Tel: +44 (0)20 3870 8900
Wines, Ports & Spirits, 10.30
bidforwine.co.uk

BLOOMFIELD AUCTIONS
Unit 22, Owen O’Cork Mill, 288 
Beersbridge Road, Belfast, BT5 5DX.
Tel: +44 (0)28 9045 6404
Antiques, Interiors, Collectables, 
Jewellery, Sporting & General, 13.00
bloomfieldauctions.co.uk� 4

BONHAMS
101 New Bond Street, London, 
W1S 1SR.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7447 7447
Modern & Contemporary South 
Asian Art
bonhams.com� 4

CARN BREA AUCTION ROOMS
Trevithick Market, Trevithick Road, 
Camborne, TR14 8LQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1209 610580
Militaria, Toys & Collectables, 10.00
carnbreaauctions.co.uk

CHRISTIE’S
8 King Street, London, SW1Y 6QT.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7839 9060
Wines & Spirits, 10.00
christies.com

CHURCHILL AUCTIONS
Ambassador House, Hadden Hill, Long 
Wittenham Road, Didcot, OX11 9BJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1235 812287
Antiques & Fine Art, 10.00
churchillauctions.co.uk

TATE WARD 
The Old Truman Brewery, Elys Yard, 15 
Hanbury Street, London, E1 6QR.
Tel: +44 (0)20 3439 1003
Wines & Spirits, 14.00
tateward.com� 4

WELLERS
The Guildford Saleroom, Bedford 
Road, Guildford, GU1 4SJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1483 802280
General Auctions, 09.00
wellersauctions.com� 4

WYE VALLEY AUCTIONS
Unit 5J, Rotherwas Industrial Estate, 
Ramsden Road, Hereford, HR2 6LR.
Tel: +44 (0)1432 275487
General, 18.00
wyevalleyauctions.com

TUESDAY JUNE 6

ALLIANCE AUCTIONS
Foakes Hall, 47 Stortford Road, 
Dunmow, CM6 1DG.
Tel: +44 (0)1279 758854
Stamps & Collectables, 15.00
allianceauctions.com

ALNWICK AUCTIONS
Unit 2, Station Yard, Alnwick, 
NE66 2NP.
Tel: +44 (0)1665 604379
Antiques & Collectables, 10.30
alnwickauctions.co.uk� 4

ANDERSON & GARLAND
Anderson House, Crispin Court, 
Newbiggin Lane, Newcastle-upon-
Tyne, NE5 1BF.
Tel: +44 (0)1914 303000
Home & Interiors, 09.30
andersonandgarland.com� 4

BARBARA KIRK
The Harbour Saleroom, Trinity House, 
The Quay, Penzance, TR18 4BN.
Tel: +44 (0)1736 361342
Antiques, Collectables, Paintings & 
Art, 10.00
barbarakirkauctions.co.uk� 4

Timed auctions on thesaleroom.com ending March 23 - 30
 

ENDING March 23
H&F International Limited
Natural Diamonds & Lab Grown 
Diamonds 

Boldon Auction Galleries
Ham Radio & Accessories

William George
Home & Garden Furniture 

Asté Maison De Ventes
Art, Design, Mobilier & 
Décoration

ENDING March 23
Gateway
Rolls Royce & Bentley Luxury 
Cars

William George
Royal Memorabilia, Important 
Historical Documents & Postal 
History

William George
Clothing & Accessories

Criterion
Contemporary Art, Antiques & 
Interiors 

Supreme
Popular Art

Humbert & Ellis
Classic Vehicles 

Axal
Second World War Documents, 
Hand Signed Photos & Related 
Items.

Humbert & Ellis
Automobilia & Aeronautica

ENDING March 25
Gateway
Classic, Collectable & 
Performance Car

ENDING March 26
Essex Auction House
Antiques & Collectables

ENDING March 27
Border
Antiques, Collectable & General

Hyperion
Sports Trading Cards & 
Ephemera

ENDING March 28
JS Fine Art
Paintings, Prints & Decorative Art

Hotlotz Singapore
Peranakan & Works Of Art

Southgate Auction Rooms
Playing Cards & Related 
Ephemera & Collectables

1818
Antiques & Collectables

British Bespoke
Antiques & Collectables

Rogers Jones & Co
Fine Art & Interiors

British Bespoke
Antiques & Collectables

1818
Vintage & Collectable Fountain 
Pens & Writing Equipment

McTear's
Jewellery

Warrington & Northwich
Antiques & Collectables, Home & 
Garden, Militaria

1818
Vintage Toys & Models 

Auction Revolution
Jewellery & Watches

Thimbleby & Shorland
Antiques, Collectables

1818
Antique Vintage & Collectables 
Including Objet D’Art

William George
Pre-Owned & New Luxury 
Watches 

ENDING March 29

Thomas N. Miller
Bailiff & Authority Seized Stock

Thomas N. Miller
Danish Contemporary Art

Anderson's
Art & Collectables

The Auction Centre
Antiques & Collectables

Reeman Dansie
Tools, Parts & Memorabilia

Reeman Dansie
Model Cars & Toys

ENDING March 30

William George
Ornaments & Figurines

Humbert & Ellis
International Militaria

C W Harrison & Son
Fashion & Acces

Humbert & Ellis
Scale Model Aircraft
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 Special report on Asian art: Chinese and Japanese UK auction highlights – page 10-19

by Laura Chesters

UK dealers 
star in TEFAF 
Showcase spot 

UK dealers Elliott Fine Art, Callisto 
Fine Arts, Ben Hunter and 
Willoughby Gerrish are among the 
chosen new galleries to exhibit at 
TEFAF Maastricht’s Showcase this 
year.

The expanded section at the 
36th edition of The European Fine Art 
Fair (TEFAF) has grown to host 10 – 
rather than the previous six – dealers. 
The remaining line-up is continental 
Europe-based Zebregs & Röell Fine Art 
and Antiques (Netherlands), Galerie 
Maxime Flatry (France); Pingel Rare 

ISSUE 2574  | 7 January 2023  |  £4.99 antiquestradegazette.com
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Dunhill ‘Aviary’ lighter 
sparks a bidding battle 
An auction record was set for an 
Alfred Dunhill ‘aquarium’ lighter at 
Chiswick Auctions, writes Roland 
Arkell. 

The super-rare lighter depicting a 
pair of wading birds to one side and 
an egret to the other raced away from 
its estimate to bring £13,000 
(plus 25% buyer’s 
premium). 

It’s not difficult 
to see how Dunhill 
‘fish tank’ lighters got 
their name. Not only 
do these chunky 1950 
and 60s perspex and 
electroplated lighters 
resemble miniature 
aquariums, but most 
were decorated with 
aquatic subjects. The 
thick layer of Lucite, a 
material developed by 
the American air force 
during the Second World 
War, provides an illusion of 
movement. Each was designed and 
made by Dunhill factory artist Ben 
Shillingford or by Margaret and Allan 
Bennett, who worked from a workshop 
in their south coast home.

It is the so-called ‘non-aquatic 
aquariums’ depicting subjects other 
than fish that bring the highest 

Above: Alfred 
Dunhill ‘Aviary’ series 
lighter – £13,000 at 
Chiswick Auctions.

prices. The Bennetts often made 
these working from reference books, 
drawing up designs of birds, horses 
and shipping liners in pencil and 
watercolour before approval by Dunhill.

Continued on page 4

Single-owner sales 
boost as Christie’s 
hits art market high 
Christie’s reported the highest annual 
sales total in art market history, boosted 
by single-owner collections and a rise in 
younger buyers.

It reached $8.4bn, which is up 17% in 
US dollar terms and up 34% in sterling 
compared with the 2021 figures.

This year, for the first time Sotheby’s 
presented its figures including its real 

PAGE 001,004,005 2574.indd   1PAGE 001,004,005 2574.indd   1 22/12/2022   15:29:4822/12/2022   15:29:48

antiquestradegazette.comantiquestradegazette.com

Auction Reports Hammer highlights

20 May 2023  |  13    12  |  May 20 2023

by Luke Honey

If the name of Sandon is synonymous 
with Worcester, it perhaps came as 
no surprise that it was a 1921 Royal 
Worcester vase that achieved the 
highest price in Chorley’s (22.5% 
buyer’s premium) on April 18.

Decorated with a red deer stag 
in the snow in 1921 by Harry Davis 
(1885-1970), a painter Sandon 
befriended in his later years, it sold 
for £3000 to a private buyer in the 
room for the Henry Sandon Study 
Collection sale, against an estimate 
of £800-1200. 

The private collection of the much-
loved BBC Antiques Roadshow expert, 
author, lecturer and Worcester 
aficionado proved a great draw to the 
Gloucestershire saleroom.

In these days of remote bidding, 
the 1000-plus pieces offered in 279 
lots attracted a packed saleroom 
including a generous helping of 
members of the Ceramics Circle.

The sale exceeded the auction 
house’s modest expectations, fetching 
over double its pre-sale estimate with 
only 23 of the 279 lots left unsold. 

Seen as a whole 
Sandon, now 94, was keen that 
buyers might peruse his collection as 
a whole.

“Now that I’m older than most of 
the ceramics in my collection I am no 
longer able to pick up and hold and 
cherish every one of the hundreds of 
pieces I have lived with,” he quipped. 

Sandon began his career as an 
enthusiastic archaeologist. Digging 
up Roman and medieval pots in his 
garden next to Worcester Cathedral 
led him to local auctions and 
“antiques shops filled with Worcester 
porcelain”.

The first 30 lots reflected that 
interest in archaeology and antiquity.

A large quantity of 17th century 
delftware shards and various 
fragments including Roman pottery 
and glass was the favourite lot of 
auctioneer Simon Chorley, “with 
every piece telling a story”. 

Many of the delftware shards came 
from the pottery at Southwark’s 
Pickleherring Quay – swapped with 
friends and fellow collectors – and 
the remaining fragments excavated 
by Sandon himself. The market likes 
a story, and the lot sold for £600 
against an estimated £100-150.

1

3
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Study collections are amassed 
more for the pursuit of knowledge, as 
opposed to investment or show.

It was under the guidance of Jim 
Kiddell from Sotheby’s, Dr Bernard 
Watney and Geoffrey Godden that 
Sandon began to create his own 
private study collection.

“It didn’t matter that I could only 
afford damaged examples of the early 
pottery I coveted.

“I knew it was important to buy as 
much as I could and to hold and live 
with it.”

Viewed against Chorley’s 
occasionally ‘come-and-get-it’ 
estimates, there were a few surprises.

An attractive English delft 
plate (probably Bristol c.1750-60), 
decorated in yellow, manganese and 
blue with a Chinese figure offering a 
teapot to a friend was one of Sandon’s 

Sandon lots pass to new owners  
Much-loved expert decided time was right to disperse his impressive collection

“It’s time for all of 
my pots to join new 
study collections

Highlights from the Henry Sandon Study Collection sale held by Chorley’s on  
April 18. 

1. Quantity of 17th century delftware shards, £600. 

2. English polychrome delft plate, probably Bristol, c.1750-60, £750. 

3. Three late 18th century jasperware vases, £1200.

4. Worcester or Caughley triple salt or sweetmeat stand, £1600. 

5. Henry Sandon toby Jug by Kevin Francis (plus four other items), £550. 

6. Holics faience 12-tile panel, Hungary, third quarter 18th century, £850. 

7. Derby inkwell in the form of a crown or coronet, c.1820, £420.

8. Meissen flower box and cover c.1750, £950.

9. Royal Worcester plate from the Kellogg Service, £2200. 

10. Royal Worcester vase by Harry Davis, £3000.

11. Soviet porcelain plate dated 1922 by the Imperial Porcelain Factory, £1100. 

12. Qing porcelain meiping vase, £1700.

favourite pieces. The room shared 
his view on its charm, and the plate 
sold for £750 against an estimate of 
£100-150. 

Unpredictable market 
The market for jasperware can be 
unpredictable, but three late 18th 
century vases (one by Wedgwood, 
two by Adams, took £1200 despite 
cracks, chipping, glued repairs and a 
missing cover to one vase. 

In a similar vein, a Qing porcelain 
meiping with a sang-de-boeuf glaze 
streaked with turquoise and red sold 
to an internet buyer for £1700.

And hair cracks, chips and 
a troubled Russian art market 
notwithstanding, a Soviet 
revolutionary plate decorated with 
a townscape by Alexandra Balt sold 
to a British buyer for £1100. All had 
estimates of £100-200. 

In 1966, Sandon was appointed 
curator of the Dyson Perrins Museum 
at the Royal Worcester Factory, a 
position he held until 1982. 

A Royal Worcester plate by 
Harry Stinton (1883-1968) from a 
service commissioned for William 
Keith Kellogg – of breakfast cereal 
fame – featured a costly red field 
deliberately chosen to match the 
famous Kellogg logo. 

Kellogg ordered two sets of 25, 
painted by one of Worcester’s best 
artists. 

The plate, painted with a rural 
winter landscape, was a spare given 
to Sandon in reward for advice given 
when the service was sold in 1985. It 
achieved £2200 against an estimate 
of £1000-1400. 

Among the earlier pieces, a private 
collector secured the Worcester or 
Caughley triple salt or sweetmeat 
stand, c.1780, for £1600 (Estimate: 
£250-350). It has a hairline crack and 
scattered chipping.

Reference works
The 31 lots of studio pottery proved 
softer with 12 lots failing to sell, 
although a stoneware vase by 
Geoffrey Whiting made £500.

Still, a collection of studio pottery 
reference books fetched a generous 
£220 (estimate £50-100) as part of 
Sandon’s library sold as the auction 
came to a close. 

A collection of antiquarian 
books on the city of Worcester and 
its porcelain sold for £600 – an 
invaluable reference source for future 
generations.

As Sandon says: “It’s time for 
all of my pots to join new study 
collections.” n
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FINE ART, ANTIQUES &
COLLECTORS AUCTION

Tuesday 23 May  |  4pm

For all auction enquiries or FREE home visits across Kent, East Sussex 

& the South East contact Robin Fletcher: 

rfletcher@hansonsauctioneers.co.uk  |  01892 573540

The Pantiles Arcade, 49 The Lower Pantiles, 
Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN2 5TE
hansonsauctioneers.co.uk

Diamond & sapphire platinum cocktail ring, diamonds approx 2.5 carats - Est: £3500-4000

George III silver jug on stand by Paul Storr, circa 1806 - Est: £4000-6000
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Ceramics specialist Henry 
Sandon (b.1928) will offer 
his private collection at 
auction at Chorley’s in 
April.

A long-serving expert on the 
BBC’s Antiques Roadshow, 
leading authority on Worcester 
porcelain and a specialist 
across all ceramics, he has 
decided to sell a large part of 
his personal collection.

The auction, titled The 
Henry Sandon Ceramic Study 
Collection, will take place on 
April 18 at Prinknash Abbey 
Park, Gloucester, comprising 
1000 items across 380 lots.

Sandon, whose son John Continued on page 4

Continued on page 8

by Laura Chesters

Mould buys portrait of 
interracial ‘sisterhood’ 

Chorley’s  to sell 
Henry Sandon 
study collection

A 19th century folk art painting of one black 
and one white child depicted together as 
equals has been purchased at auction by 
London art dealer Philip Mould.

After a bidding battle, it was hammered 
down at $750,000 (£606,225) or $945,000 
including buyer’s premium – nearly 19 times 
its low estimate and the top lot of the sale.

Painted by an unknown artist in the US 
c.1820, the intriguing image of racial harmony 
was estimated at $50,000-100,000 at 
Christie’s Important Americana sale in New 
York on January 20 and was contested by 
bidders from the US and overseas.
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Sandon is also a ceramics 
expert on the Roadshow and a 
former Bonhams specialist in 
glass and ceramics, began his 
career with an interest in 
archaeology.

He originally moved to 
Worcester to teach at the 
grammar school and sing in the 
choir and only by chance fell in 
love with ceramics.

He said: “Once in Worcester 
I discovered ceramics 
everywhere. I dug up Roman 
and medieval pots in my garden 
by the cathedral… which led me 
to attend local auctions and 
antiques shops filled with 
Worcester porcelain.”

In 1967 Sandon was 

Left: Henry 
Sandon with a dish 
commissioned by 
his family from the 
Dennis Chinaworks. 
Designed by Sally 
Tuffin, it features 
Ozzie the Owl, 
the 17th century 
slipware owl 
brought to an 
Antiques Roadshow 
in 1990. 

Left: the early 
19th century 
American double 
portrait of one 
white and one 
black child sold 
for $750,000 
(£606,225) at 
Christie’s New 
York to Philip 
Mould.

Pick  
of the 
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Career path leads to brocante buzz
Event held in Oxfordshire village includes a talk by dealer who also stars in a TV antiques show

One of the stars of BBC’s The Bidding 
Room will be describing her career 
path from teacher and artist to 
antiques dealer during a special talk 
at the annual White Door Brocante 
in the south Oxfordshire village of 
Benson.

Decoratives dealer Jo Roberts, 
who has also featured in previous 
ATGs, will have a starring role on 
Friday, June 16, at this French-style 
event.

It is organised by Berkshire 
antiques dealer Elise Harris who 
launched the brocante in 2019.  

“I love the chat and the buzz and 
it’s noticeable that over the years 
fairs have become a lot less formal 
and offer a much wider range of stock 
as well as a broader demographic,” 

by Joan Porter

said Harris, who is an avid fair-goer,
She added there will be lots on 

offer at the brocante which runs 
in Benson Parish Hall including 
furniture, mirrors, linens and textiles 
at prices starting from under £10 to 
£100. 

Dealers at this brocante include 
Hetty Purbrick, co-organiser of the 
Decorative Living Fair in Kent, and 
textiles specialist Rebecca Engels.

 whitedoorbrocante.co.uk

Joy’s Jay joy 
Benson Parish Hall is also the venue 
for a long-standing antiques and 
collectors’ fair which dealer Joy 
O’Meara of Jay Fairs – a veteran of 
the antiques events scene for 40 years 
– has organised for many years.  

This runs on the third Sunday of 
every month from 9am to 3pm, with 
the trade limbering up for an 8am 
entry time, with the next on Sunday, 
June 18. n 

 jayfairs.co.uk

“It’s noticeable that over 
the years fairs have 
become a lot less formal

Left: Narelle Lester, left, and Jenny Leslau 
of The Juniper Barn, third-time exhibitors 
at the White Door Brocante in Benson, south 
Oxfordshire, which runs on Friday, June 16. 

The Vintage Home Show 
runs in three locations 
including the atmospheric 
and restored Victoria 
Baths in Manchester 
(right). The 11-year-
old fair is now a firm 
biannual fixture with the 
next on Sunday, June 4, 
packed with a sell-out 50-
plus traders.

Pudsey Civic Hall 
in Leeds is the next 
venue on Sunday, June 
18, and Londoners can 
look forward to the fair’s annual outing at St Mary’s Church in 
Primrose Hill on Saturday, September 16.

The Vintage Home Show business was taken over last year by 
dealer Lisa Doel after Keeley Rosendale took off most of her 
Discover Vintage fairs-organising hats to spend more time with 
her family

Doel had traded in vintage, Mid-century and decorative salvage 
at the Discover Vintage events for five years and she now runs the 
fairs under the banner Ginger Biscuit Events – although Rosendale 
still runs the biannual Festival of Vintage at York Racecourse.  

 facebook.com/vintagehomeshow

This classy teak wine cooler exudes Mid-century style, all clean lines and simplicity.
It was designed in the 1960s by Danish sculptor and designer Jens Quistgaard, 

known principally for his work with the US company Dansk Designs where he was chief 
designer from 1954 and for the following three decades.

Priced at £99 with KES Vintage, this is just one of the delights you will find from 
dealers at Karen Stuckey’s busy Wanstead Vintage Fair.

The event is held four times a year at the Victorian Grade II-listed Wanstead United 
Reform Church in Redbridge, east London, with the first this year running on Saturday, 
June 3, with 30 stallholders. 

 wansteadvintage.com

Bath time in Manchester Below and right: teak wine 
cooler by Jens Quistgaard, 
priced £99 from KES Vintage.

Ideal for impressing cool customers
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For a comprehensive and regularly updated listing please visit 

antiquestradegazette.com/calendar
As ever, readers are advised to check with the fair or event concerned 
before travelling any distance to understand the conditions under which 
the event is taking place and to check for any alterations or last-minute 
cancellations.
Information accurate at the time of going to press (typically 2pm Friday before the 
week of publication).
Fair organisers are requested to inform us of any changes so that the 
accuracy of the calendar can be maintained.
Antiques Trade Gazette cannot accept responsibility for errors or omissions.

To submit forthcoming dates  
and to advertise your fair, contact:
Eden Oram-Killas Calendar Controller and Sales Enquiries
Email: edenoram-killas@antiquestradegazette.com 
Tel: +44 (0)20 3725 5606

WEDNESDAY MAY 24

ABERGAVENNY MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)1873 735811. Flea 
Market, 8am-4pm at Market 
Hall, Abergavenny, NP7 5EH.
abergavennymarket.co.uk

THURSDAY MAY 25

OLD SPITALFIELDS MARKET. 
Antiques & Vintage, 8am-5pm 
at Horner Square, Spitalfields, 
London, E1 6EW.
oldspitalfieldsmarket.com

SHERMAN & WATERMAN.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7240 7405. 
Antiques, 8am-5pm at Old 
Spitalfields Market, Commercial 
Street, London, E1 6BG.
shermanandwaterman.co.uk

FRIDAY MAY 26

POSTCARD TRADERS 
ASSOCIATION.  
Tel: +44 (0)7802 402873. 
Postcards, 10am-5pm at 
Woking Leisure Centre, 
Kingfield Road, Woking, 
GU22 9BA. 
(Day 1 of 2)

SHERMAN & WATERMAN.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7240 7405. 
Antiques, 6am-2pm at 
Bermondsey Square, 
Southwark, London, SE1 3UN.
shermanandwaterman.co.uk

WAVERLEY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1215 504123. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9am-
3.30pm at All Saints Church 
Hall, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, 
B60 1AA.

SATURDAY MAY 27

ARTHUR SWALLOW FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1298 27493. 
Antiques & Collectables, 10am-
2pm at Flittogate Ln, Tabley, 
Knutsford, WA16 0HJ.
asfairs.com

BARGAINS FROM 
YESTERYEAR.  
Tel: +44 (0)1827 895899. 
Antiques & Flea, 9.30am-4pm at 
Hoar Park Craft Village, Garden 
Centre, Ansley, CV10 0QU.
bargainsfromyesteryear.co.uk

BOOKS AT THE BOTANICS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7779 379741. Books, 
10am-5pm at Glasgow Botanic 
Gardens, 730 Great Western 
Road, Glasgow, G12 0UE. 
(Day 1 of 3)
booksatthebotanics.co.uk

CHARING CROSS 
COLLECTORS’ MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)7540 144433. Coins, 
Stamps, Militaria & Ephemera, 
7am-2pm at 1 Embankment 
Place, opposite Embankment 
Station, London, WC2N 5HS.
charingcrossmarket.com

C-LIVE ANTIQUES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)1526 352751. 
Antiques & Collectables , 10am-
3pm at St Peter’s Hall (opposite 
The Golf Hotel), The Broadway, 
Woodhall Spa, LN10 5HJ.

CONTINUITY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7703 558600. 
Antiques & Vintage, 10am-5pm 
at Anglesey Agricultural Society, 
The Showground, Gwalchmai, 
Holyhead, LL65 4RW. 
(Day 2 of 2)
continuityfairs.co.uk

DP VINTAGE TOY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7742 609865. 
Vintage Toy & Train Fair, 
9am-1pm at Woodingdean 
Community Centre, Warren 
Road, Brighton, BN2 6BA.

FIELD DOG FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7772 349431. 
Antiques, 10am-4pm at 
Southwell Racecourse, 
Rolleston, Newark, NG25 0TS. 
(Day 1 of 2)
fielddogfairs.com

FLEA LONDON. Flea, 11am-
5pm at Vinegar Yard, 72-82 St 
Thomas St, London, SE1 3QX. 
(Day 1 of 2)
flealondon.com/

JAGUAR FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1332 830444. 
Antiques & Vintage, 9am-5pm 
at Wetherby Racecourse, 
Wetherby, LS22 5EJ. 
(Day 1 of 2) 
jaguarfairs.com

MELFORD ANTIQUES FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7837 497617. 
Antiques & Vintage, 9.30am-
4pm at The Old School, 
The Green, Long Melford, 
CO10 9DX. 
(Day 1 of 2)
melfordantiquesfair.co.uk

NORTH WEST BOOK FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1524 752968. Books, 
10am-4pm at Sedbergh Peoples 
Hall, Howgill Lane, Sedbergh, 
LA10 5DQ.
facebook.com/NWBFNorthWest-
BookFairs

POSTCARD TRADERS 
ASSOCIATION.  
Tel: +44 (0)7802 402873. 
Postcards, 10am-4pm at 
Woking Leisure Centre, 
Kingfield Road, Woking, 
GU22 9BA. 
(Day 2 of 2)

PROVINCIAL BOOKSELLERS 
FAIRS ASSOCIATION (PBFA).  
Tel: +44 (0)1763 248400. Books, 
10am-4pm at Arts Centre, 27 
St. Marys Street, Stamford, 
PE9 2DL.
pbfa.org

TENTERDEN FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1580 764395. Books, 
9am-3pm at Highbury Hall, 
Tenterden, TN30 6LE.

THE GREAT ENFIELD VINTAGE 
& COLLECTABLES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7934 552867. 
Vintage & Collectables, 9am-
3pm at St Stephen’s Church 
Hall, Park Avenue, Enfield, 
EN1 2BA.
facebook.com/greatenfieldfair

SUNDAY MAY 28

ACVR EVENTS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7775 816283. 
Antiques & Brocante, 10am-
4pm at The Clock Tower, High 
Street, Epsom, KT19 8EB.
acvrevents.co.uk

ADVINTAGEOUS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7946 729243. 
Vintage, 10am-4pm at The 
Spa, Scarborough South Bay, 
Scarborough, YO11 2HD.
adVintageous.co.uk

ALFRED & THE DUKES.  
Tel: +44 (0)7974 640088. 
Antiques & Flea, 10am-3pm at 
Kidderminster Harriers Social 
Club, Stadium Close, Hoo Road, 
Kidderminster, DY10 1NB.

ANTIQUE FAIRS CORNWALL.  
Tel: +44 (0)1208 368182. 
Antiques & Collectors, 
9.30am-3pm at Millenium 
House, Pensilva, Nr Liskeard, 
PL14 5NF.
antiquefairscornwall.co.uk

BATH VINTAGE & ANTIQUES 
MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)7711 900095. 
Vintage & Antiques, 8am-4pm 
at Green Park Station, Green 
Park Road, Bath, BA1 1JB.
vintageandantiques.co.uk

BLAKENEY ANTIQUES FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7876 254173. 
Antiques, 10am-4pm at Village 
Hall, Langham Road, Blakeney, 
NR25 7PG.
facebook.com/BlakeneyFair

BOOKS AT THE BOTANICS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7779 379741. Books, 
10am-5pm at Glasgow Botanic 
Gardens, 730 Great Western 
Road, Glasgow, G12 0UE. 
(Day 2 of 3)
booksatthebotanics.co.uk

BRITISH NUMISMATIC TRADE 
ASSOCIATION.  
Tel: +44 (0)1797 229988. The 
Yorkshire Coin Fair, 9.30am-
2pm at Cedar Court Hotel, 
Ainley Top, Lindley Moor Rd, 
Elland, HD3 3RH.
bnta.net

CODSALL ANTIQUES & 
COLLECTABLES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7923 538178. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
9am-3pm at Village Hall, 
Wolverhampton Road, Codsall, 
WV8 1PL.

CONTINUITY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7703 558600. 
Antiques & Vintage, 8.30am-
5pm at Anglesey Agricultural 
Society, The Showground, 
Gwalchmai, Holyhead, 
LL65 4RW. 
(Day 1 of 2)
continuityfairs.co.uk

DOVEHOUSE FINE ANTIQUES 
FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7952 689717. 
Antiques & Decorative Arts, 
10.30am-4pm at Dorking 
Halls, Reigate Road, Dorking, 
RH4 1SG.
dovehousefineantiquesfairs.com

EASTON ANTIQUES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7919 040909. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
9.30am-3.30pm at Easton 
College, Bawburgh Road, 
Norwich, NR9 5DU.
eastonantiquesfair.com

FIELD DOG FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7772 349431. 
Antiques, 10am-4pm at 
Southwell Racecourse, 
Rolleston, Newark, NG25 0TS. 
(Day 2 of 2)
fielddogfairs.com

FLEA LONDON. Flea, 11am-
5pm at Vinegar Yard, 72-82 St 
Thomas St, London, SE1 3QX. 
(Day 2 of 2)
flealondon.com/

G J FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1676 533978. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
9am-2pm at Sky Blues Sport 
Connection, Ryton-on-
Dunsmore, Coventry, CV8 3FL.
gjfairs.co.uk

HADDON EVENTS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7519 276507. Classic 
Cars, 10am-4pm at Barleylands 
Road, Billericay, Essex, 
CM11 2UD. 
(Day 1 of 2)
haddonevents.co.uk

JAGUAR FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1332 830444. 
Antiques & Vintage, 9am-5pm 
at Wetherby Racecourse, 
Wetherby, LS22 5EJ. 
(Day 2 of 2) 
jaguarfairs.com

JOHN PULLEN ANTIQUE FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1529 421370. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9am-
3pm at The Venue, Grantham 
Road, Navenby, LN5 OJJ.
facebook.com/J.PullenAntiques

LINDI FAYRE.  
Tel: +44 (0)1189 344911. Crafts, 
Haberdashery & Flea , 10am-
3.30pm at Sheeplands Garden 
Centre, Hare Hatch, London 
Road, Twyford, RG10 9HW.

LOVE FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1293 690777. 
Antiques, Collectables & 
Vintage, 9.30am-3.30pm at 
Lingfield Park Racecourse, 
Racecourse Road, Lingfield, 
RH7 6PQ.
lovefairs.com

MELFORD ANTIQUES FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7837 497617. 
Antiques & Vintage, 9.30am-
4pm at The Old School, 
The Green, Long Melford, 
CO10 9DX. 
(Day 2 of 2)
melfordantiquesfair.co.uk

MGM FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1895 834348. 
Houses & Miniatures, 10.30am-
3pm at Dunchurch Village Hall, 
Rugby Road, Dunchurch, Rugby, 
CV22 6PN.
mgmfairs.co.uk

PURPLE SKY EVENTS.  
Tel: +44 (0)208 393 6141. 
Jukebox & Retro, 9am-2pm at 
The South of England Centre, 
The Showground, Selsfield 
Road, Ardingly, RH17 6TL. 
(Day 1 of 2)
jukeboxfair.co.uk

RED FOX FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7903 595 023. 
Antiques & Vintage, 7.30am-
2.30pm at Memorial Hall, 
67 High Street, Collingham, 
Newark, NG23 7LB.
instagram.com/redfoxfairs

Eden Oram-Killas Calendar Controller and Sales Enquiries
Email: edenoram-killas@antiquestradegazette.com 
Tel +44 (0)20 3725 5606
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COCKENZIE HOUSE & 
GARDENS.  
Tel: 01875 819456. Retro, 
Collectables & Flea, 9am-
4pm at 22 Edinburgh Road, 
Prestonpans, Port Seton, 
EH32 0HY.
facebook.com/cockenziehouse

COIN FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1694 731781. 
Coins, 9.30am-3.30pm at 
Holiday Inn London , Coram 
Street, Bloomsbury, London, 
WC1N 1HT.
coinfairs.co.uk

CONTINUITY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7703 558600. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
8.30am-5pm at Westpoint 
Arena, Clyst St Mary, Exeter, 
EX5 1DJ. 
(Day 1 of 2)
continuityfairs.co.uk

DERWEN ANTIQUES FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1267 220260. 
Antiques & Vintage, 10am-4pm 
at Crescent Road, Llandeilo, 
SA19 6HN.
derwenantiques.co.uk

FLEA LONDON. Flea, 11am-
5pm at Vinegar Yard, 72-82 St 
Thomas St, London, SE1 3QX. 
(Day 1 of 2)
flealondon.com/

HIDDEN TREASURES.  
Tel: +44 (0)7394 704272. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9am-
4pm at Liston Hall, Chapel 
Street, Marlow, SL7 1DD.

MISSING BOOK FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)1245 361609. Books, 
10am-4pm at Village Memorial 
Hall, off Hall Street, Long 
Melford, CO10 9JQ.
missingbookfairs.co.uk

NORTH WEST BOOK FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1524 752968. Books, 
10am-4pm at Village Hall, West 
Street, Gargrave, BD23 3RD.
facebook.com/NWBFNorthWest-
BookFairs

FRIDAY JUNE 2

IACF NEWARK.  
Tel: +44 (0)1636 702326. 
Newark Antiques & 
Collectables, 9am-6pm at 
Newark & Nottinghamshire 
Showground, Lincoln Road, 
Newark, NG24 2NY. 
(Day 2 of 2) 
iacf.co.uk

OLD SPITALFIELDS MARKET. 
Vinyls, 10am-5pm at Horner 
Square, Spitalfields, London, 
E1 6EW.
oldspitalfieldsmarket.com

SHERMAN & WATERMAN.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7240 7405. 
Antiques, 6am-2pm at 
Bermondsey Square, 
Southwark, London, SE1 3UN.
shermanandwaterman.co.uk

WAVERLEY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1215 504123. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9am-
3.30pm at All Saints Church 
Hall, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, 
B60 1AA.

SATURDAY JUNE 3

ADVINTAGEOUS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7946 729243. 
Vintage, 10am-4pm at Kirkgate 
Market, Vicar Lane, Leeds, 
LS2 7HY.
adVintageous.co.uk

CHARING CROSS COLLECTORS’ 
MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)7540 144433. Coins, 
Stamps, Militaria & Ephemera, 
7am-2pm at 1 Embankment 
Place, opposite Embankment 
Station, London, WC2N 5HS.
charingcrossmarket.com

SALVAGE FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7795 816139. 
Salvage, 10am-3pm at Tiverton 
Market, Tiverton, EX16 6NH.
salvagefairs.com

SRP TOY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1689 854924. 
Toys,  at Ditton Community 
Centre, Kiln Barn Road, Ditton, 
ME20 6AH.
srptoyfairs1.wordpress.com

THE EPHEMERA SOCIETY.  
Tel: +44 (0)1923 829079. 
Printed & Handwritten 
Ephemera, 11am-4pm at 
Holiday Inn London Bloomsbury, 
Coram Street, London, 
WC1N 1HT.
ephemera-society.org.uk

MONDAY MAY 29

AMP FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7966 565151. 
Postcards, Stamps & Ephemera, 
10am-4pm at Churchdown 
Community Centre, Parton 
Road, Gloucester, GL3 2JH.
ampfairs.co.uk

ANTIQUES ON HIGH.  
Tel: +44(0)1823 321782. 
Antiques, 9am-3pm at 25-29 
Silver Street, Taunton, TA1 3DH.
antiquesonhigh.co.uk

B2B EVENTS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7796 714509. 
Flea, 7.30am-3.30pm at 
Three Counties Showground, 
Malvern, WR13 6NW. 
b2bevents.info

BOOKS AT THE BOTANICS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7779 379741. Books, 
10am-5pm at Glasgow Botanic 
Gardens, 730 Great Western 
Road, Glasgow, G12 0UE. 
(Day 3 of 3)
booksatthebotanics.co.uk

CHRIS RAPLEY.  
Tel: +44 (0)1795 478175. 
Felbridge Stamps & Postcards, 
9.30am-3pm at Felbridge 
Village Hall, Crawley Down 
Road, Felbridge, RH19 2NT.
facebook.com/rapleyfairs

DUALCO PROMOTIONS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1617 662012. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9am-
4pm at Racecourse , Exhibition 
Hall, Doncaster, DN2 6BB.
dualco.co.uk

GRANDMA’S ATTIC FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1202 779564. 
Wimborne Antiques, 10am-4pm 
at Hanham Road, Wimborne, 
BH21 1AS.
grandmasatticfairs.co.uk

HADDON EVENTS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7519 276507. 
Barleylands Classic Cars, 
10am-4pm at Barleylands Road, 
Billericay, Essex, CM11 2UD. 
(Day 2 of 2)
haddonevents.co.uk

NORTH WEST BOOK FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1524 752968. Books, 
10am-4pm at Settle Victoria 
Hall, Kirkgate, Settle, BD24 9DZ.
facebook.com/NWBFNorthWest-
BookFairs

PROVINCIAL BOOKSELLERS 
FAIRS ASSOCIATION (PBFA).  
Tel: +44 (0)1763 248400. Online 
Books, 12pm at Online.
pbfa.org

PURPLE SKY EVENTS.  
Tel: +44 (0)208 393 6141. 
Jukebox & Retro, 9am-2pm at 
The South of England Centre, 
The Showground, Selsfield 
Road, Ardingly, RH17 6TL. 
(Day 2 of 2)
jukeboxfair.co.uk

RIDGEON & TURNER.  
Tel: +44 (0)7766 331998. 
Antiques, Vintage & 
Collectables, 9.30am-2.30pm at 
Keston Village Hall, Heathfield 
Road, Keston, BR2 6BA.
facebook.com/antiquesfair

SHEPHERD & WILLIAMS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7816 220136. 
Wilmslow Antiques & 
Collectables, 9.30am-4pm 
at Wilmslow Leisure Centre, 
Station Road, Rectory Fields, 
Wilmslow, SK9 1BU.
swfairs.co.uk

SHERMAN & WATERMAN.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7240 7405. 
Antiques, 5.30am-4.30pm at 
Jubilee Hall, Covent Garden, 
London, WC2E 8BD.
shermanandwaterman.co.uk

STAGSHEAD EVENTS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1766 831800. 
Antiques, Vintage & 
Collectables, 9am-3pm at Hood 
Park Leisure Centre, North 
Street, Ashby-de-la-Zouch, 
LE65 1LS.
stagsheadevents.co.uk

V & A FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1244 659887. 
Antiques & Collectables, 10am-
3.30pm at Civic Hall, Beam 
Street, Nantwich, CW5 5DG.
vandafairs.com

TUESDAY MAY 30

ARTHUR SWALLOW FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1298 27493. 
Antiques & Home, 10am-2pm 
at Lincolnshire Showground, 
Grange-de-Lings, Lincoln, 
LN2 2NA.
asfairs.com

SUNBURY ANTIQUES MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)1932 230946. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
6.30am-2pm at Kempton Park 
Racecourse, Sunbury-on-
Thames, TW16 5AQ. 
sunburyantiques.com

WEDNESDAY MAY 31

ABERGAVENNY MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)1873 735811. Flea 
Market, 8am-4pm at Market 
Hall, Abergavenny, 
abergavennymarket.co.uk

AMP FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7966 565151. 
Stamps, Postcards & Cigarette 
Cards, 9.30am-3.30pm at The 
Walker Memorial Hall, Ampton 
Road, Edgbaston, B15 2UJ.
ampfairs.co.uk

ASTRA ANTIQUES FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1427 668312. 
Antiques & Flea, 8am-3pm at 
Astra Antiques Centre, Gibson 
Road, old RAF Hemswell, 
Gainsborough, DN21 5TL.
astra-antiques.com

WEMBLEY PARK ANTIQUES 
MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)1905 26100. 
Antiques, Vintage, Collectables 
& Furniture, 8am-4pm at 
Canada Lane, Wembley Park, 
Wembley, London, HA9 0SG.
wembleyantiquemarket.co.uk

THURSDAY JUNE 1

IACF NEWARK.  
Tel: +44 (0)1636 702326. 
Newark Antiques & 
Collectables, 9am-6pm at 
Newark & Nottinghamshire 
Showground, Lincoln Road, 
Newark, NG24 2NY. 
(Day 1 of 2) 
iacf.co.uk

OLD SPITALFIELDS MARKET. 
Antiques & Vintage, 8am-5pm 
at Horner Square, Spitalfields, 
London, E1 6EW.
oldspitalfieldsmarket.com

SHERMAN & WATERMAN.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7240 7405. 
Antiques, 8am-5pm at Old 
Spitalfields Market, Commercial 
Street, London, E1 6BG.
shermanandwaterman.co.uk

Sign up today for FREE and stay one step ahead  
antiquestradegazette.com/morningbriefing

If you want to keep on top of the latest news in 
the art and antiques world, signing up to Antiques 
Trade Gazette’s Morning Briefing email is a must.

Free and delivered straight to your inbox on any 
device – mobile, tablet, laptop – the Gazette 
Morning Briefing keeps you informed with the 
latest news while at home and on the move.

Get your 

Morning Briefing  
from Antiques Trade Gazette
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GRANDMA’S ATTIC FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1202 779564. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
10am-4pm at The Grange 
Centre, Bepton Road, Midhurst, 
GU29 9HD.
grandmasatticfairs.co.uk

NEWMARKET ANTIQUES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)333 358 3688. 
Antiques & 20th Century, 
9.30am-4pm at Rowley Mile, 
Newmarket Racecourse, The 
Heath, Newmarket, CB8 0TF.
newmarketantiquesfair.co.uk

PROVINCIAL BOOKSELLERS 
FAIRS ASSOCIATION (PBFA).  
Tel: +44 (0)1763 248400. Books, 
10am-4pm at White Hart Hotel, 
Bailgate, Lincoln, LN1 3AR.
pbfa.org

SOVEREIGN MILITARIA FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1438 811657. 
Militaria, 10am-2pm at The 
Reach Free School, Mill End, 
Rickmansworth, WD3 8AB.
hertfordshiremilitariamedalfair.com

SUNBURY ANTIQUES MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)1932 230946. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
6.30am-2pm at Kempton Park 
Racecourse, Sunbury-on-
Thames, TW16 5AQ. 
sunburyantiques.com

THE BEST OF FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7789 287826. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
8am-3pm at The Village Hall, 
Copdock, Suffolk, IP8 3JN.

VINTAGE IRELAND & ANTIQUES 
FAIRS.  
Tel: +353 (0)85 862 9007. 
Antiques, Vintage & More, 
11am-5.30pm at Royal Marine 
Hotel, Marine Road , Dun 
Laoghaire, 
vintageireland.eu

WATSON ANTIQUE FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7919 022352. 
Antiques & Collectables, 8.30am-
3.30pm at The Queens Hall, Nor-
wich Road, Watton, IP25 6DA.

Readers are advised to check with the fair or event concerned 
before travelling any distance to understand the conditions 
under which the event is taking place and to check for any 

alterations or last-minute cancellations.

Malvern Flea 
& Collectors Fair

 Three Counties Showground, Worcs. WR13 6NW.

Entrance 
7.30am-3.30pm - £5

Holiday Monday 
29th May

Please check www.b2bevents.info in case dates 
have changed or been cancelled

Tel: 01636 676531 
www.b2bevents.info

Hundreds of  indoor and outdoor stalls 
offering everything from furniture 

through to toys.
A fair not to be missed!

STOCKBRIDGE ANTIQUE FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1264 335769. 
Antiques, 9am-4.30pm at Town 
Hall, High Street, Stockbridge, 
SO20 6HE.

WHITSTABLE ANTIQUES & 
VINTAGE FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7749 083761. 
Antiques & Vintage, 10am-2pm 
at Umbrella Centre, Oxford 
Street, Whitstable, CT5 1DD.
facebook.com/WhitstableAn-
tiquesFair

SUNDAY JUNE 4

A&C FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7563 589725. 
Antiques, Vintage, Retro & 
Collectables, 10am-3.30pm at 
Woodlands Centre, Woodlands 
Avenue, Rustington, BN16 3HB.

ACVR EVENTS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7775 816283. 
Antiques & Brocante, 9.30am-
3.30pm at Market Place, 
RG40 1AS.
acvrevents.co.uk

ANTIQUES AT BANTOCK.  
Tel: +44 (0)7976 643174. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
9.30am-3.30pm at Bantock 
House Museum, Finchfield 
Road, Wolverhampton, 
WV3 9LQ.
facebook.com/antiquesbantock

BARGAINS FROM 
YESTERYEAR.  
Tel: +44 (0)1827 895899. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
9.30am-4pm at The Benn 
Hall, Newbold Road, Rugby, 
CV21 2LN.
bargainsfromyesteryear.co.uk

CAMEO FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1929 471987. 
Antiques, 9am-4pm at Village 
Hall, East Street, Wareham, 
BH20 5EE.
cameofairs.co.uk

CHURCHDOWN BOOK FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)1452 546879. Books, 
10am-3.30pm at Churchdown 
Community Centre, Parton 
Road, Churchdown, GL3 2JH.
churchdownbookfair.wordpress.
com

CONTINUITY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7703 558600. 
Antiques & Collectables, 10am-
5pm at Westpoint Arena, Clyst 
St Mary, Exeter, EX5 1DJ. 
(Day 2 of 2)
continuityfairs.co.uk

CRISPIN FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7723 068189. 
Antiques & Collectables, 10am-
3pm at Crispin Sport Centre, 
London Road, Wokingham, 
RG40 1SS.

DUALCO PROMOTIONS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1617 662012. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9am-
4pm at Sports Village , Leigh , 
Wigan, WN7 4JY.
dualco.co.uk

ELSIE’S VINTAGE ANTIQUE & 
COLLECTORS’ FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7488 549026. 
Antiques, Collectables & 
Vintage, 9am-3pm at Village 
Hall, Lockway, Drayton, 
OX14 4LG.

FAVERSHAM ANTIQUES & 
COLLECTORS’ MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)7766 595287. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
8am-3pm at Court Street & 
The Market Place, Faversham, 
ME13 7AG.
favershammarket.org

FLEA LONDON. Flea, 11am-
5pm at Vinegar Yard, 72-82 St 
Thomas St, London, SE1 3QX. 
(Day 2 of 2)
flealondon.com/

For all bookings & general enquiries please contact 
01932 230 946 enquiries@sunburyantiques.com

www.sunburyantiques.com

TUESDAY 30TH MAY 
OPENS 6:30AM-2:00PM

 
ADMISSION: 

£5PP BETWEEN 6:30AM-8:00AM
FREE FROM 8:00AM-2:00PM

 
FREE PARKING

 
INSIDE & OUTSIDE STALLS

 
SHIPPERS/COURIERS ON SITE

"ALWAYS THE SECOND & LAST TUESDAY 

OF EVERY MONTH" 

For all bookings & general enquiries please contact 
01932 230 946 enquiries@sunburyantiques.com

www.sunburyantiques.com

"T
HE O

NLY
 SUNDAY 

IN
 2023"

KEMPTON PARK RACECOURSE, STAINES ROAD EAST, 
SUNBURY ON THAMES, TW16 5AQ 

SUNBURY ANTIQUES MARKET

SUNDAY 4TH JUNE

OPENS 10AM - 3PM
£2 ADMISSION 

(CASH ONLY ON THE GATE)
(CHILDREN UNDER 16YRS FREE)

FREE PARKING
SHIPPERS/COURIERS ON SITE

HOT & COLD REFRESHMENTS ON SITE
OUTSIDE STALLS & 

SILVER RING BUILDING

...THIS WEEKEND...
SAT 27TH & SUN 28TH MAY
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Connecting the art market    Call 020 3725 5608
Advertise your job vacancy here and get two weeks’ promotion free - email advert@antiquestradegazette.com   

l  JOB OPPORTUNITIES  l  SPECIALIST SERVICES  l  BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES  
l  PROPERTY  l  BUY & SELL  l  COURSES  l  ART MARKET  l  MISCELLANEOUS Classified 

WANTED TO BUY

Georgian to early Victorian furniture with maker’s labels or stamps. George Speer (pictured), 
Wilkinson of Ludgate Hill, Robert James of Bristol, Abraham Solomon, Henry Kettle, T Wilson 
and dozens more. Book cases, desks, Davenports, library tables, Pembroke and sofa tables etc. 

Patented and campaign furniture by Ross of Dublin, Edward Argles, SW Silver, Thomas Butler, 
Morgan & Sanders, Gregory Kane of Dublin and many more. Campaign chests, metamorphic 

pieces etc. 

Reclining chairs by Robert Daws, G Minter, Foot’s Patent (pictured)

Human skull. Unusual taxidermy. Stuffed crocodiles, armadillos etc. Roland Ward items

Georgian, William IV marble fire surrounds. Reeded bullseyes etc. Anything pre 1860 
considered. Also plain reclaimed wooden Georgian fire surrounds wanted.

Any unusual pre Victorian reclaimed interior architectural features eg doors, columns, arches, 
over door pediments, door knobs, staircase spindles etc. Regency fire grates and inserts in iron 

or brass (pictured).  

Unusual light fittings. Gas or very early electric. Wall, table or ceiling mounted. Rise and fall, 
mermaids, electroliers etc. 

~ WANTED ~
 BY PRIVATE COLLECTOR

 vintagejewellery@yahoo.co.uk or tel 07958 333442

Rectangular Rolex Princes from 1930s. Silver, gold or steel. Rolex Prince pocket watches (pictured)

Tudors. Steel or gold. 

Traditional plain gold Rolex and Omega simple 1950s/60s long service/ retirement 
watches. 

Omega Seamasters and pre-1980s Omegas in general.

Jaeger LeCoultres, all styles. Looking for Reversos.and Duoplans from 1930s. 
1960S Geomatic and Memovox alarms.

IWC most models. 1960s Ingenieurs always wanted.

Breitling Top Times (pictured), Daytoras, Navitimers and 24 hour dial Cosmonautes.

1920s/30s Rolex Oysters, cushion and octagonal (pictured). Other pre-war Rolex 
models. Gold or silver/ steel. Also World War I Rolex trench watches.

Longines, Zeniths, pre-1970. Even basic steel models in nice condition.

Early, pre-war ladies’ watches also wanted by Rolex, Omega, 
Jaeger LeCoultre etc. Prefer 1920s/30s deco styles, but all considered.

~ WANTED ~
VINTAGE WRISTWATCHES

 vintagejewellery@yahoo.co.uk or tel 07958 333442

ADVERTISING DEADLINE
WEDNESDAY 12 NOON

FINE ART&ANTIQUES

www.maynardsfineart.com
Vancouver, B.C. Canada

For a free private consultation
please contact our

Fine Art and Antiques Department
1-800-461-0788 or
001-604-675-2228

antiques@maynards.com

WANTED
Inuit and Northwest Coast 
Native Art Consignments

WANTED
200 Illuminated Metal 

Framed Shop Glass Display 
Cabinets. Must be lockable.

 Call John: 07809 906495

WANTED TO BUY

Advertise  
your job vacancy in print and get 
two weeks’ promotion free on the 
Antiques Trade Gazette  
website

Alison Hoar  
Classified Advertising
alisonhoar@antiquestradegazette.com   +44 (0)20 3725 5608
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 Classified
FOR SALE

For U.S.A Customers - free delivery to our showroom in Savannah, Georgia

VICTOR HALL ANTIQUES 
(EST 1966)

Bespoke Furniture makers
Four generations of producing fine furniture

Contact Victor Hall
Tel: 01268 711777 or 07836 211420

info@victorhallantiques.com
www.victorhallantiques.com

Specialising in large library bookcases, partner 
desks, pairs of chests, consul tables, sideboards  

and much more.

Only 45 minutes from London.  
Everything is done ‘in house’. Carpentry,  

polishing, gilding & carving.
All drawers are hand cut dove-tailed  

and made usually in oak.

The finest materials and traditional craftmanship  
are combined to produce the very best of quality

We use some of the worlds rarest timbers and 
veneers. Our clients can choose from kasmir walnuts 

to beautiful satinwoods and rosewoods.

JOB OPPORTUNITIESBUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES

AUCTION HOUSE FOR SALE

Western UK regional, long established, Auction business.

Derived from a 19th century family company.

Full annual calendar of 25 online sales, good internet  
and growing social media presence. 

Potential for further growth and restructure  
to include specialist auctions.

Owner seeks outright sale, possible partnership  
or new management arrangements after a  

50 year career in the profession.

Freehold salerooms with offices may also  
be available by negotiation.

Open to offers and applications.

Initial enquiries to be addressed to: 

EBA Consulting Ltd.  
eba@ebassociates.co.uk    07767426142

 

Victoria Hall Salerooms, Little Lane, Ilkley, West Yorks. LS29 8EA  

Tel. 01943 816363   

www.hartleysauctions.co.uk     
info@hartleysauctions.co.uk

Long established auctioneers  
in Yorkshire require

AN EXPERIENCED  
VALUER & AUCTIONEER

We would consider full or part-time

The role includes client valuations both in-house and 
visiting properties, professional written valuations, 
cataloguing items for our quarterly antiques and 

interiors auctions, auctioneering.

Please send CV and cover letter  
to Charles Hartley via email to  

charlie@hartleysauctions.co.uk
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British & Irish Trade Associations

AABA - Antiquarian Booksellers’ 
Association
aba.org.uk 
+44 (0)20 8004 9512 
admin@aba.org.uk

Founded in 1906 and the oldest organisation 
of its kind in the world, the Antiquarian 
Booksellers’ Association is the senior trade 
body for dealers in antiquarian and rare books, 
manuscripts and allied materials in the British 
Isles and overseas.

ADA - Antiquities Dealers’ 
Association
theada.co.uk 
+44 (0)20 7624 5908 
susan@faustuslondon.com

Formed in 1982, ADA represents professional 
antiquities dealers and auction specialists in 
the UK.

AWAD - Association of Women 
Art Dealers
�womenartdealers.org 
+44 (0)20 7748 2340 
info@womenartdealers.org

AWAD facilitates business between women 
art dealers, gallerists and art consultants. 
Based in London and New York, AWAD meets 
monthly at both locations and is also piloting 
a Virtual Chapter open to women art dealers 
who are not able to attend the events. The 
organisation offers masterclasses, networking 
events and online platforms.

 
BADA - British Antique Dealers’ 
Association
bada.org 
+44 (0)20 7589 4128 
info@bada.org

The British Antique Dealers’ Association is 
the trade association for the leading antiques 
dealers in Britain. Founded in 1918, the 
association’s main aim is to establish and 
maintain confidence between its members 
and the public, both in buying and selling.

BAFRA - British Antique Furniture  
Restorers’ Association
bafra.org.uk 
+44 (0)1939 210826 
headoffice@bafra.org.uk

The British Antique Furniture Restorers’ 
Association is a national organisation of 
craftspeople engaged in furniture conservation 
and restoration. It was founded in 1979 to 
safeguard the interests of owners and buyers of 
antique furniture and the antiques trade.

BAMF - British Art Market 
Federation
tbamf.org.uk

+44 (0)20 7389 2148

info@tbamf.org.uk

The British Art Market Federation was formed 
in 1996 to represent the interests of the UK’s 
art and antiques market in its contact with 
government.  Its members are: Antiquarian 
Booksellers’ Association; Antiquities Dealers’ 
Association; Bonhams; The British Antique 
Dealers’ Association; Christie’s; LAPADA, 
The Association of Art and Antique Dealers; 
Phillips; Society of Fine Art Auctioneers and 
Valuers; The Society of London Art Dealers; 
Sotheby’s.

BHI - British Horological 
Institute
bhi.co.uk 
+44 (0)1636 813795 
info@bhi.co.uk

First established in 1858, the BHI sets national 
standards of horological practice and provides 
training and education, also acting as a 
professional association for Britain’s clock and 
watchmakers.

CADA - Cotswolds Art & Antique  
Dealers’ Association
cotswolds-antiques-art.com 
+44 (0)7855 443913 
info@thecada.org

The Cotswolds are home to the largest 
concentration of serious art and antiques dealers 
outside London. The Cotswold Art & Antique 
Dealers’ Association was formed in 1978 to 
promote its members at home and abroad and 
offer a high standard of goods and service.

DWA - Deactivated Weapons 
Association
ukdwa.org 
enquiries@ukdwa.com

A non-profit organisation, the DWA is the 
primary organisation representing legally 
deactivated firearms. Founded in 2014, 
the DWA is run solely by volunteers, and 
offers support to collectors, suppliers and 
retailers. The DWA now offers Collector/Public 
membership to interested parties.

IADA - Irish Antique Dealers 
Association
iada.ie 
info@iada.ie

The Irish Antique Dealers Association is 
Ireland’s leading trade organisation for 
antiques dealers. Founded in 1969, it has 
about 50 members.

IPAV - Institute of Professional  
Auctioneers and Valuers
ipav.ie 

+353 1 6785685 

info@ipav.ie

The Institute of Professional Auctioneers and 

Valuers is the professional body representing 

over 1,000 auctioneers and valuers 

throughout Ireland. It promotes the public 

interest in the professional competence of 

its members, and protects the interest of its 

members between themselves, non-members 

and the general public.

Kensington Church Street Art & 
Antique Dealers’ Association
antiques-london.com 

info@antiques-london.com

With more than 60 antiques dealers in one 

street, the association’s members offer one 

of the largest selections of art and antiques 

in London.

LAPADA - The Association of Art 
& Antiques Dealers
lapada.org 

+44 (0)20 7823 3511 

lapada@lapada.org

LAPADA was founded in 1974 and is the UK’s 

largest association of professional dealers 

in antiques and works of art, covering 

virtually every discipline from antiquities to 

contemporary art. Membership of LAPADA is 

open only to those who meet the association’s 

stringent requirements.

NAVA Propertymark - National 
Association of Valuers and 
Auctioneers
nava.org.uk 

+44 (0)1926 496800 

help@propertymark.co.uk

NAVA Propertymark is a professional, self-

regulating body founded in 1988 on the 

principles of expertise, experience, integrity 

and honesty. It represents over 300 valuers 

and auctioneers, providing a focal point for its 

widespread membership throughout the UK.

PAADA - Petworth Art & Antique  
Dealers Association  
paada.co.uk 

+44 (0)1798 343621 

enquiries@paada.co.uk

Petworth boasts many antiques shops, centres 

and dealers. The Petworth Art & Antique 

Dealers Association represents the vast 

majority of them.

PAIAM - Professional Advisors to 
the International Art Market
paiam.org

lucie.skilton@paiam.org

Founded in 2011 in London, PAIAM is a 

not-for-profit association run by art market 

professionals for art market professionals. 

It has more than 250 members. Its aim is 

to provide an essential guide to the top 

professionals advising the international art 

world. It launched a US chapter in New York 

in 2016.

PBFA - Provincial Booksellers  
Fairs Association
pbfa.org 
+44 (0)1763 248400 
info@pbfa.org

PBFA celebrated its 40th anniversary in 2014. 
The association supports a number of awards 
and exhibitions and has worked with the Arts 
Council and the Bodleian Library, Oxford. Fairs 
take place around the country.

PADA - Portobello Antiques 
Dealers Association
antiquesportobelloroad.com 
+44 (0)20 7229 8354 
info@antiquesportobelloroad.co.uk

The Portobello Antiques Dealers Association 
was founded in 1985 with three main 
objectives: to promote the antiques shopping 
area of Portobello Road and Westbourne 
Grove, to improve the local environment 
and to encourage fair dealing between PADA 
members and the public.

PTA - Postcard Traders Association 
postcard.co.uk
+44 (0)1473 279965
ptasecretary@postcard.co.uk 

The PTA was formed in 1976 to represent 
dealers, auctioneers and collectors who 
believed postcard collecting required a more 
professional approach.  In 2011, the PTA took 
over the bi-annual ‘Woking Based South of 
England Postcard Fairs’. 

RICS - Royal Institution  
of Chartered Surveyors
rics.org

+44 (0)24 7686 8555 
contactrics@rics.org

RICS is a global professional body promoting 
and enforcing the highest international 
standards in the valuation, management and 
development of land, real estate, construction 
and infrastructure. The association can trace 
its history back to 1792 when the Surveyors 
Club was formed.

SLAD - Society of London  
Art Dealers
slad.org.uk 
+44 (0)20 7409 5159 
office@slad.org.uk

The Society of London Art Dealers, founded 
in 1932, is a trade association in the UK 
for dealers in fine art. It has about 134 
members covering the entire range from Old 
Master paintings and sculpture through to 
contemporary art.

 
SOFAA - Society of Fine Art  
Auctioneers and Valuers
sofaa.org 
+44 (0)20 8941 7861 
secretary@sofaa.org

The society was formed in 1973 to provide a 
professional body for specialist auctioneers 
and valuers of antiques and fine art 
throughout the UK. Membership includes 
leading provincial specialist auctioneers.

This page lists a selection of British and Irish trade 
associations relevant to the art and antiques business. 
Trade associations carry out a variety of activities depending on their purpose. 
These can include:

n	 Requiring members to adhere to a code of practice which, along with 
procedures for resolving complaints, provide reassurance to members’ 
customers about professional standards

n	 Lobbying on behalf of members

n	 Providing professional information to members

n	 Marketing members’ services or products

n	 Hosting events such as trade fairs or seminars

Not all associations are included here. A longer list – including key national 
associations from around the world and international associations that  
operate across many countries – can be found on our website at 

antiquestradegazette.com/directory

To submit details of any 
relevant association missing 
from our listing please contact:

editorial 
@antiquestradegazette.com
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Obituary – Lord Brooke of Sutton Mandeville

“The art market 
owes him an 
enormous debt 
of gratitude

It would be hard to overstate Peter 
Brooke’s contribution to the British art 
market.

As MP for the Cities of London 
and Westminster, his constituency 
encompassed most of the galleries 
and auction houses that made London 
a powerful international marketplace, 
something he looked on as an essential 
part of the capital’s image and drawing 
power.

Driving force
He had a profound interest in the world 
of art and antiques. In 1995 he accepted 
the presidency of the BADA and the 
following year he was a driving force in 
the formation of the British Art Market 
Federation (BAMF), recognising that 
it was essential that all the elements 
of the market communicated a united 
message to the government. 

He was president of the BAMF from 

1996 to 2014, a period that saw major 
political changes affecting the art 
market. The European Community was 
pushing forward with the creation of the 
Single Market, a project with which Peter 
strongly agreed, but he believed that 
EC harmonisation should not be driven 
through at the expense of Europe’s 
ability to compete in the world.

This became a serious risk and his 
ministerial experience at the Treasury 
and Department of National Heritage 
helped pilot the art market through 

many difficult challenges. Those who 
feared that Peter’s influence as a 
former Conservative minister might be 
diminished with the advent of the Labour 
government need not have worried. His 
wisdom, courtesy and humour ensured 
that he was widely respected and 
admired on all sides of Parliament.

Discussions of all political subjects, 
however dry, were leavened by his wit 
and extraordinary memory for whimsical 
anecdotes.

When the government was proposing 
a new law to control the sale of 
archaeological objects, Peter described 
the challenges faced by the antiquities 
market as a combination of ‘Sir Leonard 
Woolley’s Ur and Sir Rider Haggard’s 
She’.

Bowled over by Gorbachev
Cricket played a central part in his 
life and conversations rarely omitted 

a cricketing story. When President 
Gorbachev of Russia, a keen student of 
philosophy, visited Margaret Thatcher, 
he expressed his delight at being in the 
land of Hobbes and Locke.

Nigel Lawson, a fellow cricketing 
enthusiast, afterwards remarked to 
Peter that he had been surprised by the 
president’s knowledge of Surrey county 
cricket.

Peter Brooke gave freely of his 
immense knowledge and experience. 
His advice was invaluable to BAMF and 
to me personally, and he became a much 
valued friend.

In an age dominated by egotistical 
celebrities, his gentlemanly modesty 
stood out.

The art market owes him an 
enormous debt of gratitude.

From Anthony Browne, chairman, 
British Art Market Federation

“It is very easy for 
dealers to fall 
into this trap

Why it is crucial to avoid crossing the line 
from being potential purchaser to adviser

by Milton Silverman

A lawyer writes: 
‘Substantial payout’ underlines the need 
for absolute clarity from experts

I was recently presented for a third 
time with a scenario which dealers 
must come across from time to time. 

A collector sought some advice 
from an expert in the field, on a work 
which the collector was thinking of 
selling.

The pair got on well; the collector 
visited the expert’s impressive 
premises, discussions were held, 
emails exchanged and some helpful 
input was provided from the expert 
how best to present the work: eg 
don’t sell it now, don’t just go to the 
obvious well-known port of call, sell 
it quietly, discreetly, much better for 
it to be ‘fresh to the market’ etc.

The collector left matters in 
abeyance for quite some time while 
he turned his mind to other things. 

Eventually he returned once again 
to ventilate the sale of this work with 
the expert.

It was a large and unusual 17th 
century Spanish picture in very 

poor condition but very valuable 
nevertheless.

Discussions were renewed and 
all went well. Eventually the expert 
took the picture in for review and 
consideration. 

He then made an offer. This was 
accepted and the collector was 
delighted with the deal. 

Sold for a ‘huge amount’
A few years later the collector was 
advised by a friend that ‘that picture 
that you sold – it went for a huge 
amount of money at an auction the 
other day’. The ‘huge amount of 
money’ proved to be many times the 
price he had received. 

The collector came to see me.
Going through the 

correspondence it was very clear 
that the collector had sought ‘advice’ 
from the expert and the expert had 
indeed been ‘an adviser’ to the 
collector.

The word ‘advice’ had actually 
been used in correspondence. And 
it was the expert that had sold the 
picture for the ‘huge amount of 
money’. 

The bottom line was that, given 
the facts, and all the surrounding 
circumstances, the expert owed a 
‘duty of care’ to advise the collector 
on the best price available.

So, the usual exchange of 
correspondence commenced 
between myself on the collector’s 
behalf and the expert’s solicitors.

“There was no duty of care at 
all,” said the expert’s lawyers. “The 
position was as follows…”

“Yes there was, it was plain and 
obvious,” said I, on behalf of my new 
client, and I too went on to elaborate.

And so the argument went on, and 
on, for some considerable time. As a 
matter of law we advised that there 
was a misrepresentation entitling 

our client to rescind the contract 
of purchase and that it was now 
therefore rescinded.

After many months, there was 
a substantial payment out by the 
expert, very much reduced from the 
claim made, but plenty to leave the 
client delighted with the result.

Make it clear
It is very easy for dealers to fall into 
this trap.

To avoid doing so they want 
to make it completely clear – as I 
recommended to ATG readers in 
issue No 2561 last year – from the 
beginning that they are not advising 
the customer walking through the 
door but that they are themselves 
a potential customer – ie an 
independent third-party purchaser 
only with no duty of care to the 
potential seller. 

The critical thing is to avoid 
‘crossing the line’ from being a 
potential purchaser to being ‘an 
adviser’.

Stick at all times to the role of 
purchaser. This may not be easy but 
it will be worth it.

Milton Silverman is senior commercial 
dispute resolution partner at Streathers 
Solicitors LLP, London. 
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Contact: +1 213.748.8008  |  andrew@andrewjonesauctions.com  |  2221 S. Main Street, Los Angeles, CA 90007

andrewjonesauctions.com

BID BY PHONE, ABSENTEE OR LIVE ONLINE

Design for the 

Home & Garden
Wednesday, June 21st

Proof for approval

An Anglo Indian 
inlaid hardwood 

cabinet, 19th/20th 
century

A French patinated bronze figural 
group: La Gloire
after the model by  
Charles Vital-Cornu (1851-1927)

An Egyptian parcel gilt 
hardwood throne armchair: 
Princess Sitamun, Giuseppe 
Parvis, Cairo

A pair of George III sterling silver convertible two light 
candelabra, William Tuite, London, 1764

A Continental Neoclassical gilt bronze oval table 
possibly Russian, early 19th century

Lovis Corinth (German, 
1858-1925), Im 
Fischerhaus, 1886,  
oil on canvas
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